BOARD OF PUBLIC Vv.jQRKS

<lnre 11+, 19'11



I~IfUTESOF THE ~mETING OF JUNE 14, 1971

The Agenda items written into minutes and contained herein
were taken from the agendas submitted at the time of the Board
meeting, which i1tems and supporting materials were taken from
the files kept bK ~~S. Betty Suit Chaney, Administrative

e

Assistant, and the stenography notes taken at the meeting by
Mrs. Chaney.

These minutes were prepared by the following persons,
and completed on September 18, 1975.

Respectfully submitted,

P—nab a1 Licss

~

Edward ~. ~liddleton,
Administrator



BOAIW OF 171313 .1VCI~KS

June 14, 19iJ

PcpsonaJ.  Appcururlces

ST. NMAI=Y'S CITY COMMISSION:
111 1{obert E. Hogaboom, ChiJirlllan
Mr. Charles E. Fellwick, Treasl,rer
St. Mary"s City Commissioll

Agend0 Item No.

General Services--

Mr. T. Sutton Jott, Commissioner of St. Mary"s County

STATE DEPARTMENT ~ OF EDIICATION:
,Dr. Wayne 1"1Hill,

Superintendent  of Schools TOI" Al] egany County

Dr. Edward J. Andersol”,

Superintendent  of Schools fo," Anne A, "undol Count.y
Mr. Maurice Dunkle, I1"1%osident, Maryland S.tate Super®intendont

of Schools Associatio” (also Supt. of 5cll00ls,

Itehl 0-2,

Secretory”s
Item 10,

CBlver™t County)

M,". Jack [li"ton, Administrative Director for Calvcl,t County

MI®. J. Norman Graham,
Commissionor of Carroll County

Mr. 1~obert A. Gibson,
Superintendel,t of School for Cecil Cou"ty

01'. John L. Carnochan, Jr-.

Supe”intel,Jellt of Scl,ools for F"eder®iek County

Dr. Home," 0. Elserood,

Super-intendent of Schools for®Montgomery County

Mr. Thomas |Isarel, I"residel,t,

BORI,d of Educ"tion for Montg<''ery County
Mr. I1Tlilliaifolman, Vice President,

Board of Education fot" Mont-Jolllel”Y County
Mr. Jol,n Ila"smal", Assistant Director,

Office of [","ouramCo(*,dination for Montgomel®y County

Dr. Jack B. Kussmaul,
SuperintenclHnt of Schools for Some,"set Count.
Mr. EImo \"1.Po"ell, JI-"._,

y

Cool"dinator of Capitol Impl-ovements for Somer®set Count.y

Mr. Wilbur Boughman, Executive Direct.ol”,
Associat.ed Builders and Contl"act.ors

MI®. William S. Moore, President
Maryland Association of Boards of Education

STATE RETIREMENT ~ SYSTEMS:

Mr. Jon F. Oster, Chail"man.
Committee to Study Tax Sheltered Annuities

Dr. Robel"t Collagan,
Professol® of Physical Sciences
Morgon State College

Mr. Howard D. Goldman, Jr.,
Vice President., Baltimore Life Underwriters

Association

Secretary"s
It.em14,

page 53

Agenda,
page 7

Agenda
page 9



TABLE OF CONTENTS

JTEMS SUBMITTED ON IHE AGENDA QF THE SECRETARY,
BOARD OF PUBLic WOHKS:

Board of Public V{orks G — . 3
Commission on Submerged Lands .".(".e.e ... ......... - .... 8
Department of Economic [Ind Community

Development ™. . O i
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene .eeeee e ee 11
Department of Personnel ... e.e. . .o ___® 12
Department of Transportation ....e.e_.ee_ __ _ ... riee 12
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 eee e e eeee == 13
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967 eeee _eeo vens 15
State Board of Registration for Professional

Engineers and Professj.onal Land Surveyors - 16
State Department of Education eeccces, occeo oo . 17
State Employees . . 20
State Insurance Department s e P e 20
State Retirement Systems eeeeee coe uu 21
State Roads Commission e ooco 24
State Scholarship Board . : - .o . 24
State Treasurer ..e.... . . . o 25
To'"'son St,ate College e oo - 25
University of I-ryland - Baltimore - . . 26
Urban 1V",as$ransit Loan of 1970 eco .® . 30
Water QuaE tv Loan of 1968 .e.e. ee _ee o o ‘e 33
Maryland Bicentennial Commission eccccccce ‘e . 3L
Maryland Health and Hi;::herEducation Facilities

AutllOT'jt:{ o . : 34
Board OT Public Works ,~.~"., ...,. Qeeee ~ a.~ =_== .o 3L,
ITEMS SUBMITTED ON IHE AGENDA OF THE SECEETAHY
TIEP7IRTHfENT OF BUDGET AND EISCAL  Pill~IgfNG: -
General Emergency Fund 1971 Cancellations .. .. .. )
General Emergency Fund FY 1972 Request “tes oo mu 37
General Items .u—.,, cee o . mmmm  wmmwm . «eo 40
Leases RN R N N oo e e " amw . . (] 1;,
Disposal of Property TEs e nmEEEEE - e oo o+ B0
JTEMS SUBMIT"I'EDON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT = OF GENERAL ~ SEHVICES:
COﬂtl’aCtS H. mE EENGOeeee RN EEE EEE ee0ceecseee s mEE ' mmee e ee o 55
Equipment Awards s a6 ses seeennnnns (4
Change Orders . .o cee mEEEE 1s sesecees 78
Invoices ...... coe oo smas Y msamsEsE e aw 97
Appointments .. iunanen. Cete xsEEE ereccecee nu e e 102
Miscellaneous  ...... o ma 112
Property IIIII ® 0 0 00 0 0 00 "B sEEEEn o 00 | I | e m 1 LI B 120
Deferred Items ... uusssssas sasamsnnns ooens mamnns sns 132



JmM~UTES OF THE I™EETING OF THE BOARD OF I'UI3LIC 1JORKS, JUNE 14, 1971

The Board of Public Workc; met in the Office of the Governor,

State House, Annapolis, Maryland on MClllday,June 14, 1971.

There were present: Honorable 1":arvinr.jandel,Governor
Honorahle Lo"..l1i8 Goldstein, Comptroller
Honorable John Leukemeyer, Treasurer

Also attending the meeting were:

1"11"James P. Slicher, Secretary of Budget a.ndFiscal Planning
Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of General Services

CONSTRUCTION:

The Board was advised hy Mr. Lewis that in all of the items
submitted and recommended to the Board where payment 1is to be
made from the proceeds of the following bo~d issues:

General Construction Loan of 1960 General Construction Loan of 1966
General Construction Loan of 1961 General Construction Loan of 1967
General Construction Loan of 1962 General Construction Loan of 1968
General Construction Loan of 1963 General Construction Loan of 1969
General Construction Loan of 1964 General Construction Loan of 1970
General Construction Loan of 1965 General Construction Loan of 1971

that full regard was given to the prenrisiODS of the Acts of each
of the following J"avlsand the amendments thereto peridalhlng to the
above construction loans:

Chapter 86 of the Acts of 1960, and as amended in 1961, 1947) 1964,
1965 and 1966

Chapter 885 of the Acts of 1961, and as amended in 1962, and 1965
Chapter 128 of the Acts of 1962, and as amended in 1@r:: 1964 and 1965
Chapter 903 of the Acts of 1963, and as amended in 1965, 1966 and 1967
Chapter 159 of t;heActs of 1964, and as amended in 1966, 1967 and 19M
Chapter 743 of the Acts of 1965, and as an;ended in 1966, 1967, 1968
1909 ,md 19(10

Chapte{97804 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967, 1968, 1969
ayJd

Chagt;eJ'759 of the Acts of 1967, and as amended in 196$, 1969, 1970,
and 1%71].

Chapter 435 of the Acts of 1968, and as amended in 1969 & 19911
Chapter 409 of the Acts of 1969, &ro. as amended in 1970 and 1971
Chapter 101 of >cheActs of 19710

Chapter 425 of t.heActs of 1971

the significant section 1in point reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, that no department, board,
.commission, agency or institution specified or named 1in this
Act shall begin any work with funds secured pursuant to the
provisions of this Act unless satisfactory assurances are made
to the Board of Public Works that the work described 1in the
individual items of this Act can be completed with the funds
specified for each such 1i1tem respectively.”



The Board was also advised by I"!rSlicher that all items
submitted and recommended on his Agenda for purchase through
the Central Purchasing Bureau have been screened and conform
with_gqgipment for which the above Bond Issue Funds were
provided.

The Board was further advised of the prov~s~ons of Section 8,
Chagter 743 of the Acts of 1965 (General Construction Loan of
1965) reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That if any Federal grant 1is or
becomes available to any of the State Colleges, the University
of Maryland, Morgan State College, or St. ~~ry"s College of
Maryland for Capital Improvements, which grant is to pay a
portion of the cost of such improvements as set out in this Act
for any of these institutions, then the State appropriation
herein provided for any such Capital Improvement in each
instance shall be reduced by an amount equal to the amount of
the Federal grant."



l. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE ~mCRETARY,
BoARD 01' PUHI-IC \/O[l}:S:

1iir.  Andrew Heubeck, ,Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item la of his Agenda, dated June 1/, 1971

as completely described in Exhibit page © attached hereto and
incorporated ~ herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentat,ion, and

without further discussion, approved the item contained on
Exhibit page 4



BOARD OF PUBLIC hIJRJ-S
June 14, 1971
Agenda Submitted by the Secretary,

Submission of a request by the Comptroller®s

Hr.

Heubeck

Office that the Board

a.
approve the cancellation of encumbrances for the follo~;ing loans:
Joan Account No. Lloan Account Title Amount
80.76.00 Friendship International Airport loan of
1965 $518.42
80.83.00 Carroll County Jail Loan of 1966 32.01
80.90.00 Allegany County Jail Loan of 1967 501.43
81.06.00 Oregon Ridge-lvy Hill loan of 1968 140.70

All funds for these loans have been expended,

of these encumbrance balances

Ivill close out these

and the cancellations
loans »



- —

JTEMS SUBITIITTEDN THE AGENDt. OF THE SECHETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC viORKS:

. Andrew Heubecl~, ,Tr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item Ib of his Agenda, dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described in E)~ibit page 6, attached hereto and
Incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works a?proved extending the lease,
provided the Company would comply with the Wetland Permit
procedures as provided for in Article 66C, Sections 718 to
731, of the Annotated Code of ~uryland. The company must also
comply with Chapter 792 of the Acts of 1971. This Act makes
i1t unlawful to dredge for sand, gravel or other aggregates or
minerals in any of the tidal waters or marshlands of Charles
County. The agreement between the State and the Company
provides for dredging in Charles County.



1.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: (Continued)

b. Reconsideration of a request by C. J. Langenfelder and Son, Inc., for
approval of an extension of a lease agreement between the State of Mary-
land, acting by and through the Board of Public Works, and C. J.
Langenfelder and Sons, Inc., dated April 1, 1968, providing for the
leasing of approximately 125 acres of land in the POtomac River, under
the same terms and conditions as in the original lease.

The Board considered this request at its meeting on April 7, 1971
and was concerned because the agreement expired on April 1, 1971. The
Board, therefore, requested the Legal Counsel to the Board to review
this request and give his legal advice as to whether or not this
agreement could be extended for an additional three year period. The
Legal Counsel has advised in a letter dated May 24, 1971 cO the Secretary
to the Board, that the Board of Public Works has the authority to
award such a contract and said award Is not subject to any competitive
bidding. It i1s his opinion that the Board may extend this agreement
for an additional three year period; however, the Wetlands permit
procedure as provided for 1in Article 66C, Section 718 to 731, of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, must be complied with by the Company e



ITE~B SUB!~TTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Items 2a through 9 of his Agenda, dated
June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit pages 8 through
16, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without Tfurther discussion, approved the items submitted on
Exhibit pages 8 through 16



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

2. CO~~ISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS:

a. Formal approval of the denial of a license 1in connection
with a request by lrene Paulovitz, Bohemia Farms, Earleville,
Maryland, Case No. 71-7, for an application to construct a bulk-
head and to dredge and to place fill material 1i1n the Chester
River at Chestertown, Kent County, Maryland.

This license was denied upon the recommendation of the
Deoartment of Natural Resources who advised that the project,
if"approved, would grant riparian rights beyond those normally
given by Courts of Equity in Maryland, because the project
objectives could be achieved by alternate means, and because
State wetlands would be lost without public benefit.

b. Formal approval of licenses issued by the Board of
Public Works for dredging and filling in the navigable waters
of Maryland under Chapter 241 of the Acts of 1970.

71-19 Annapolis Yacht Club. Annapolis, Maryland 21403- license
to copstruct a pier, bulkhead and to dredge and fill 1in
Spa Creek, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

71-1 Calvert Marina, Box 157, Solomons, Maryland 20688-license
to construct a bulkhead at the southern end of a peninsula
formed by Back Creek and Mill Creek, Solomons Harbor,
Calvert County, Haryland.

71-92 State of Maryland, Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs,
1825 Virginia, street, Annapolis, Maryland.21404- license
to dredge a channel 1in Broadwater Creek near churchton,
Anne Arundel county, Haryland.

71-26 State of Haryland Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs
and Dorchester County Commissioners, 1825 Virginia Street,
Annapolis, Maryland 21404 - license to dredge a channel 1n
Tedious Creek, off Fishing Bay, Dorchester County, Maryland.

71-115 commissioners of Dorchester County, Dorchester County
Highway Department, R.F.D. # 2, Cambridge, Maryland 21613 _
license to dredge a channel and construct a jetty in the
Chop tank River at Lodgecliffe canal, Dorchester County,
Maryland.

71-55 william, Elliot, 3 Richardon Drive, C~~ridge, Maryland
21613 - license to construct a bulkhead and dredge at
the head of Penn Cove of Hudson Creek, Dorchester County,
Maryland.

71-108 Ferryboat Limited, Inc., 110 Fidler lane, silver Spring,
Maryland 20910 - license to dredge a channel at IDle of
Wight Bay, Ocean city, Maryland, Worcester County.

71-61 State of Maryland, Fish and Wildlife Administration,
c/o Joseph Manning, Director, State Office Buildin9*,
Annapolis, Maryland 21404 - license to dredge oyster shells
from the Chesapeake Bay near Hiller Island, Baltimore
County, Haryland.



~BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

2. COMMISSION ON SUB~ILiRGEDLANDS: (Continued)

b. Continued

71-
90 state of Maryland, Fish and wildlife Administration

c/o0 Jos~ph Manning, Director, state Office Building:

Annapol~s, Maryland 21404_ license to dredge oyster shell

from the Chesapeake Ba ne S
Maryland. - y ar Pooles |Island, Harford County,

71-103 Howard M. Flynn, Route 1, Box 347, Edgewater, Maryland
21037 - license to construct a bulkhead and to place
fill material 1in Cadle Creek At Mayo, Anne Arundel
County, Maryland.

71-28 Town of Fruitland,Wicomico County, Maryland - license
to install a 14-inch outfall sewer pipeline and to
dredge a trench in the wicomico River near salisbury,
Wicomico County, Maryland.

71-104 Robert S. Garnett, 264 Providence Road, Annapolis,
Maryland 21401 - license to construct a bulkhead
on the west bank of Mill Creek at providence, Anne
Arundel County, Maryland.

71-16 William H. Healy, Jr., 2 Bristol Drive, Annapolis,
Maryland - license to construct a pier and piling 1in
Weems Creek at Admiral Heights , Annapolis, Maryland,
Anne Arundel County.

71-47 Gordon M. Kehler, P.O. Box 126, St. Michaels, Maryland
- license to dredge a channel 1in Barrett Cove near st.
Michaels, Talbot County, Maryland.

71-86 MCCormick, & company, 11350 McCormick Road,cockeysville,
Maryland 21030 - license to dredge an approach channel
in Crab Alley Bay at Parson Island, Queen Annes County,
Maryland.

71-95 Albert W. OWens, 2308 Seminole street, Adelphi,
Maryland - license to construct a pier, bulkhead,
mooring piles and to dredge 1i1n Crab Alley creek, Anne
Arundel County, Maryland.

71-93 Podickory Corporation, Route 2, Podickory point,
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 - license to dredge in the
Chesapeake Bay, Podickory point, Anne Arundel County,
Maryland.

71-72 Rockwood Beach community Association, Routo 1, pasadena,
Maryland 21122 - license to construct a bulkhead and to
place fTill material 1In Rock Creek at Rockwood Beach, Anne
Arundel County, Maryland.



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

2. COI~-~ISSIONON SUBMERGED LANDS:

b. (Continued)

71-102 selby community Association, Inc. , Route 1, Box 232 ~ ,
Edgewater, Maryland 21037 license to construct a boat
ramp and dredge on the west bank of selby Bay, at Selby-
on-the-Bay, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

71-15 Dr. George ,..Settle, Mr. Harold C. smith, and Mr. John
C. Eldridge, winchester on the Severn, Annapolis, Maryland
_ license to construct a bulkhead and Tfill in the Severn
River, Anne Arundel county, Maryland.

71-73 Shore Acres Improvement Association, C/o Mr. Dana
Schubert, Route 3, BOX 713, Arnold, Maryland 21012
license to dredge a channel and fill in the Magothy
River and Lake Placid at Shore Acres, Anne Arundel county,
Maryland.

71-25 smith Brothers pile Driving, Inc., Galesville, Maryland
license to construct a pier, piling, catwalks, in
Slaughter creek at Taylors Island, DOrchester County,

Maryland.
71-43 Arther R. Thorn, 501 Ridgely Avenue, Weems Creek,
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 - license to construct a

sun deck, bulkhead, catwalks, and fill in spa creek,
Eastport, Annapolis, Maryland.

71-89 Washington college, chestertown, Maryland 21620 -
license to dredge and construct a bulkhead at the foot of
Cannon Street, Kent county, Chestertown, Maryland.

71-43 Murry P. White, 1023 Dead Run Drive, MclLean,
Virginia 22101 - license to construct a pier and
a pier and a bulkhead, to install Ffive (5 mooring
piles and to place Till material 1in Leason Cove at
Drum point, Calvert county, Maryland e

10



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

June J.4, J.971
Secretary®s Agenda

d.. DEPARnIENT OF ECONOmC =~ AND COI1HUNIL1Y DEVELOPMENT:

Submission of a request by the Department of Economic and Community
Development that an emergency be declared to exist 1in connection with
the following classifications:

Present Approved

Research Officer, Economic

and Community Development New $24,000 Flat Rate
Special Assistant 1, Economic

and Community Development New Grade 9
Special Assistant |11, Economic

and Community Development New Grade 11
Executive Assistant, Economic and

Community Development New $15,000 Flate Rate

This request for an emergency to be declared for the above classifi-
cations has the recommendation of the Secretary of Personnel and the
Secretary of Budget and Fiscal Planning.

~  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ==NTAL HYGIENE:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene to charge off as uncollectible the following list of accounts:

Voucher Nos. 6137, 6138, 6139, 6140, 6141, 6142, 6143, 6144,

6145, in the aggregate amount of $47,124.65, for
the month of April, 1971

11



t

BOAID) OF PUBLIC ~ORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

IL DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL:

Submission of a request by the Department of Personnel that an
emergency be declared to exist in connection with the following
classification:

) Salary
Data Systems Director 11 $18,286 - $24,021 (Grade 18)
This classification as presently envisioned would affect the
Department of Motor Vehicles and the Office of the State Comptroller

only. This classification has been recommended by the Secretary of
Personnel and the Secretary of Budget and Fiscal Planning.

~  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

Submission of a request by the Department of Transportation that
an emergency be declared to exist in connection with the following
classifications:

Transportation Specialist $11,000 Flat Rate
Transportation Advisor 23,000 Flat Rate

Both of -these positions were included 1in the 1972 budget as
approved by the General Assembly. The Secretary of Personnel and
the Secretary of Budget and Fiscal Planning has recommended that
this request to declare an emergency be approved e

12



BOP,RD OF PUBLIC \\ORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

a. Submission of a recommendation by the Department of Forests and
Parks for the approval of a request by Prince George®"s County for

a grant from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 in the amount

of $9,211.73 covering reimbursement from the State for 25% of the
eligible project cost in connection with the Henson Creek Park (Delozier)
Acquisition.

Project POS 170-16-33
Henson Creek Park (Delozier) Acquisition
Prince George"s County

].mount Paid for 11,6315 . acres $34,894.50
Appraisal Fees 925.00

Estimated value by John Fincham $34,894.50
Estimated value by J. Randall Walcroft $45,362.85

Legal Fees 336.00
Survey Fees 691.43
Total Allowable Cost 36,846.93
State Share (25%) 9,211.73

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.16

The Department of Forests and Parks has advised that Prince George®s
County has acquired 11.6315 . acres of land in accordance with the
rules and regulations for Program Open Space. The land was acquired
prior to the adoption of the Letter of Eligibility by the Board of
Public Worl~s. A 50% Federal Grant-in-P.id totaling $18,423.46 was
received by Prince George®s County on this project from the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development. The project has been inspected
and reviewed by the Departnlent of Forests and Parks and payment is
recommended by the Director.

(Continued)

13



BOARD OF PUBLIC ~,0RXS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

~ OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: (Continued)

b. Submission of a recommendation by the Department of Forests and
Parks for the approval of a request by Prince George®s County for a
grant from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 in the amount of
$15,233.75 covering reimbursement from the State for 25% of the
eligible project cost in connection with the Hill Road Tract #4 and
5 Local Park (Brown Tract) Acquisition.

Project POS 171-15-34

Hill Road Tract #4 & 5 Local Park
(Brown Tract) Acquisition

Prince George"s County

Amount paid for 11 :. acres $50,261.00
Appraisal Fees 500.00

Estimated value by John Fincham $58,300.00
Estimated value by Adelbert Lee $69,000.00

Legal Fees 453.00
Survey Fees 3,721.00
Total Allowable Cost 64,935.00
State Share (25%) 16,233,75

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.16

The Department of Forests and Parks has advised that Prince George®s
County has acquired 11 + acres of land in accordance with the rules
and regulations for Program Open Space. The land was acquired prior
to the adoption of the Letter of Eligibility by the Board of Public
Works. A 50% Federal Grant-in-Aid totaling $32,457.50 was received
by Prince George®s County on this project from the Department of Housing
and Urban Development. The project has been inspected and reviewed
by the Department of Forests and Parks and payment is recommended
by the Director «

14



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

~  OUTFA}OR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: (Continued)

c. Submission of a recommendation by the Department of Forests and
Parks for the approval of a request by Prince George"s County for

a grant from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 in the amount
of $14,750.51 covering reimbursement from the State for 25% of the
eligible project cost in connection ~iiththe Cabin Branch Acquisition.

Project PaS 173-16-36
Cabin Branch Acquisition
Prince George"s County
Amount paid for 9.1525 ~ acres $56,095.00
Appraisal Fees 1,200.00
Estimated value by Paul Gilroy $56,095.00
Estimated value by Adelbert Lee $51,450.00

Legal Fees 1,232.06
Survey Fees 475.00
Total Allowable Cost 59,002.06
State Share (25%) 14,750.51

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.16

The Department of Forests and Parks has advised that Prince George®s

County has acquired 9.1525 + acres of land in accordance with the
rules and regulations for Program Open Space. The land was acquired
prior to the adoption of the Letter of Eligibility by the Board of
Public ~Tlrks. A 50% Federal Grant-in-Aid totaling $29,501.03 was
received by Prince George®s County on this project from the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development. The project has been inspected
and reviewed by the Department of Forests and Parks and payment is
recommended by the Director.

~  SANITARY FACILITIES SEWERAGE LeAN OF 1967:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Mental
Hyg~ to revert $21,615.00 to the undistributed funds of the Sanitary
Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967 relating to the following project:

Project WPC-MD-183 - Charles County Community College - $21,615.00

Final payment has been made on this project

15



BOARD OF PUBLIC vxiPi<s
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

STATE BOAPJ)OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
PROFESSIONAL uwp SURVEYORS:

_Submission of a recommendation by the Committee on Problems Re-
lating to Contractual Agreements that the Board approve a request
by the Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Professional
[ , to

Land Surveyors for permission to employ the following persons
proctor the Board"s examinations for two days, who are employees of

the University of Maryland-College of Engineering:
Bijan Bonakdarpour Lonnie Haefner
Jerome VI. Hall

James Colville
Daniel L. Garber Harry W. Piper

16



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 10 of his Agenda, dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described in Exhibit page 18, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
deferred the item at this time e

17



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

10. STATE DEPAR~FfiNT OF EDUCATION:

Submission of revised regulations covering the financin
and construction of public school buildings and public schoo
capital improvements in the State of Maryland as recommended
by the Committee to Establish Rules, Regulations and Procedures
for the Administration of the School Construction Program
appointed by the Governor e

18



———

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD QOF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr, Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Items 11 through 13 of his Agenda, dated
June 14, 1971, as completely described in Exhibit page 20,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public_ Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items contained on

Exhibit page 20

19



BOARD OF PUBLIC wonKS

June 11" 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

Ib.. "oST::, A", T;.:E:-=E~Mo=. .P=-W=-Y:..:E;.:E=S

Formal approval of the following extensions of sick leave to

State employees, all of which ha"Je been recommended by the Department
of Personnel:

Department of General Services - Mrs. Lucille G. Jenkins, Accounting
Associate 11, for an extension of sick leave from January 28, 1971
through July 28, 1971.

Penitentiary - Mr. Everett C. Dorsey, Correcti.onal Dietary
Officer 11, for a further extension of sick leave from April 14, 1971
until July 14, 1971.

State Roads Commission - Mr. Henry G. Rowe, Engineering Associate V,
for a further extension of sick leave from May 26, 1971 through July 27,
1971, which 1is the maximum period of time permitted under the law.

Western llaryland State Hospital - Mr. Earl R. BlickenstiJff, \vatchman
11, for an extension of sick leave from June 1, 1971 through September 1,
1971

1b. STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:

Submission of a request by the State Insurance Department for
permission to write off the penalty of $4,000.00 imposed on Allstate
Insurance CompiJny and the National Emblem InsuriJnce Company for
violating certain sections of the Insurance Code.

The Insurance Commissioner of I-laryland,on July 11, 1969, issued
an order, after a hearing, imposing a penalty of $12,000.00 on Allstate
Insurance Company and the Uational Emblem Insurance Company for viola-
tions to the Insurance Code. This decision I"i1asppealed to the Baltimore
City Court, Appeal No. 9081367, and on June 26, 1970 was upheld by
Judge Anselm Sodaro in the amount of $8,000.00 penalty. The Insurance
Department, therefore, requests that the Accounts Receivable covering

the $4,000.00 penalty not upheld in this case be written off their
records.

Il.. STATE RECORDS:

Submission of a request by the Hall of Records for the approval
of the following Records Retention Schedules:

Carroll County
Tax Collector C-341

Allegany County
Register of Wills C-342

Department of General Services
Hall of Records Commission
General Administration 535

Department of General Services

Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds-
Baltimore 536

Department of General Services

Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds-
Baltimore 537

20



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD QOF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 14 of his Agenda, dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described 1in EYllibit page 22, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, decided
to defer this i1tem.

21



BOJ,RD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

14, STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS:

Resubmission of a request by the Committee appointed by the Board
of Public Works to review and recommend a method for handling tax
sheltered annuities for employees of State educational institutions
in connection with recommendations submitted to the Board on May 25,
1971 regarding the tax sheltered annuity program. This request was
deferred at that time for further consideration. -

22



JTEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Items 15 through 18 of his Agenda, dated
June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit pages 24 and
25, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and

without Tfurther discussion, approved the items contained on
Exhibit pages 24 and 25.

23



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

15. STATE ROADS CO}~ISSION:

Formal approval of Deeds executed since the last meeting of the
Board of Public Works covering the conveyance of State Roads Commission
property to the following:

Department of FGrests "and Parks (2 deeds)
Baltimore County, Maryland (2 deeds)

Albert L. Hargett and Sara Louise, wife
Lloyd Oscar Hoore and Elizabeth Lelvis, ~iife
The Mt. Zion United Methodist Church

Leslie R. \>Jilsomand Mary K., I"life

16. STATE SCHOLARSHIP BOARD:

Submission of a request by the State Scholarship Board for
permission to I,riteoff Accounts Receivable covering the following
scholarship recipients as uncollectible:

Address Amount.

Betty J. Callahan 630 Stepney Road

Aberdeen, Maryland 21001 $125.00
Loretta Fromm 844 Chapelgate

Baltimore, Maryland 21229 410.00
Pamela Hennegan 1825 Union Street

Baltimore, Maryland 500.00
Sheila Zimmer Box 674, Harford" Road

Glenarm, Maryland 21057 250.00
Carol Yeager Box 372, Marriottsville Road

Randallstown, Maryland 21133 250,00

State Scholarship Board for adjustment reconciling
accounts receivable June, 1969, as per State
Auditor®s i1nstructions. 20.00

Thi~ request is recommended by the Le%islatiye Auditor and by
the Speclal Attorney General assigned to the special collection

unit_working with the State colleges and other departments requesting
permission to write off accounts-e

24



BOAED OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

17, STATE IREL.SURER:

Submission of a report of the various investment transactions
completed by the State Treasurer since the last meeting of the Board
of Public \vorks.

18, TOWSON STATE COLLEGE:

Submission of a recommendation by the Committee on Problems Re-
lating to Contractual Agreements that the Board approve a request by
Towson State College for permission to employ the following persons
who are presently employed full-time at State departments or institutions
as part-time teachers at Towson State College:

Dr. John S. Jeffreys, employed by State Department of Education,
to teach tl,"@ourses 1in Psychology in the Day School.

Dr. Victor Villani, employed by Spri.ng Grove State Hospital, to
teach two courses in Psychology in the Day School.

Dr. Jacob Schonfield, employed by the University of Maryland, to
teach Olle course 1in Sociology 1in the Day School.

Dr. Nirmal K. Sinha, employed by Morgan State College, to teach
one course 1in Sociology 1in the Evening School.

Miss Joan 11. Wolle, employed by the Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene, to teach one course 1in Health 1in the Day School.

Mr. Sidney Singer, employed by the Secretary of Personnel, to
teach one course 1in Business Administration in the Evening School.

Dr. Carl N. Schroeder, employed by State Department of Education,
to teach one course in Education in the Evening School .

25



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC \IORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 19a of his Agenda dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described in Exhibit page 27, attached hereto and
Incorporated” herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, denied
this request by the University of Maryland as recommended by
the Committee on Problems Relating to Contractual Agreements.

26



BOARD OF PUBLIC hORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

19. UNIVERSITY OF tmRYIAND-BAITIr~RF:

a. Submission of a recommendation by the Committee on Problems Re-
lating to Contractual ligreements that a request by the University of
Maryland for permissi~n to employ Mrs. Madeline Fox part-time at the
School of Medicine as a consultant in speech and language 1in the
Department of Surgery be denied.

Mrs. Fox 1is a full-time employee at PDntebello State Hospital.
Investigation by the Committee reveals that her part-time position
infringes on her full-time position, and that she does not make up
the time lost. Mrs. Fox maintains that Ivhenshe ~iashired she v;as
told that she could \>;orkup to 20% of her time away from her full-
time position. The Committee, therefore, cannot approve this request

under these circumstances and refers the matter to the Board of Public

\vorkse

27



ITE~S SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Iltem 19b of his Agenda dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described in Exhibit page 29, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

~ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the item contained on
Exhibit page 29.

28



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

19. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND - BALTIMORE:

b. Submission of a recommendation by the Committee on
Problelns Relating to Contractual Agreements that the Board
.approve a request by the University of Maryland-Baltimore for
permission to employ Dr. Maxwell N. Weisman, who 1is presently
employed as a full-time employee of the Department of Health and
Mental Hygiene, part-time in the Department of Psychiatry of the
School of Medicine at the University e«

29



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD QOF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 20 of his Agenda, dated June 14, 1971,

as completely described in Exhibit page 31, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works agreed to grant the request for
the cost of the new trucks and the cost of making the buses
ready, but disallowed the request for the traveling expenses
for inspecting the new buses.

™"

30



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary"s Agenda

20. URBAN MASS TRANSIT LOAN OF 1970:

Submission of a request by the Metropolitan Transit
Authority for an allocation in the amount of $64,454.99 from
the Urban Mass Transit Loan of 1970 representing the State"s
share of matching funds to cover the cost of acquiring seven-
teen (17) new trucks, preparing the new buses for operations
and expenses relevant to the inspection of new buses at the
GMC plant.

The above items are a part of the Capital Grant, Project
MD-UTG-1 program for Metropolitan Transit Authority, and have
been approved by the United States Department of Transportation,
Urban Mass Transportation-Administration and will qualify for
50% matching Federal Funds.

31



ITEMS SUBr>IITTEDON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY , BOARD OF PUBIIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public
Works, presented Items 21 through 24 of his Agenda, dated June
14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit pages 33 and 34,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, decided
to approve the items contained on Exhibit pages 33 and .34.

32



BOARD OF PUBLIC \WJRY.s
June 14) 1-71
Secretary®"s ~genda

2. vLWER QUALITY LOP.N OF 19G&:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Hental
Hygiene, EnvironrnentcllHealth Services, for an allocation in the
amount of $11,925.00 from the \"lateQuality Loan of 1968 ror the
follol " ;ingpwject:

Proj ect WPC-11D-200 - Nel*®;ark,\"Jorces~erCounty $11,925.00

The Office or Environmental Health Services for~arded Part B of
the Offer and Acceptance document for the Contract for the above
project to the Environmental Protection ;:\gencyfor their approval on
March 31. The Environmental Protection P,gency advised that they
concurred in the award of the contract and said the Federal grant for

this Brgject was increased from $50,250.00 to $84,100.00 due to the
high bids received.

The revised financial status of this project is nOl"as follo\>is:

Total Cost $296,800.00
Eligible Cost 168,200.00
Eligible Federal Grant. 84,100.00 (50% of Eligible Cost)
Actual Feder",l Grant 84,100.00
State Grant 42,050.00 (25% of Eligible Cost)
Total Local Funds 170,650.00

The difference between the Federal grant approved to date of
$30,125.00 and the amount 1hi.ch is nO\"required, $42,050.00, equals
$11,925.00. It is therefore requested that $11,925.00 be allocated
to this project from the Water Quality Loan of 1968 e

33



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
June 14, 1971
Secretary®s Agenda

22. —RYLAND BICENTENNIAL CO~~SSION:

Submission of a request by ~furyland Bicentennial”
Corr~ission for permission to write off two (2) Sony tape
recorders, valued at $99.50 each or a total of $200.00 from
their inventory record, vITlichwere stolen when the office was
burglarized on April 11, 1971.

The Com~ission has also requested that $40.00 representing
petty cash, stolen during the same burglary, be v~itten off
their records. "

23. MARYIAND HEALTH AND HIGHER EDUCATION EACILITIES AUTHORITY:

Submission of a request by the ~ryland Health and Higher
Education Facilities Authority for the approval of an advance
from the General Fund in the amount of $50,000.00 to be used by
the Authority until the bonds are sold as provide'd for in
Chapter 408 of the Acts of 1970. The money at that time will
be repaid.

24. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Submission of a recommendation by the Inter-Agency
Committee for the Public School Construction Program to appoint
Alford R. Carey, Jr. as the Executive Director of the Public

School Construction Program. It 1s recommended that the salary
for this position be $23,500 annually and that his employment
begin immediately. The Committee also recommends that the

Executive Director be an employee of the Board of Public Works
and that his budget be allocated from the Emergency Fund
allocated to the Board of Public Works e

34



1. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 5 of his Agenda, under
General Emergency Fund - 1971 Cancellations, dated June 14, 1971,
as completely described in Exhibit page 36, attached hereto and

incorporated  herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items contained iIn
Exhibit page 36¢

35



JIATTERSTO Bk PRESENTED BY “I°HDEPAR"I"HENTOE BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING

EOR CONSID~P.ATION BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC =~ORKS AT ITS —=ETING
IO BE HELD JUNB 14, 1971

GENERAL E~cRGENCY FEUND - EISCAL YEAR 1971 CANCELLATIONS

1.

Comptroller of the Ireasury - cancellation of the entire request of
$20,000 approved by the Board of Public Works on July 1, 1970, to

institute the department®s management program. Funds are available
within the agency"s budget.
24.01.01.01

De artment of Natural Resources--Denartment of Water Resources
cancellation of the entire request of 23,12t approved by the
Board of Public Works on October 7, 1970, to cover the department-"s
program in acid mine drainage. Funds are available within the

- budget.
agency"s budge 30,05,00.02

Department of Natural Resources--Maryland State Board of Well Drillers-

cancellation of a portion of a request of $8,242 approved by the
Board of Public Works on October 7, 1970, to cover the salary of an
additional position. The actual amount needed was $4,942, resulting
in a cancellation of $3,300.

30.12.00.01

Parole and Probation - cancellation of tentative allotment from the
General Emergency Fund in the amount of $28,077 approved by the
Board of PUblic Works on April 27, 1971, to cover the salary for
25 additional employees for the last 2 months of the current Tfiscal
year. The positions will be supported from funds available within
current budget authorizations.

35.03.02.02

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--Maryland State
Paolice - cancellation of a portion of an allotment for $39,500
approved by the Board of Public Works on April 7, 1971, for the
purchase of a helicopter. It has been determined only $22,800 is
required for this purpose, resulting in a cancellation of $16,700.

35.06.01.06

36



JTEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING:

Mr, James P, Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 and 2 of his Agenda under
General Emergency Fund - Fiscal Year 1972 Request, dated June
14, 1971, as completely described in Exhibit pages 38 and 39,
attached hereto and incorporated herein,

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items contained 1iIn
Exhibit pages 38 and 39

37



GENEHAL EHEHGENCY FUND - EISCAL YEAR 1972 P._EQUEST

Department of General Services--Public School Construction _ request
for a tentative allotment from the General Emergency Fund in the
amount of $202,345 to cover the expenses of that portion of the
Public School Construction Program assigned to the Department of

General Services. In accordance with Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1964,
authorization 1is requested to create fourteen (14) additional posi-
tions to fulfill these responsibilities. In addition, provision

is requested to cover the equipment and expenses for this new program.
This request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recommended for approval -

<01 Salaries and Wages

1 Staff Specialist-Committee  Designee 19,801
1 Architect 11 16,366
1 Architect 1 15,309
2 Mechanical Engineer Il (@15,309) 30,618
1 Structural Engineer 15,309
1 Electrical Engineer 11 15,309
1 Fire Protection Engineer 13,916
4 Field Engineer 11 (Inspector)
(@11,503) 46,012
1 Secretary 11 6,740
.“|.Clerk—Typist 5.065
14 _ _ 181, 4145
-03 Communication 4.000
.04 Travel 6:200
.09 Supplies and Materials 1,200
.11 Equipment - Additional 6.500

28.02.01.05



GEMERAL.  EHEHGENCY FEUND = 1972 HEQUEST

2. Department of State Plnnninr; - planning and developing the Publi.c
School Construction annual capital construction program has been
assigned to the Department of State Planning following enactment of
Chapters 624 and 625 of the Acts of 1971. In accordance with
Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1964, authorization is requested "to create
six (6) additional positions to fulfill these responsibilities. In
addition, a tentative allotment in the amount of $76,782 1is requested
from the General Emergency Fund for fiscal year 1972 to cover salaries
and wages and operating expenses for the group as follows:

.01 Salaries and Wages 64,522
Capital Improvements Programmer V 13,740
Planner 1V 12,852
Capital Improvements Programmer 111 11,683
Capital Improvements Programmer |11 10,622
Hesearch Analyst 111 8,778
Secretary 111 6,847
.03 Communication 1,400
.04 Travel 1,450
.07 Motor Vehicle Operation and Maintenance 800
.08 Contractual Services 2,500
.09 Supplies and Haterials 570
.11 Equipment - Additional 5,340
.13 Fixed Charges 200
Total 76,782

This request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recommended for approval.

27.01.02.01

39



LTEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY . DEPARTJIFFiNIE
BUDG~T AND EISCAL PLANNING:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Item 1 of his Agenda, under General
Items, dated June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit
page 41, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the item contained 1in
Exhibit page 41.

40



GENERAI fEMS

Board of Trustees of the State Colleges--Frostburg State College _
in accordance with Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1964, authorization is
requested to create an additional position of Assistant Dean of
Students, at an annual salary of $7,790 - $10,193. This position
is needed due to the opening of 1 309-bed dormitory in the fall of
1971. With the opening of this dormitory, the College will be
operating nine residence halls housing 1,300 students. ~his
addition will increase the College®s housing staff from four to
five positions for supervision of the halls. The position will be
supported 100% by Special Funds. This request has been screened
by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended
for approval with the understanding the position will terminate at
the expiration of the Special Funds or must be reviewed if there
is any change in funding =

41



ITE!~ SUB~IITTEDON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
BUDGET AND FISCAL  PLANNING:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Item 2 of his Agenda, under General
Items, dated June 14, 1971, as completely described in Exhibit
page 43, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to deny this itenm.

42



GENERAL  ITEMS

Board of Trustees of the State Colleges--Tol-lIson Stat.e College
request permission to allow B faculty member to travel to Miami
Beach and the Grand Bahamas Islands to attend the National Conven-
tion of the National Association of Collegiate Directors of
Athletics meetings 1iIn Miami and the NACLA Post Convention Manage-

ment Institute 1in Grand Bahamas. There 1s no precedent that travel
of this nature be done with State Funds. Funds are available from
the allotment from Men"s Athletic Association Budget. This request

has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recommended for approval.

43



1TEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPART~FFiNTOE
BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Item 3 of his Agenda, under General
Items, dated June 14, 1971, as completely described in Exhibit
page 45, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
\nthout further discussion, approved the item contained 1in
Exhibit page 45

44



GENEHAL.  1TEHS

3.

Deportment of Transportation--KetroDolitan  Transit Authority _

in accordance with Chapter 526 of the Acts of 1970 (House Bill

No. 1000), authorization is requested for the Metropolitan Transit
Authority to employ the firm of Simpson & Curtin, Consulting
Engineers, to develop a Haster Plan for bus transportation improve-
ments within the Baltimore Hetropolitan district. Support for this
study will be equally divided between Federal and Special Funds
available within the Authority. The development of this plan will
enable the Metropolitan Transit Authority to qualify Tfor two-thirds
matching funds from the U. S. Department of Transportation. The
request has been reviewed and after the modifications shown on
pages 3, 4 and 5 to conform to standard State policies, the Depart-
ment of Budget and Fiscal Planning recommends approval. The
modifications have been approved by the General Counsel of the
Department of Transportation e

45



ED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY. DEPARTMENT
ANNING:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 13 of his Agenda,
under Leases, as completely described in Exhibit pages 47
through 49, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

~ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items presented 1in
Exhibit pages 47 through 49.

46



LEJ.SES

1. Adrr.inir:trati'Je Office  of the Courts - rl-=ne\D.I of lease vlith ‘I'he
PeoplcG Bank of 1,faryla:nd-~ as LeBsor, c.overing 600 square feet of
space contained in Offico #3 of the Peoples Bank of Haryland
Building, Denton, Maryland, effective for a term of three (3) years
from July 1, 1971, at an annual rental of 81,749.00 (62.92 per sq. ft.)
including heat, utilities and air conditioning, but not to include
janitor service. This compares >JIthpresent rental of 11,590.00
($2.65 per sq. ft.) for the same space and services.
Standard form lease - dincrease in annual rental of $159.00.

2. Bureau of Mj.nes - renewal of lease with The Mayor and Commissioners
of Westernport, as Lessor, covering 2,200 square feet of space on
the second floor of the City Building, ,lashington Stree t, ,lsternport ,
Maryland, effective for a term of 12 months from July 1, 1971, at an
annual rental of 11,500.00 ($.68 per sq. ft.) including heat,
utilities and janitor service.
Standard form lease - same terms and conditions.

3. Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs - notice of termination upon
expiration, effective July 31, 1971, of lease >lithLillie 'l Burtis,
as Lessor, covering the property knOl-Jms Burtis ,lharf, 69 Prince
Georges Street, Annapolis, Maryland, at an annual rental of
18,400.00. The lease contains an option to purchase the property
at any time during the term of the lease; and the Board of Public
Works, at its meeting of February 8, 1971, granted permission to
allow the purchase. Settlement is presently in process.

4, Division of Economic Development - rene>lal of lease >:ithFirst Federal

Savings & Loan Association of Hagerstol-Jn,as 1.essor, covering

665 square TfTeet of space contained in Suite #318 in the First Federal
Building, 100 ,let I"lashingtonStree t, Hage rsto>lll,Haryland, effective
for a term of 12 months from July 1, 1971, at an annual rental of
82,928.00 ($4.40 per sq. ft.) including heat, utilities and janitor

service. This space houses the Western Maryland Regional Development
Office of the division. The annual rental, which exceeds $2,000, is
IEIn azgggdance with Chapter 509 of the Acts of 1967 (Senate Bill

0. .

Standard form lease - same tTerms and conditions.

5. Maryland Police Iraining Commission - renewal of lease with
Pikesville Professional Building, Inc., as Lessor, covering 238
square feet of space contained in Suite #11 of the Pikesville
Professional Building, 7 Church Lane, Pikesville, Maryland,
effective for a term of one (1) year from July 1, 1971, at an
annual rental of 11,248.00 ($5.24 per sq. ft.) including heat,
Egri]clj;ties and janitor service. Rental is paid 100% from Federal

Standard Tform lease - same terms and conditions.

47



LEASES

DeDartme~It of Healtil and =—ental HYP~le. - ne'-!lease  with the
Jiffy Tl ailel” and Rental Company, as Lessor, covering two trailers,
model JT 150, to be placed on a parcel of land located in the area
occupied by St. Veronica®"s Roman Catholic Congregation, Inc., Cherry
Hill Road and Joseph {tvenue, Baltimore, Haryland, effective for a
term of six (6) months from July 1, 1971, at a total rental of
82,170.00 (84.34 per sqg. ft.) not to includo heat, electricity or
Janitor service. Rental includes the sum of 8310.00 to cover
delivery charges with permits, blocking and leveling, and pick up
charges with permits upon termination of tho lease. These trailers
will be used by the Drug Abuse Program, and rental will be paid from
50% Federal Funds and 50% Goneral Funds.
Standard form lease - approved by the Special Assistant Attorney
General TfTor the Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene <

Lease term of six months requested to provide space for the department
until Baltimore City completes its building in Cherry Hill. Projected
time of completion 1is six months. Baltimore City has set aside some
5,000 square Teet in this new building for the Department of Health
and Mental Hygiene.

Division of Parole and Probation - new lease with Charles L. Lutz,

Incorporated, as Lessor, covering 1,800 square feet of space on

the second floor of a building now under construction to be known as
16 North Main Street, Bel Air, 1laryland, effective for a term of
five (6) years from date of occupancy on or about June 1, 1971,
annual rental ~f 85,850.00 (13.25 per sq. ft.) including air condi-
tioning, general cleaning and parking facilities. Lease contains a
tax escallation c.lause whereby Lessee shall pay, as additional rental,
a proportionate amount of any iIncrease 1in taxes on the premises should
such inCrease Occur during the term of the lease. This office has
been using space provided by the County Commissioners of Harford
County which >lill no longer be available as of July 1, 1971, as the
County now needs the space for its own use. The annual rental, which
exceeds $2,000, is iIn accordance with Chapter 509 of the Acts of 1967
(Senate Bill No. 456) .

Standard form lease.

at an

Patuxent Institution - notice of fermination upon expiration, to be
effective July 31, 1971, of lease with Sidney and Beatrice Kaplan,
as Lessors, covering 3,611 square feet of space, the entire building
at 19 West Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland, at an annual rental
of 83,600.00 ($1.00 per sqg. ft.). This building houses the insti-
tution®s Half-way House <

48



LEASES

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

State DeDurtmcent = of Education--Divisioll = or Vocational = Reho.oilitation-
renewal of lease with County Commissioners of Allegany County,
Maryland, as Lessor, covering 672 square feet of space contained in
Room #6, second floor, 111 Union StrE:et, Cumberland, Haryland,
effE:ctive j"ora term of one (1) yE:ur from July 1, 1971, at an annual
rental or 81,200.00 (51.79 pE:rsqg. ft.) including heat, utilities

and Jjanitor servicee

Standard form lease - same terms and conditions.

renewal of lease ~18h td4aryland National .Bank, as Lessor, covering

748 squal"e feet of space on the first floor of the Maryland National
Bank, Easton Service Center, 125 Bay Street, Easton, Maryland,
effective for a term of three (3) years from July 1, 1971, at an
annual rental of $2,992.00 U;4.00 per sq. ft.) including heat,
utilities and janitor service. Annual rental is paid from 80% Federal
Funds and 20% General Funds and compares with present rental of
$2,618.00 ($3.50 per sg. ft.) for this space. The annual rental,
which exceeds $2,000, is in accordance with Chapter 509 of the Acts
of 1967 (Senate Bill No. 456).

Standard form lease - dncrease in annual rental of 8374.00.

State TIobacco Warehouse - as lessor - new lease with Haryland Tobacco

Growers Association, Inc., as Lessee, covering 3,158 square feet of

space contained in the building to be erected and to be known as the

State Tobacco Warehouse, located at Boys®" Village of Maryland,

Cheltenham, Maryland, effActive for a term of five (5) years from

date of occupancy, at an annual rental of $4,737.00 (61.50 per sqg. ft.)

including heat, utilities and air conditioning.

Special form agreement - approved by the Special Assistant Attorney
General for the State Tobacco Warehouse.

Marvland Civil Defense and Emerr-ency Plannini®;Aljenc:'- ~newal-2_ 1
lea~e with Nicholas T. Evans, as Lessor, covering 660 square feet
of space contained in three rooms on the first floor of the Apex
Building, 414 South Division Street, Salisbury, Maryland, effective
for a term of one (1) year from July 1, 1971, at an annual rental
of $1,980.00 ($3.00 per sq. ft.) including heat, ntilities,
maintenance and parking for 2 cars. This compares with present
rental of $1,380.00 ($2.05 per sq. ft.) for 675 square feet of
space at this location.

Standard form lease - increase in annual rental of $600.00.

Comptroller of the Treasury - new lease with Iverson Mall Joint

Venture, as Lessor, covering 1,440 square feet of space contained in
Suite 11120, IlIverson Hall, 3817 Branch Avenue, Hillcrest Heights,

Maryland, effective for a term of three (3) years from July 1, 1971,
at an annual rental of $8,640.00 ($6.00 per sq. ft.) including heat,
utilities, janitor service and required partitioning. Lease contains
an option to renew Tfor two additional terms of one year each on the
same terms and conditions upon 60 days written notice to the Lessor.
This space will be used by both the Income Tax Division and the

Retail Sales and Use Tax Division of the Comptroller®s Office. The

"annual rental, which exceeds 52,000, is in accordance with Chapter 509

of the Acts of 1967 (Senate Bill No. 456).
Standard form lease.

49



L.

JTEMS SU
BUDGET A

MITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTFFtENTOF
NNING:

=
I
E
—
|‘U
—
>

~tr.James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 49 of his Agenda,
under Disposal of Property, dated June 14, 1971, as complete:jy
described 1in Exhibit pages 51 through 54, attached hereto an
incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items contained in
Exhibit pages 51 through 54,

50



DISPOSAL  OF PROPERTY

17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40.

Administrativc Officc of the Courts (office cquipment)
Boy: ;" FO1"(:stryCamps (motor vehicle) e...=_.___.. o e __.
Comptroller of the Treasury (motor vehicles) ....e....e__=

Department of Budget and Fiscill Planning (motor vehicles).
Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs (motor vehicle) ee_e-
Department of Forests und Parks (maintenance equipment,
motor vehicle) ..o __._..... ee__eo
Department of Health and Mental Ilygiene (motor vehicles) .
Dcpartment of Natural Resources (air craft) eeee_ o o _ o oo
Department of State Planning (motor vehicles) _ee._ee_eccee
Department of Water Resources (motor vehicles) e._eeecceces o
Division of Audits (motor vehicles) e.eee_ __ecec o _eccec _cce
Division of Economic Development (motor vehicle) eeeecees __
Division of Labor and Industry (motor vehicle) eeece eccece -
Division of Parole and Probation (motor vehicles) ee._ _eee
Eastern Shore State Hospital (motor vehicles) eee_ oo oo oo
Employees®™ Retirement System of the State of Maryland
(motor vehicles) _eeeecece _ _ecccccceco
Employment Security Administration (motor vehicles) ee_e_.
Executive Department--Governor (motor vehicles) e.._eeeec_ o
Fish and Wildlife Administration (motor vehicles,
photographic equipment). ee_ecececes oo
Frostburg State College (motor vehicles) eeeeccece o _eccccece
Maryland Children®s Center (office equipment) ...e;.......
Maryland Civil Defense and Emergency Planning Agency
(motor vehicle) eeccccces ccccce oeo
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (motor vehicles) eeee
Maryland Penitentiary (motor vehicle) _.eeecccccece cccccecs o
Maryland Public Broadcasting Commission (motor vehicles).
Maryland Traffic Safety Commission (motor vehicle) e.eccee
Militory Department (office equi~ment) e._e_eecece ecccccs oo
Montrose School Tfor Girls (motor vehicle) __ee_ee_ ccce cee
Morgan State College (motor vehicle, office equipment) _e-
Public Service Commission (motor vehicle) eeececcccce cocccee
Purchasing Bureau (scrap metal) eeee_eeo _cccccs ccccccces oo
Register of Wills for Baltimore City (office equipment) ee
Salisbury State College (motor vellicles) eee_eecccccccccecs,
Social Services Administration (office equipment, motor
vehicles) ee_ecccce o cccccccccccee
Spring Grove State Hospital (Scrap) eeeeecccccccccccccccccs
State Department of Education (motor vehicles) eeeccece cee
State Department of Health (laboratory and office
equipment) eeee_ _ece o oo cccccccee
State Motor Vehicle Administration (motor vehicles) eeeeces
State Roads Commission (drafting, office and road equip-
ment, motor vehicles) eeeccccccccee
Towson State College (office equipment) ee_eecccccccccccccs

M 46.99
750.00
8,527.00
1,100.00
350.00

1,537.00
153,776.99
6,250.00
1,100.00
1,850.00
900.00
502.00
1,410.00
13,400.00
700.00

1,004.00
403.80
1,350.50

4,572.10
500.00
14.50

550.00
1,350.00
227.00
1,003.80
376.90
1.50
100.00
171.90
600.00
118.11/t
50.00
976.90

1,823.10
606.58
2,910.00

488.50
16,855.00

4,391.12
680.00

51



DISPOSAL  OF PROPER~Y

The Tfollowing items have been screened and are recommended fol* approval
by an Engineer or Budget Analyst of the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning.

41. Department of Natural Hesources - request for permission to remove
from inventory one book, 'Camera Operation,"™ one Scotch Tape dispenser,

4 files and 2 seat cushions (total book value $41.48) which are no
longer in serviceable condition; and the equipment Ulisted below which
cannot be located by physical inventory:

2 Tables, 21 and 22 years old 37.50
1 Desk, 25 years old 48_.50
4 Files, 16 - 29 years old 60.45
2 I1lluminator, 15 years old 20.84
1 Carrier, 8 years old 6.96
1 Battery Case, 9 years old 16.145
1 Exposure Meter, 15 years old 28.80
1 Densito Meter, 9 years old 34.95
1 Tube Set, 3 years old 12.55
1 Lens, Pentax, 5 years old 2.50

269.50

42_. Divi.sion of Labor and Industry - request Tfor permission to remove
from inventory one typist swivel chair (book value $28.00) which is

broken and cannot. be repaired.

43. Employees® Hetirement System of the State of Maryland - request for
permission to remove Tfrom inventory and dispose of as junk the

obsolete equipment listed below which is no longer serviceable:

1 File, 1100d, If-drmler, purchased July 1943 38.50

1 Chair, Do/l-loreSteno, purchased July 1954 34.30

1 Chair, Do/More Steno, purchased June 1959 36.75

1 Desk, double pedestal, oak, purchased January 1959 82.50

1 Desk, walnut, purchased December 1958 82.50

1 Table, oak, 72" x 36", purchased September 1927 63.75

44 . Maryland State Police - request for permission to remove from

inventory one 1970 Ford, 4-door sedan, serial #ON51P 139209, which
was extensively damaged in an accident on April 3, 1971. Hepair bids

are in excess of the value of the vehicle, and examination reveals
the internal components to be of more value to the department than
the highest salvage bid received. Therefore, the department requests
permission to dismantle the vehicle for useable parts and to forward
the title to the State Motor Vehicle Administration for cancellation e

52



DISPOSAL  OF PROPERTY

45.

46.

47.

Hilitary D:partment - requeGt for permiccion to remove from

inventory and dispose of as junk the equipment listed below which
has become uuserviceable through fail®wear and tear:
Located at Crisfield Ar~lory:

1 Cabinet, filing, motal, 1t drc...wer, age unkno\'li 20.00
2 Cue Sticks, 15 years old 10.00
1 Fun, electric, oscillating, 15 years old 29.37
1 Fire extinguisher, 16 years old 36.50
1 Lamp, Floor, 6-way, 24 years old 12.72
1 Mat, rifle range, 16 years old 9.70
1 Smoki.ng Stand, metal, ped. type, 16 years old 10.99
Located at Richmond Market Armory:
1 Desk, wood, double, 25 years old 25.00

Montrose School for Girls - request for permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of.as junk the following furniture and equip-

ment (total book value $1,290.00) which 1is no longer in serviceable
condition and is beyond repair:

12 Tables, various types 323.00 1 Stove, Garlum 350.00
7 Chairs, various types 82.50 1 Dresser, wood 38.50
1 Couch, Ileather 45.00 1 Server 35.00
1 Bed, metal 1+5.00 2 Buffett 200.00
2 Chest of drawers, wood 83.50 1 Clothestree 7.50
1 Desk, metal 80.00

Secretary of State - request for approval of inventory transfer of
equipment as follows:
To the Department of Economic and Community Development

4 Bookcases, stackable, wooden, glass door 400.00

2 Chairs, wood, arm, upholstered 150.00

1 Sofa, upholstered 250.00

2 Storage cabinets, 2-door, metal 180.00

5 File Cabinets, legal Gize 200.00 each
To the Executive Department, Annotated Code Commission

4 File Cabinets, legal si.ze 800.00
To the Executive Department, Education Office

1 File Cabinet, legal size, steel 200.00
To the Executive Department, Legal Office

2 File Cabinets, [legal size 400.00
To the Executive Department, Office of the Lieutenant Governor

1 IBlIlelectric typewriter, executive model 616.00
To the Hall of Records Commission

1 Bookcase, 6-section, steel, roller shelf 100.00

1 Transfer File, cardboard 7.10

Also, request for permission to remove from iInventory and present to
former Secretary of State Lloyd L. Simpkins a surplus executive type
desk and chair (book value $157.45). 111'. Simpkins has expressed a
desire to have these items. The present condition of both pieces is
very poor; however, they will be restored and refinished, at no cost
;:0 the State, prior to being presented to the former Secretary of
tatee-

53



DISPOSAL.  OF PROPERTY

48.

49.

Social Services Adnministration - request for permission to remove
from iInventory and disp~Be of as junk the toys listed below (total

book value $68.46) from the Day Care Center inventory, which are
broken beyond repair:

Dump Truck 15.33
Tractor 23.75
Doll Carriage 14.50
Moving Van 14.88

State Department of Education - request to grant permission to allow
Mr. W. Theodore Boston, retiring from the position of Assistant State

Superintendent in Certification and Accreditation, to retain his desk
and chair, 1in recognition for his more than 40 years of service to
public education in Maryland. These items were purchased in 1949 at
a cost of $219. This request has precedent and has been approved by
the State Board of Education. This request has been screened by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for
approval -

o4



1. ITEI'LS SUBILITTED ON TEE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY.
DEPARTMEN'" OF GENERAJ;' SERVICES:

~~. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items 1 through 19 of his Agenda, under
Contracts, dated June 14, 1971, as completely described in
Exhibit pages 56 through 13, attached hereto and incorporated

herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
Eproved each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 56

through 73e

55



Item 1 .. , . HI. I T ) "

"t co~"Incctim! V.th tr..e rer~c',\rti~)nof -l~hcey:int:1.D[:, i;"r.plo~lYter;;; Bt~curity
Building at. 1100 H. eut<a\ street, J3Etli~imorf:) In'o:por:Ell~ vere o}~ (1te:[I h:{t'ne
Using Agcncy forr Item No. J. - Movi-G O.Frler: yorm:iFHF:,  ~)nppr,IES /LIN.DEQITIEIEAT
“f10 3010 R'i.DG1,~.~oon Ai)J:~N"tJE, n/l.t/j.lILl;.OR~~; fi.nd. Item I'~o. 2 - J:HzrA'L} HELGGNINO?I AJrD
PRO.VIDING  E'~i rjvI{rI'llOH~1,  GENEI<AL] AII}:Ef{ftCIO::";~; II'TCLUDING C~IJNCREIE, YU}HR JIL.S,
PP.INTING JT~D ELECi.rHIC!1.]~ 110nK.  Subt~equent to reviell by the UUIlLfT,"Agency s.ia
the ret>pensiibl.e  p2r:or~rlel of this Depal'i,r;'lent, pen'missionis requested to issue

Short Form Contract.n :for this llork c..8 i'0lJ.IT «:s:

RECO;,\1F ENDED AHAIUJ TO: The Davidso~ Tr~Isfcr & storage Co. - He” No. 1.
Lin-Li~ COIP - Item lio. 2

BASIS: As detailed above

AHourrrS: $1,895.00 - Item No. 1
$57,000.00 - Item NO.2

FUL'ID  SOD"RCE: 8])eeial Ad!lLInj.strativo  Expense
Account No. 33.0'+.00.01

FEE: Hot applic8.ble

iltcm 2. ____ }

Solici  ta.tion of' bids :for INSJIALIJ,TJOH OWHFrrlIT) DUG1: WOHLe FOR JilR CON-

DITIONING 11t A?J."10HYresulted 11SfolJ.o'll8:
<\.

Harford  Ecl.rigere.tioT".L Co~, ljlc. '-,,,}’/09")- ('~1

Acker~an and Ba~"1H:g, Inc. — . '995.00

Although oaly ttto (2) bids \rere received for this \{((ckt.rle loh" p~—~orosal
has been revich"cd and 8.p))I'Oved. as to rC2sol";ubleneH:> of r1r—.c(by tb0 re:3ponsib] .e
Building  Engilieer of the De:p8..J":"tmemtf Budget £tnd. FisClll [?le,nnir..g, es "/'ell as
personnel of the Using Agency and thi.s DepCi.Ttment.

RECO;l,,~EIIDED IMfu<D TO: H~,ri'or(IRef:dge~'R.t.ionCo., Inc.
BASIS: Acccpt~nce of lew bid

111~OUHT : $695.00

FUHD SOURCE: 1971 nuc~,et 36.03.05:04-08

FEE: Not appEcable

56



(0

C\I 0. J-U..C I ALLJ:DS

Item 3 LHD0W.HUBC] :TNTE  COI. tG_}~

Solicitc:.tion of bid;; for COH;JI'HUCTION (I" S~I-\WIC:~ BUILDINGGsul.1;E:d  as

follol

The GeorGe P. Hazcl'hrood CO:l,:pany
George ConGtructioll  Cor::ps,ny
Curl Belt, Inc.

Alt. //3 Alt. #l~
(Add) (A(1d)
The George F. Hazel.1l0od COrnlJany $2,00~,00 '~3.,(100.00
.GeorGe Construct:ion CCl:ll>nny 1,600.00 2,000.00
Curl Belt, Inc. 1,850.00 2,1.1-86.00
Alt. #1: Acoustical f:1.1c. (Deleted.)
Alt. MO SholJ Vling.
Alt. ¥3: [11.8ulllt:1.ng Glu~.~~;.
Alt. 14 J-.letal  1Jocl-e!"G.
Alt. 115:

Subsequent to receilfc of' the original 1:dd, th~' Using AGency and personnel
of' this Dep:'trtmcllt negotiat.ed for the c-;nis;iion of ‘the follo"o'l:l ~1g i terJ8 of .;crk:
Fine grfiding, top gail, 8nd ;;eeding (mMinu$ $22,000.(0); Concrete "r~all:sG.!10.
curbs (minur:> $9,000.(0); Paving (m~nus $30,400.00); and.lU:r Conclit.:LoniTlg [LL"%it
a.nd electric service to seme (llli-nus *18,60:.0:1), for a totu.l Credit in the
amount of" $30)000.00.

RECO:fIENIfSD AHAHD ~:O: "rhe Geol{:;e Y. I-le.f~edv'()o1 Cor.ll;~ny
BASIS: Aecept~ncc Df low Ense Bid; Alt. #2 ahd
”-,]&étems o> C..l.. it )
4and 1/; I ~j~~jgC'I'Ev.
flJ\OUNT: $664 080.00
FUN"D  SOURCE; : $3934000.00 .. Item 181, General CO~Istr.uct:lon Loan of

10&% hQ ..... sut en e sartak@ig. e Cogrmetd-Tic w0

$ 82,000.00 - Item '1i3? . GeneT"l Co:wtruetio:l Laton oOf
1969, 1lilj;"intcnance }3uildinB : Site
Inlr ' Vewer O, "

*130,000.00 - Item 219, General Constru.ct.ion Loan of
J.9'71, 1iTo SUPNIE;ITIcnt th~J Al)propria.tion
'Co)Jstruci.:ion of' a Mai})tenance Building

$ 58,000.00 - Item 220, Generc_| Construction Loan of
197J., 1110 SUPDIle:nt:nt .the Appropriation
'‘Construction  of 0. Jifaintenallce Building:
Site Improvements® "

FEE: Applicable to Arthur G. “|ilcl-berGer, Jr.
(‘rypc "n"™ Schedule - Item A-I-E(3) - 70/4)

57



h-B'

I1-C

—— T s " e o o o ——

SoJ.ici  tat,ion of' hid~; for TiJ'EHTOn PAIIJ'NIG AT YARJOUG r.oCAIilOI-TS It:  HOIli)HAY

HALL resnl ted as follcro;.;C";:

H. O. Bell(;:ville (3 Son
Floyd 1'Ih5.telo\~k
B8UlJchamp BrothC'C's Cant r~,etol"::

RECOMI.IENDED ~ AT,.U'lID TO: Vi. 0. Bdlevillc & Son
BIiSIS: Accc'ptallee of 10,1 hid
111,~OUrrp $)+,1~(5.00

FUND  SONRCI~: 1971 J3wlget 36.03.0'(.0'4 .08
FEE: Not uppJ.:i.cable

Solici  tation of bids for INSTALI:Ar.rrfON  OF VINYL ASBESTOS I'LO8R TILE Id1
VAHIOUS }j)CIjtI'IONS resulted n.s follo'i'ls:

Bozirgll 1s Flool" Coverings, Inc. "(.250. f12
Michael A. Carey ’ (,HOIBia
Floor Designs Inco!])orateo. No Jji,d
JUte —~ile Company No Bid

Although only one (1) bid ‘dps 2~cccived for thi::) war)-;;, the [I)I"opclsal has
been reviC\,l.ed and aV:P].'ovf~d as to !"cour.mnbl(:nczs of prieo b'y the re[:pDil~d.ble
Buildil''1lg Engineer of the Dep~~rtrr.enbf Budtrcl~ and Fiscal Planning, p.n,;:ell
uB personnel of the UsinG Arc'ney linGg. this DeJ?a~'tlr.~nt.

RECOYJ_';ENDE” NIAHD  10: Bozman rs Floor CoverinGs, 1H"~c.

BASIS: Acce}Tbllice o 0:,ly bid received
$7,2;:0. £2

FUNIL - SOIFfiCE: 10'¢1. atfage t—Y0. 0%, 0'(-04- 08

FEE: Not appli c:::.ble

of bids for R.."LOCATIOROIL I,INESTODOmII~~ORIES recul.ted

SoUci.tation
as folloVIS:
Enterprise  Plu;nbin(>& Heating, Inc.
Donald Culver $5,:lg50|-|(i)8
Charles E. Broh:mn I<Bros., Inc. No Bi.d

Although only one (1) bid ~lar,received for thi8 wor]" the proposal has
been rcviCHcd and approved. as to reasonableness of price b.r the responsible
personnel of the Using Agoncy and this Department.

EAE\g?lS.%NE”DEU AI'ARD TO: Enterprise  plumbing  Heating, Inc.
Accepta.nce or only bid received

A~IOUIN1. : $5,050.00

FUHD SOURCE: Item 139, General COl1st:ruetion 1,0a:10of 1963,

FEE- “Construction of Roads and \vil.lks u
- Not npplicnble

58



5-1t

5-B

iten 5 o —_—

Solic:i_t:lt:L01~ of bicr. fOT Ir~:)T!d~Lf...;I'lTUH OF CEILING. I, TGHIS A.t.DvUILUL HIGH~'S In
8TLIDENT nOOHS )'esw.l.ltcd as fol.lc\'l~:

Hi"": Bi |
Blair & Sons Co., Tne. -~~r -:-%*6.-
Henry A. Knott Hemodeline Co. No Did

Blair By-others rio B:ld
J. Henry Carstens & Co. 110 Bid

Jesse  H. Hi.mocy Co. Un Bid

At. 1ll: TilinG Floors in St.ud.entRooms.

Alt. #2: 'riling 1,Ic¥11s and Cc:i.lines and InstallinG Ill-gilt Fixtures

j 1) ShO,;rer RoCIY.IS.
Al 113 PaintinE~ Hindol'TSa:ld Pipen in f)houcr Hooms.

Although only one (1) bid i"as received for this "Tork,tlle proposal has
been revicvled anel f::i'Pl'oved bpc to rca30nabl(—nDs3 of priee b:vthe :-:csp01l::;ibJ.e
Bu:ildine fllginee:r of the Dc]?artr:lcr.l.t oit BUI~et and Fi3cal Plunning, as "Jell

personnel of' the Using Agene:1" and.thia DelX1.rt:ment.

us

REcaIMITi~DED AWARD TO: Blair & Sons Co., Inc.
BASIS: ACCClJ"cs.nce of B-Ise Bid, I,Its. JLI, ——2nd /13
All,OUNL" $11<,299.6:)

jiuj.m - SOURCE: 1972 Budget 36.03.08.03-03

FEQ: Hot a.pplicnblc

of hid~ for Ir~r'~HTOR PL.hS~E...HEPf~rHS, CMUIKTNGI~D PAINT:U:C

Sol:i.eitation

TI'INEVIELI) HAIIL, KI'ICHIii'l AND DISHHASHING HOOH~-jesulted as folJ.oH8:
G. '1'. Beckstrom, Inc. $3.580.00
Blair Brothers 3’69~.00
J. Heni'y Carst.ens, Inc. N,o Did
Jesse Tl. Himbey Co. Ho Did.
Valley Painting GOlII'p[.ny No Rid.

Although only t\:o (2) bi.cls,.;ere received foj.~this ", 'ork, the low 1J:"'"Op08ul
has been rcvicHed and apll::..ovc<k to reasonableness of pric.e by the y'cr.ponsible
Building Engineer of the Departlilent of Budget end F'i~cal Planning, 8.8 i,;el~f-S
personnel of the Using Agency and thi.s Dcpartment.

RECOI\Mb1mED AHAHD 1°0: G. T. Bcckst:!"oln, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
.M-10m~'t $3,580.00

FUND  SOURCE: 1972 Budget 36.03.03.03-08
FEE: Not applicable

59



Hem 6

Solicit<Iti.o~ 01' bids by Ch:'Irlas Count.y Con:mu.'lit)r C()]1'3~cfer: n
UrilITY IMILL 1'i&;S,  J'LOOR HOWNI~LJ FOIl Cc~IAju~:;) COUNTY CCLItIUHITYCOLLEGE

(CC-631-673).resulted as follo!'!;;:

Thor:lpson ?1 Cooke, Inc. $3'1>.00
Rudolph ,"{He.st ComJ}3,n~r 3Tf.00
~tandard Supplies, Inc. 38'{.65

Board of Public \-Jorks t\pproval is requeste.! to pernOt Charles County-

Communit}T Colleec to auard a cont:r'act. to Tho:ilp30n & Cooke, Inc. as follcHSs:
DASJ:S: Accept~mee of 1011 bi.d

MiouU;, 1" : ~375.00

FUND SCUICE: $1611.18 (1J3.(8n - Locnl Funds

$210.82 (56.22%) - State Share - Ger,eral
Public Junior or Community- College
Construct,ion IDan of 1967

CCKTRACT TO TIE SICNCD BY: Local authcri ties
FE.S: | Not applicable
RmL-m(S : The BQard of PubJ.ci.dNarks ;& itc: meeting of

November 13, 1967 approved a basic ~rant for
t.his proliect in the amount. of ~750,(;00. The
amount, of tolli;;; contract  (:1375.00) jG "11-thin
tht—llmount approved by the Board of Public
Horks. 110Fcdol'2J. funds are involved. funds
«1iJ.J. be needed by the Colle ge as soon as
poss™ible.

The Haryland Depart.ment of' StJ.te Plallni.ng
reCGIrml€nds approval of thj.s request

60



Item ( ~
-, ----- __-__-- TR - ——
Solicitation of bi:lr; fOT In. . 1fi:l-:1I~Ggr DTOJJE0J:PI~GE "e" [I'c::;:ult0d -
follol-13:
Alt. |l 1\t =R
. . ] (=_T3u" Minu,,
Pikesville Electric Company, Inc. ' 1'-,;1"-\_1"-,2)0 $t()~;37uOJ))Q
Harri.son & Palmer, Inc. No “Bid 1"0 Did
Ashton Electric Co., Jnc. 1.9°0.00 6.900 I()0
I'ne Alpha-International Cor)). ©:00.00 J.,900.00
Jv s -
AJt. ... Deletion of all .mrk related to all the nm.J conductors for

eX15ving branch circuits.
Alt.  1/2: Deletion ~of all ok rclated tO thc neVi 300 KVA Transformer)
~ conduit, (mol 11 114/0 \iro feeder.

RECOY_iNE“DED JjH-PJ) TO: Pikesville Electric  ComJJany, Inc.-
BASIS: Acceptance of Ba,"e BnidI only.
b=~ g DIel L) agorelly, reemeo.
ALIOUNT: $21.,965.00 ‘ ’
FUL'TD SOUNCE: 19'71 Budget 32.01. ;!803-0S
FEE: Not applieuhle
Item 8
Solicitation of bids foJ' ADDITIONOF' IH8IrRUC-rIO~fl' .L. CI~it8SHOO;.1 TO gOI'OR’
VEHICL-S GlI1.G.GE r.esulted as 1'0110\.;s:
W. B. Venables & SonR, Inc.
’ .4,820.
CapilOe Glass & Mirror, Inc. 3 I\,Ii [O)EE)O

Alt,houghonly one (1) bid -ius received i'or tld.c ,,~ork,the rn'oposal. hus
been :reyim'led and approyed ftZ to rec.so:U":l.bleness of price.: b~rthe re3:po~IGible
licrso:mel  of' the Using Aeenc), as "eli as llersomICl o:f this Department.

BRAESCIIg_NHENDEJmRD TO: IL B, Venables & Soils, Inc.
Acceptance of only bid recd ved

AIWUNY: $J.11,820.00

FDriD  SOURCE: 1971 Budget 32,01.26.03-14

FEE: Not applicable



9-h

9-B

Itcm 9

So:U.eitn.tioll of bid:-; for CC~J.cHSIOH OF BOILERI"; FRO~-1 fiG oiL TO GAS AND {-2
OIL res\il ted n.s follo,r~:

Harry SJxtrr:s CO., Inc. #117)~37 .00
\T8.~er~ H. Farrcll— Inc. . 114,397.00
'rhe Green Contr~J.cting CO!l~r'Hny, Inc. 5G,800.00
Ingleside  PllUubing It Heating Co., Inc. 59,813.00
HECOYJ~EI~])ED AHAHD 'I'0; Harry Sp~'lL.rks Co., Inc.
BASIS; Accept(1!l~(; of low bid
ilLIOUNT' ~1+237.00
FUND SOImCE: ~20,"250.25 - Item 57, General Construetion l/oan of
1969, " . . Change to Usc of Ho. G
Fuel Oil n
$22,986.75 - Item 113, General Construction Loan of 1970,

liTo SUl)plement the A})p)'opriation for
| Ch~'lge to Use of No. 6 Fuel
oil ) "

FEE: Not apl'licable

Solicitation of bids for RESURI,'ACIUG-'Jrri'1:00nS IN ":B" f-Jm liD" \INGS
p. T. TREI~rl.1IENTROCX.18esulted ~4s follows:

Harric,on [I'load Flom"s, Inc. $ 89'{.25

John K. Eareckson Co., Inc. 1,0'ra.a0

Although only tro (2) bids \"ere rc::cel.vedfor this \~ork, the 101.; r.roposald.
has been reVielled and CITJ)rOvede.s to rco..son~-thJ.cness of' price by. the responsible
Buildine;  Engineer of the Dcpa.rtl;lcnt of El.-~.dget ["-DdEigcal PIEull!)ing, 2 ""tell as
personnel of the Usj.ngAge?lcy and this Dep9.:d:;lilenii.

HEco.r'SNDED ~ AHiL'<D 'TO: Harriton \'lood Floors, Inc.
BASIS: AcC(rpte.!1~eof 1m.: bid
ALIOII:f: *89'i~25

FUNT) SOunCE: 1971 Budget ]2" 01. 0$.0]-08
FEE: Not ™ppl:i.cable

Item 10 VICTOR  CULIEr; SCHOOT.

Subsequent to receipt of a letter from the Ch~Lefof Engineering and Jllain-
tena.Y}ce of the Departmsnt. of Hea.lth end !.rental J~ygi(me, permission is requested
to issue a Short Form Contract for EXCAVAIING AlID PAVING OF VARIOUSAREASat the
above mentioned Institution. 'I'ne recommended Contractor is presently doing
t>a.ving and excP.vation ‘'lork in COlUIcction with the Construction of the ~'ive (5)
IS-Bed Living Units.

RECO~11~E1~EN\;u\RDTO: Yarnell P. Wastler & Son

BASIS: As detailed a.bove

AMOUNT: $1,515.00

FUND SOURCE; 19'(1 Budget 32.02. O'{.0h-08
FEE: Not applicable

62



i

1 .A

I1-B

11-C

Item 11 LIMRLTALTL ~TI,~~]irQLic~'~

Sol:LcitatiO~l of bi<1B i'or PHKPI'JNI'ION IND [P'lililITIHG OF m'lIM.M.INGPOOL AT
IHItDQUAJN'EH~~, PIK8SVILI .E J:'esudiLed ;3 i'ollo™\.n::

Eagle Oil Co., Inc.

He:i.n Bros., Inc.

Better BuilO.ings, Inc.
Metropolitan Fuels Co:r.pany

RECO;.1HT:ImED AHUm TO: Et<gle Oil Co., Inc.
BASIS: J\cceptancc of lou bid.

t,JoiOUIIT ~a,375.00

FUlf!l SOURCE: 1971 Budget 33-35.06,01.01-08
FEE: Not 8.ppll.ee.1.l1le

of bids for COHCRF,I'HALK HORKAT IIE.f))QUAI{]~ERS, PIKESVILLE

801lic:ite,tion.

resul ted as f'ol101[S:
Construction 1,~aintcn2.nce, Inc. $3.589.00
Caw Construction  ComptiJiy:; Inc. 5’300_00
Blair & Bons Co., Inc. l<|0 Bid
And.erson Enterprisen, Inc. No'Hid

:for this 1l'ork, th— 101" proposal

Although only tHO (2) bid:~were received
of y'>rice b~r the rcs.p::>nsj.ble

rcvie,,~ed 311d approved as to rCfl.s()lir'll111lenesB

har, been
Buildine; Engineer of the Deln~~}tlrlento:f Budget e:ud r:i.sc:al Planning, af; "\rell ae;
personllel of' the Using Agency and this DeJartment.
RECOHIEIIDED AHAID °1.0: Construct Jon ~jE:.intemmce, I!IC.
BASIS: Aceq,tanee o1 lou hi-ol.
ALIOUT - $3,539.00
FUND SOURCE: 19" {1Budset 33-35.c6.01.0J.-03
FEE: Not ftpplicnble
Solicitation of bids for }J:'JEHIOPBADITING OF:iI'HEBAHRAOIKGARAGHADIa
EASTOMKesulted as f0110,,"8:

SHOPAIm ifEiWIIIIR S'JI'NI'lOKJ BAHIIACH",
Blair Brothers $2.735.00

Although only one (J.) bid "las rcceived for this ‘'<ark, five (5) other f'irrr.s
received invitations to bid. The onl;")"'J)roposal received hn.s been revlc,.;reti Hnd
approved as to reasonableness of' price by the responsible Building Engineer of
the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as "ell us personnel of the Using
Agency and this Department.

RECOif:lomNDED AHARD :1.0: Blair Brothers

BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received

AMOUNT : $2,735.00

FUL'm SOURCE: 1971 Budget 33-35.06.01.03-08

FEE: Not applicable S

63



LQu'=>d:r AHANES

Ite~112 SiINCE - 11111hetY DEp.;~nil.r.: J"fr
12-A Sol.i eitation of bids for [II-7'EHTOH AHDEXTEHIOR PAIh'TING 1J1~.~OnyGIN\RKGE
BUILDIJ';G, FENCE i\Jmn GALES AT CE1{j~RJ~VILL8IR\ORY :cczulted. as f'ollo™";{g:
Henr;y C. SparJ.oi'l aild Song n3F, T, o)
K (~ } PGeintin—,Compnny 8,6~9_()O
KJ.icos Pa.int.:i.nt3  Comp<iny No Bid
Nlal~Mp.nd Peiint jii; Com:pany N0 Bid
Charles E. POI"tcr No Bid

Although only h-o (2) bids \o1o received for this "ork, the 101< proposal
has been reviei.,lecl and approved as to rcas.:mabJcncss of Inice D the responsible
Buildill~ EngirH::er of the Del)[\.rtrncnt of B-~Ild—~ctand }'iscal Plp..nning, e~swell as
:personnel of the Using f\genc;:l und this De])8.rtment.

RECOII''~EImED AWARD TO: Henr:{ C. Sparrow and Sons
BP.SIS: Accc:f,U:nce of 10\" bid
AMOUNT: $1~;(00.00

himD  SOUHCE: 19'71 Bud[Wt 23.03.00.03-08
FEE: Not fl.ppli.c2.ble

Soli.citation of' binn for [1I<T1'RJ:OR AnD EXTEnroR PAUI'rnle USP&FO OI'FICE

12-B
BUILDING NO. 0-2 AT HAVRE DE GRACEAH:WRMY"csulted as follows:
K & E Painting COIDJJany $5,667.00
Henry C. Sp2rro.'l and Sons 6,300.00
gf(ryJ.and Painting  Company I'o Bid
Kliicos Painting COq:UD:" No Bid
Harford Painting & Decorat:ing Co. No Bid

Although only tHO (2) bids Hc:r:ereceived for this warl:;, the I,M 1JrOpo3'-'-1
ha.s been reviel'iecl &.ndapproved as to reasonableness of rn'iee bjr the respons:il'l€:
BuildinB E~1gineer of the DOpal'tl~:ent of Budget !Ind Fiscal Planning) as ,,ell as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Dcpo.rtment.

RECO:,U-lENDED AlIARD TO: K & E Pa.inti.ng Co:nps.lJY
BASIS: Acceptance  of lo~.ebid
AMOUNT : $5,6G'{.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 23.08.00.06-08

FEE: Not applicable



12-C

12-D

Item 12
[I(UYALLA7ION OFnEi, BIJIHGJE HOOP,BUIIIING1'1-7,

r;oUcitation of' 1Jiclsfor
IIAVHE DE G}U~CEfJiJJ;OHY rcsulted ~~ follow:3:
Cho"rlcsF. Rui'f' <« Co., Inc. 4:3,842.00
t.Toh::IH~ Cole and Sons} Inc. 4,1’1'1(\,00
The HB.llace « Gale Company 6,250.00)
Bollinger Brothers f\lo Bid
~'ri-State  Roofing Company No Bid
RECONLrND:ETI  ALUUWD 'TO: Charles F. Rui'f & Co., Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of 101¢bid
AI~OUNT: $3,8112.00
FULI'BOURCE: 1971 Budget 23.08.00.06-08
FEE: Not uppUcable
Solicitation of bids for I1EPNICEME!GN.SOJ,INHI)-IAT CEIITREVILLEX,IORY
resulted as follO;'ls:
IJwe B:i.d Unit Price
Service Station ! JuintenUllce, Inc. f71i4:50- $350.00-
Strayer Equipment Company *150.00 No Bid
Unit Price: Underground Pipe u/Check Val.ve.

AlthouG;honly t,;o (2) bids "rere received for this "ri(rk, the 10'f :proposal
has been ]"(vie\Ted and.approved as to reasonableness of :price b~Ithe res:ponsil)le
Bui,lding Engineer of the Del)(,rtment of Budget and Fiscal PJ.ann:i.nc:,as well as
personnel of the Using J,gency alld this Dcpartm8nt.

REC0Y~_i||!|DEDJ~V\RDTO5 Service Station Maintcne..llce, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of Bane Bid and Unit Priee
ALIOUIIY $1,094.50

FUNP SOURCE: J.971 Budget 23.08.00.03-08

FEE: Not applicable

65



13-A

13-13

CONL.n~AC:2 Ar."/~RDS

ltem13 = - -

Sol:i.citat:ion of licis fo!~TARHII!G NHD CHIrPING J\HEA 1)+ AlT) g;;'IEEPING PJ7D

DRESSING ARRf\ e n, C}WNnCH CHE:SKr'lHE ~IO~IER resu.lted  [if; f0110'":1s:
Norris E. Taylor Contrp.ctm-s, Inc. $3,516.00
~'be Inte:l'state  Aru:te,de Corporation 3.955.00
HOl<ard,. Culver Nollicl
Bal.cr Pavine Company No Bid
Cool, & Sons No Bid

.rerereceived f'or this "fork, the low proposal
of price b:,"tbe responsible
PlarminG, 1is well as

Although o0:11y <10 (2) b:1d8
bas llccn l'evi"'red and approved as to rensone.ticneils
Building EnGlneer of the Departmcnt of I3udget and Fi.scal
personnel of the UsinG Agency and tbis Depl!lrtn:ent.

RECO;.I''JENBEARDO: Norris E. Taylor Contractors, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance: of low bid
AMOIThT : $3,516.00

FUNDSOULICE: 1971 Budget 30.04.02.08-36
FEE: Not applicable

of bids for BTI'tMINOUEO01'ICM:rEURFACINGF ACC;;;SROADS

Solicitation
ANDSERVICHLHJ:ABLACHKIILL RANGERTATIo;~esulted as follo>'8:

United Paving Company $1.830.00

Henkels Sd.[cCoy, Inc. 2’920_00

Altbough only t"o (2) bids ‘iere received for this work, the 10 propos&.|
has bcen revie>led and approv(,cl as to reD-sone.bleness of p:rice by the responsiblc
Building Encincer of the Department of' Budget and Fiscal Planning, us ,.ell s6s
perso~nlel of' the Using Agency’ und this DerrD.I"tment.

REca~.1TJIDEDAWP~D TO: United Javing Compuny

BASIS: Acceptance of low' bid
Al~OUNT: $1,830.00

FUNDSOURCE: 1971 Budget 30.04.02.08-36
FEE: Not applicable

66



13-C

13-D

it", 13

of bid:: for p.EnOOFING '1'1[8 FOFJ<I'EH

es rollow:..~:

Solicitation
FAIJLS Sl.rAfg P;\RJ~rcsuJ~ted

The Hti.lJacc ¢&, Gale
I'lllas};i Hoofers
Enterprise  Eoofiljg Ccmu)any
George P. Korb COrflll3.ny

John H. Cole t" Sons

COinpan~r

Although 0:11y one (J.) bid ,ms received for
rev-iel'wcl and apl))~ovedas to reasonableness of
of the Using Agency, as ,[ell o1 personnel

been
personnel

RECo?l;HEIIDED  A\01A11DTO:

BASIS: Acceptance of only bid
AgOUN*1*: 4., 113.0. 00
FUND SOURCE: 1971 Dudget 30.04.00.10-08
FEE: Not ul)plicable

Solicitation of bids for
foll10's:

Kuehnle-;HIson  of )'larylhl,.d, Inc.

Klicos Paint.ing Company, Inc.

Although only t\{O (2) bids 1-ere received
has been revim.;ed and a.:pprovcd. nl-~ to recsonablenoss

Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal

personnel  of the Usin" AgC'CY and this Deparblcnt.

RECOI'I1-IENDED A)IARD 1'0: Kuclmle-\\ilBon

BASIS: Acceptaace of 10<[bid
AMOLINT: $2,'(35.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 30, OI+02.-08- 36
FEE: Not applicable

this

for thin Hark, tbe

(Cont'd)
Ai.rOSS PROPf:nTY MI GUN1\): #)}~H

$11,Ina. 00
No Iud
110 Did
No Bid
Ho Bid

,wrk, t.he proposal has
price by the re~pons:i.ble
of this Department..

The Wallace ¢& GCl1eCOIT'pany
received

PAINTIHGI';JSIHIT  HU,L J<'IRE TO'IJJlresulted as

$2, 73~).00
11,300.00

low proposal
of :price by the resl'oncible
PlaJInillg~ as ""Tell r3

of Ms,r~'Icmd, Inc.



Solicltation of bido for mm"IO~\K fiill EO:D cort3rnuc.riol, OF ~N.EFLAGrQ]~I::

13-8
AND GN.?ES N.r FONIT FTIEDEHICL: fTNI'E: PJalK restLlted &8 follows:
Gaten Flagpole

Lemnsorl:  ™Qo(h~ork I[rom.;ror}~ "logl11_: "al'k
Joseph S. Brocato & Son *.~00.0:) - :[:'53:00--
Hichardson's  Boat Shop $2,~20.00 $1.250.00
The Danzer Meta.l Harks Company 1,593.00 ’ )
Lero:>,Golden, BID.cksmtil No Bid

RECO;>:1£.IENIBEAHDNO: Joscph S. Brocato €, Son - Iromwrk for Gates & Flagpole
Hichardson's Doat Shop - Hoodwork for Flagpole

BASIS: As detailed  above

AHOUHrS: $1,553.00 - Joseph S. Brocato & Son
] $1,250.00 - Ri.chardson' s Boat Shop
FillfD SOURCE: 1971 Budg{ot 30.011.00.08-08

FEE: Not applicable

ltem 14 IARYJA~N3CHOOI'OR TIm_ DEAF

In connection ,.nth the proposed REPAIRSTO Tim REVOI\!IJIOHABYHRACKS,

FHEDEIIICHocated on the groUlllls of the aforementioned Inztltution, a proposal
",as solieite<l by the Using Agency for these repairs and., accordingly, permiBGion
is requested to issue a Short Form Contract as follows:

HECO]'llEI’fDED AHIIHD ~'O: E. H. Ausheman’ Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of only bid solicited by
the Using Agency

PJIOUliT : $14,939.38

FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 36.05.00.0h ..08

FEE: . Applicable to Charles F. Bo",Ters



Item 15 B)Rj) Of rU:L1C HO-11:~;

801%ic:i.tr:.tion of bid::;: 1) the CC);BUJtinu: }i~~~~.; !'Oel.itién of AllH:rt B.
Gille & A-~)so(:.Irttes:o :r~e. for CO0L~EC elnn OF FILE N\'1DD ~~1.J171%SI"ICIEHCIEf, A~
trHE 1LJWITN)LI8  COM~PLt:X ~ IJmI'UU'OLTS)  HUIY 1J~XDx(;:;:ulh~(l ar.; follt.n.;s:

I'~11flcr G. StWDpElectx'ic.:il Cont.ractor, Inc. Bane —114 K"O.00
AJ.t. '(65.00
1,1t 564.00
Alt. 5,00'[.00
Alt. filA
Alt. 3,1~12.00
LAt 15,4 31+.00
Alt. 11,514.00
Alt. 17,'761.00

ARC'HITECTURIi.TJ

Henry A. Knott J. Vinton Schafer Blair & Son:;

Hemodeli:I(! Co., Inc. X ~
Base Bid: -"$1+7,3(9O:L _Tflt???%%(jllr}g <‘!'c'[:)2§l)"":l_"7l].r1():b
Alt. 11: (+) 29,894. 00 2'(,800.00 ' 32.0110.00
Alt. 12 (+) 26,11110.00 23,500.00 20,595 '()()
Alt. 3 () 12,480.00 20,000.00 29.600.00
Alt. [I4: (8 Hie 80.00 N/A
Alt. ¥ (=) H/e H/e N/A
Alt. 116: () 2,6116.00 3.300.00 3.2119.00
Al 120 (D) 1,2J.0.00 2,110:).00 1,602.0)3)
Alt. /18:  (5) 3,33'3.00 5,1100.00 4, 91~100

ILIECHARICAL

eor B | C. George IliH~; 1.L I~el::;;on Ba.rnes

eer bros .~ Inc. fi, SO~_1.s)II1(:~
Base Bid: -~ \W00. 00 - ~1?5+g."CXr- $18(L)2800n8'6.63L
Alt. #1:  (+) N/A /A ’I{/A
Alt. 120 (+) 2,500.00 3,7750.0() 3,900.00
Alt. 13 103,000.00 102,290.00 103,000.00
Al fil. () 1,000.00 700.00 1700.00
Alt. - #1: FU11l:i.8h and Install He™ Stair No. 2 i,ncluding alJ. He" J.ii.Ghting

‘and Electrical Hark indicated.
Al 12: Furnish and Irwtall He",St;.ir 110. 1 including all HeT LiGhting
. Electrical and gecl...anicnl llol"k incliented.

Alt. 3 Delete all He" Air Cond.:ltianing far the first floor of the "OJd

Building", including ne,”,Fan Equipment) nsua DUct."lork Syntemz and
Reheat Coils, neH ArcuvT!,.yne't-rHeating p.nd CoolinG Piping :3.}'3tems,
new Controls and ull related cutting, patching, electrical,

structural and architectural vork. The existing Heating Syctem
shall rOmain. />~sa delete all SI'1'ill1:.10rHodificaU ons in the
"Old Building".

(Continued)



Iltem J5

Alt. i/~
Alt.  f15
Alt. 1/6:
Al 117
Alt.  [f~1.
m:CQ;lIl,IENDED
BASIS:
Alf,OUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

YEE:

RE1LARKS:

Delete nJ..I Valve C,ib:illi.":ts for

Delete a.ll

.cb~nf:i\r ~)tvndr:i.l)C SlrtoP+
Eleetric,'J.l lto:::k :i.n the I, t.t:lc.

Delete nll L:lectri eo.l Ho!"l: on tlIC: ~~econd}?loor.
Delete all Electrical lidork on the: First Floo™'?".
Delete all Elect!~:icalHork on the Groll."Hl Floc)!". pg not

include the Dascrr,ent Blectrice.l 1;0Tl: for tht" Air Cont.i tiolling.

nfunp  10:

Elmer G, Stump Elc'ctl'icll.l COlltr:,ci;or, Inc.
Acccptnnce of low Elec:;:r''ical B?"'seBid, [)1.us
ion Ncchnnical Base Bid and 101" ll.rchi tectural
Buse Bid; Alt. 113 oi' Electrical biU; Alt. #3
of Nechan:ical Did; and Ali;. #3 of Arch:Ltectural
b:id; Hlu,; 8%of !{et Contract and 1%as cost of
IPerformu.!lcc  and Pa,"Y-lllcntBonds. )
AuG. If1, 112, 111~115, //6, 1;7Tami IS of all bids
are H.EJ}~C1~El).
~185,90"7.00
.55 '7,8)+6.62- Item 5, General Construction loan of
1969, . - TO Cor:rcet JTire 8:11d
Safety DC(:i'i(;iencief~ and Other Neccf,sury
Renovations in Exir;ting Build.ings of the
Annal)oli s Complex n
. $ 71,-)111.2°(- Item 1, General Cons.t.ruction LOfm of
1970, :'Continuatio!l of geasurC:3 to
Cor:ccct l.".i.re and Sr.,fety Deficiencies
and other Necessary Renoyati.ons in
Existing Buildings of' the i\nna])oJiG
Complex M
$106)616.11 - Item 8, GCDeraJ. Construction IDan ai'
1971, uCorl'cction of Fire HE'".za:rdBand
J1llprOVeilents to Stat€: House a—~Id Other
existing St.:1te}Ib.cilities :i.n Anne.polis™
Applicable to Albert I11. Gipe & !:,Gcociaies, Inc.
(Type "c" SchecliLic - nem A-2-E(1;) _ '(O/B)
In connect:ion \rith this project, Elmer G. StIXT~P
Electr:ical Contractor, Inc. w:ill act as tho
General Contractor, with Knott Industries and
Heel' Bros. doing the Architectural aud Hechunicp.l
,~~Orkeecpecti vely, as sub-contractors

70



Iltem 16 OFFICE 0J" AENIi.POL:T;; FLILJLIC nUTLDI1~GS ANn GH(iU!~D;1

Solic:i.l.B.tion of bi:ls for [I'EE}\ATrOj~ f.Jm J%IFIIING OP Ii\N-rERIOH Oli* FIRSII,
SECOI-I'D fJ~D'rHInD  FIIJONE;, GOV~~In;..!IEJalHO:X.g, AT'oTtthl0JIS resulted. as follo\,;r~:

Blr.ir Brothcrr; $)17,050.00
Althougll only one (1) hid ™as )'eceivcd for th:i.s ,.;rori\:) the prOl)cral ha~

been revicl'led and approved e.Gto reasolw.blencss of In:ice by the I'f:8]}onsible
personnel of this Depc.rtment.

REco;,~-mJmEIJ Al/AnD '1'0: Blair Brothers

BASIS: Acccpt[mce of only bid received
ALIOUJTT : $4?,050.00

FUND f30URCE: 1971 Budget 28.04.00.02-08
FEE: Not apl)licable

Item 17 DEPI-Jn'I"IgNT OF CIllISAPENIG~ BAY AI"FAITIS

Solicitation of bids for RE:"OVWd& DnIPJSJ.LOFTIm RI'cILROAIDGE
OVREEOLLEGEREEKAW,AFOLI&sulted as f'onoi~S:

Annapolis Pile Drivers, Inc. $16,300.00
Bloomil)Gclale Conr:truction 17,120.00
John H. Norris | ja.rine Construction 19, ge0. 00
Smith Broth~rs Pile Driving, Inc. 2h,950.00
E,hdn A. & John O. Crandell, Inc. 28,700.00

REOa~,~ImED AWARD TO: ArUlapolis P:ile Drivers) Inc.

BASIS: I\cceptanc:c of' 1m! bid

PJI0LINT: $16,300.00

Ftn1D SOURCE: 1971 Budget 33-30.03.00.06-08

FEE: Not applicnble

REMARKS: A'"lard of this contract is contingent upon the

Contraetor's being able to obtain access to
anll from the job site across property oe.ned
by St. Jolm's Col..lege

71



Item 18 HEj"U~yrrO~§-.TE _E()SPIT4~1J

Solicitation of bid~ for POOUNSI'ALLITION MiD NP?BIFJELNHCES |'e~ulted
as foll01<8:

Alt. I Jut. 112
Elnjair Engineeri d Construction Co.) | D oo 0 Al (Add)
Inja:r Engineering an onstruction Co. nc. 10l ro() QE
Sylvan Pools “Eo Bid 5,0(6. 00 $1,1175.00
Tiffany Pools Ho Bid
Ira C. Rigger, Inc. No Bid

Alt. #1: Pool Apron.
Alt. 1122 Pool \lalk,,,ay.

the proposal has
b~'the responsible
Departn:ent.

Although only one (1) bid rus received for t.his 1101
been revicl?",d and approved as to ree.sonableness of price
personnel of the Using Agency, as >lell as pel'sonr,el of this

RECONMEIWED  Avh\dIl' TO: Emjay Engineering lUIdConstruction Co., llie.
BASIS: Accept~~ce of Base Bid.
_ ILIt. |l anelAlt. #2 are HEJECTED.
lIMOmI'J $25,258.00
AL S = $18,500.00 - 19Tl Budget 32. 0J..3'L03-1h
$ 6,758.00 - 1971 Bud~et 32.01.03.01
FEE: Not apl)lieable

72



Hem 19
Solici  t.at-ion of' hid:.: f'or CC'm;j..rUJC:TION  OF CCI'L.1U.i~-rCJ~TJO~i®RTs GEHTEH
rcsiLited  afJ foliov,™3:
Equ:itallJ.c  COrtstructJon Bali:ll>I()).'c  CO:"1tl'uctors)
. CO~IPEiri,J} Inc. Inc
Base Bid: -~ 5~096~-"cl().-00-"-—- =-"1"5:1~G2~cfoby)
Alt.  Ifl (L"1iL1us); 170, (3()0.00 "150.000.00
AU. 12 (Hinns): 20,07J0.00 15.000.00
At #3 (Ada): "[0,000.00 =75,000. 00.
Alt.  #»i (Add): 3,000.00 3,000.00
Alt. %//g (Add) 32,000.00 30,000.0D
Alt. i (Add)._ 5,00~).00 5,0~)0.00
Alt. 118 (Add).- 65,000,00 65,000.00
AU. (Add); 55,000.00 50,000.00
Alt. ]Iclli Delete Third Floor," flection us' of |n.-didirls.
Alt. ub* Delete all Umhrcll0. Canopies P.t Exter~.or CO:'Juon- and at
. Ent'lRIlCe H'2.1k. .
Al 1/3:_ 11o.d Audi torium-Lcctul'e HnJ.l Seating and }'l~-ojcctiorl Screcr.s.
Alt. 1L Aad Lecl:ers.
Alt.1/5: ACId Stago Equ:L:r:n8nt Hild A~l)cstos Fire Curtain arld IUGging and.
_ Adjuctublr-: Ceiling Panels above Stause.
Alt. 116 /lcld ~~. V. Studio  PI"oduction  Equipment.
Alt. #'(_3 Add LlcarninG Laboratory  Eq,;.ip:Y .ent.
Alt.  |iB: Add Stem;) Jlinc from I~~xir,t,ingBoJ..lel~H:>ucc to St88.m MEtll10le Ho. 1.

AlthOUGh only 1,70 (2) bicls 1-rero
bas 'been revi~\'.cd arld <:tl)proved as to reasonable-mess

‘received for tlds "tor}:, "i:,h(~101";JH'o}Josal
of prj cc by the I'cspGn.cillle

perscmnel of this Department..

RECOI.,NEHDED J~HAHD ~O: Equi t8~ble Construction Cl)r~lrani~ Inc."”

BASIS:

AMOIllU":
FUND SOIffiCE:

FEE:

Acceptance of Base 13id C~-llJr.

Altg. I=0.1 ond No. 2 f.rc REI~C~T:J).

The St8:te retains the option of rcinstait::ng or

rejecting AltfJ. 1~os.3, 1j, 5, 6 and '( on or before

Tulyl, 19'(2; and lilt ~ Na. 8 v,~thin ninety (90)

days from datc .of calltract.

$5,090,000,00

$ 8,11f8. 00 - Item 169, General COl;struction Lo"n of
1969, ™fo Supplement the Appropd.ation
tPlanning and. Prepa.ra.tion of Detailed

Flann and Specifications for an Audi-
torium BuiletinG' "
$4,852,252.00 - Item 76, General Construction J,0~,nof

19'(0, "Construction of an Auditorium-
Classroom Building Construction

$ 229,600.00 - Item "7"7General Conntruction Lean of
1970, "Construction of pn hudi torium-
Classroom Building .. Site

Improvements and utilities"

Applicable to rmthony If. JOMS, Jr.
(~'ype "N" Schedule - Itoln A-2-E(20) _ '(0j8)

73



JTEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGF-NDAOF THE SECRFTARY! DEPARTI>"IENIF
GENERAL SERVICES:

I~. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items E-1 through E-10 of his Agenda
under Equipment Awards, dated June 14, 1971, as completely
described in Exhibit pages 75 through 77, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
and without further discussion, approved each and every
1tem contained iIn Exhibit pages 75 through 77.

74



RegncGt I'D:"'formal <:1])JJHovHI of :1}Tn.nls made i.hrough the St3te Purche.slns
BUXC<:i.U'h'nieh have 1JC2Il npprented  for  purcha—~;c fro~ Conr;truct:ion Fund;; hV

the DCUCLrtmcllt of Budget ~.p1 J?L.Ica.l Pl.anning.
e B-1 Qo/c.m_or  PUBLICY:0~-\WJ
E-1-/\ Capital  I\Pprol'i ati.on 11-23.05.02.'(1-112.11.1 Lint 89 $677.55
E-1-B Capita]. J.pproprinti on 11-23.05.02.  TI.J.12 .N ..1. 1.Jirt. 92 $1,901:.37
E-1-C Capital.  J\ppro;>riatioll  1N.23. 05.02.71-19.  J)I.I List 93 825 7~
E-1-D Capita.l I\ppro]Jdrl 11t.on 11-23.05.02.68-16. D4.1 Li.nt 94 $2,3611.50
Hi-1-E Ce.pital Appropriation  11-23.05.02.68-78.11.1 lList o5 $1,018.90
E-1-F Capi.tal flppropriati.on  11-23.05.02.68-78.11.1 Li.st 97 $1,270.25
E-1-G Capital  Appropriation 11-2].05.02.68-80.11.1 List 98 .$3,078.50
ltem E-2 DEPARMENT = O} }OHESL'S NM rAHKS
E-2-N\ General COlintruction Loan 1962
llpatRpsCO St2.tcPark: Dcvelopnent
of .a.lladditiol':Hu Ilicnic area ... " Item 17 Li.st 306
E-2-B "Greenhrier State l)ark: Rpcrcat'ional
fc.cili t.ies™ Itc,m 28 List306G $1,3gJ.00
B-2-C Genera.l Constru.ction Loan 1965
11G'2ner.:LI Sn13.11ITOQd Hi storie Site:
Paving. of access l'oed. . " loist 299 236.80
E-2-D Gcneral COnSh"liction Loan 196'7

"Assate3.&'Uc Islfu'’ld State Park:
Aequi[~it:ion of lund arJdPhase I,

Stage ue' of dcvclol'l:nent . n Item 16 List 303 $ 10201
E-2-E General Construction  Loan 1968

"Patapsco State Par]:: Completion

of the Hilton Avenue Camping Area

throneh conztruction Y Item 44 List 286 $ 1253

75



">'(3

General Constrn.ction Laml 1969
IIEquipm~;nt for first phase of

Mental lktal'dation Center" Item 10'( List 29 *660.00
Iltem E-4
General Constl'uetion Loan 1967

"Equip"wnt for the adelitio!1s" Item 53 List. 60 ~1,951.35

List 63 311. 95

Item £-5
Federal ~,mds 7-79.36.18.01-50.0 List 74
Item £-6

General ConstnHItion Loan 1968
"Equirment for cOnllecting v:ing l)ct, 'reen
Space Sci cnces Eu]ldillg and COlnpntel™

Sciences Buildine" Itcm 202 Lisc 34
Item £-9{ SPHNIG GROVg S~eNrE HCGPIJ.jJ.L

Hequest :Lorformal approval of ci'rlard to State Use Industries for Office
Yul'niture in the "mountof 4;5,608.30, :ra;ymento be made from Item 101,

Gcneral 'Con8trnction Loan 1969.

Request. for formal approvel of' uHard to Aloe, Division of Bruns rie}\.
COl'pol'ation in the amountof $5,129.52, pa;:mentto be made from Item 101,
Gcneral Construction Lom J.969

Item £-8 ROSY-HOOD STA'ITE  HOSPITAL

Request for formn.l approval of ma.rclto State Use Indu.strics f'or Household
Furniture in the amountof 4;{ 625.00, paymern to be made from item 89,
General Construction Loan 1969.

ltem E-9 UNIVERSITY . O MARYLiN1). COLLEGE PARK

Request for fOl1Wal approval of award to Suttle Corporation for Acoustieal
Audiometric Testing Booths in the amountof $10,812.00, pa;ymentto be made

from 11-23.05.02.[1-99.11 -

76



Item E-I0 =.'(#S0<J 321", _COLLEGE.

RCCIUC:.;t for fOY';;t:'ll D.I)]Irov.:L of il.n.rd for WIrni t..ire for CollcC..1 1Jnion
Bn.ildinr;,  JJ;lymt~ni:. to 1::ellif.".de from the CuUIlsolicl:J.tcd ~jtudent Ilnic,n Hevenue

BonrJf\, to the i.'ollo~"."i.nG fif'l:"..~~:

Koch Officl~ SUPI)ly - *.1-527.50
Ba.ird Seatjng - .;)11, SO'(. 56

Glover School and Office Equ:lp:ment - $6,273.85
Ji'lair Oi'fi cc" EqgnjlliHent Co. - ~:20)06. 0"t
DDJ.timore —;t"tjollery - $8,J.60.Go

Glover S"hool & J;guij2ne'lt Co. - $5,560.50
Douron, Inc -.. $28,J.G9.110

DourOll, Inc. - $3:1,8'(B.Y(

Glover School & Office ECJ.uipment- $17,599.36
Executive Interiors ~.45~053. 00

),imyl:md OUice Supply _. $35,600.30

77



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGEHDA OF THE SECRFTARY, DEPARTIIENT OF
GENERAI SEHVICES:

Mr. George R. I,ewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items C-1 through C-21, under Change
Orders, dated June 14, 1971, as completely described in
Ey~ibit pages 79 through 91, attached hereto and incor-
porated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
and without further discussion, approved each and every
item contained in Exhibit pages 79 through 91.



~~be fallen /Ine Ch.: UI[ 0 Or~Ipr8 nfiv(:
ot pri s Ui Comu ke *uciitect ,rLf.'... Trsel=pr

])Crf)o,me.l of.' thl.. D8]')C.]..rt!|lc:nt
Buil.dj ng Engineer 01'the Department oi' Bt:dgct and

J'flenc~r [i.nJ the reSl)Qncible

rif~er1 reric,,~ecl o..'1Q ~!.J.Jl)rovcda/s to neccs:;i ty

und;o \-There a:PJ!lj_en.1Jll~, by IWl'sonHcl of thO Using

Fiscal 1Jlanliing.
Item Col BOIliH)) OF PUBLIC \'~O!GS
C-1-A Approval is reco7inendecl for e:~ccut:tonof Chanr;c Order No. 1i-to contract

1<J'ith Blake  Constl*uctio:'l  Co.}

Order covers installation

Inc. for C.ounrr OF API'Ef'.LS, HA'ilURII RESOUHCES
BUILDINGS, UTILI'J'Y E)2rEr~SION"S ff;y SITE 1LENOVE.2IlIN'I'S,  A.I-ITiAPOr,IS. Thi 8 ChullGe

of 95 fCc(~tof 36~i.nchdiameter RCCPstorm .rater drain

piping beh,een ),lanhole).1-b.ndthe outl'all shown.on Drmdllg 13 of 2'7.

A.I10UNT O} CHANGE OHDm,:
FWW SOUHCE:

ORIGIHA:j~ CONfRIIC'f  IIPPr:OVED:

NLIOULX OF ORIGINAL CONJI1IACT:

PE~RCNTAGE  liJCHE.4SE:
F~"E:

$8,280.00
$1,'(811)15 .. Item 13, General Const.ruction Loan
of 1966, "Construct.ion o1 HeHPOIJt
. P-nnpolisBarracks:
Constl.uction «
$6,119555 - Iten 2, General Const.ruction LoD...'1
of 1968, uConstruction of a NmV'
colinr't o Appeals .Building, Annnpoli su
Item 2, this Department's AgeniiaJ\ayl, 1970
$10,378,000.00
Less than 2%by ChangoOroers to date
Applicable to Hatz, Childs & Associates, Inc.

C.. cC-1-13 Approval is recor.J:1cnded'Ol'execution of Chan(J.@Druer No. 2 to centra(;,;

wi th I~lotorolu. COI~1Unic8.t;i 028 and Eloctronics, Inc. for CLOSELXIRCUI2:
SE~CUrtITY SYfrrE'-1 FOn S]JINPE HOUfIE Aiill EXECUEIVF; MANSION, ANI1'JAPOLJIS. This

TELJEVTSION
Cho,lJe,

Order covers furni.shinS 6..1'ldnount:tn~of closed circuit televisi.on  cquililllent in
the Inco:ne Tux BILi.lding at Ar.nal)olis.

A1\'10Ur;!Ir OF C}Y~.NGE ORDER:
FUND SOUHCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRAC'f APPIIOVED:
NI10UN'T  OF ORIGIJIAL CONTHAC"
PERCE1~AGE INCREASE:

FEE:

REIfUIRKS:

of

$15,988.00
GENERA\,IDoRGKI CY FUIWby trlinsf'er to
Se:["2"84.  Ol+.CX). 02-08.
Ite,~ I-A, tbin D8partment' s Agenda Feb. 8, 1971
$61+,195.90 .
Less thnn 28% by Change Orders to date

. Applicable to Albert B. Gipe and Associrotes, Inc.

The funds to be t~ken from the General Emergency
FImd 1'01'this work \Jere submitted and approved as part,
Item 5 of' the SUP1'lementnlAgenda of the Department
01' Budget and Fiscal Planning dated May 28, 1970.

79



C-1-C

1-J.)proynl it; reeo;mlliclKled fer c):ccatlord. of Clwne:ic Order 1\;0. I'""to contr.:lct
"dth  rrhe IlA"ecrd. Con~;tructj.on Co. for C:ON,srrHUC7.'I0i'l OF BOIL}~H I)Lt.J'f.J\, GAPJI\G~{g4"n
OFFICeS AT :I,'HE;;rrJ}irj~ CIHCLE C:Oi-H)JEX, JIHIIJAPOLL:3.  i'hi;.; Change Ordel' covers the
reinst.atement ot' th(;.; follo"!:Ir:e; “\;;o3~k...,hicld..gs om:i.tt,co from tl10 original contract:
Alt. 112, HcJistop;  It¢:I1l 112, I:y.tcl~ior mccho.nic2.1 ancl electrical \Slorl::;  Ite,ni'/3,
Cood.inE; ToV'rer; Ite:ll " CjJiller[~; and 1tci:1 ['/5, all lork above ~—~econtdloor ~lab.
JA\1>10JIdlF CHMIGEORDER: +'],09)" 6™ )00
ymm  sous-~ce: $1,052,000.00 - Item :!, General Construction

11'1'0 - Supplement
t Construction

Loa.n of" 1971,
the ApllTcl'riation

of a Nc'YBoiler Plant to Ser~/c
the state Circle Complex
112,623.00 - Item 5, Genel'al Construction
LOIDDf ]1.97J., "Construction of a
House of De]egates Of'fic(, Building"
ORIGINAL ~ CONTRJ.CT ~ APPROVFJ): Item 27, this pelxl.rtment s Agenda Nov. 5, 19'70
AHOUJj' OF OHIGINAL COMHACT:  $2,01+2,377 +0)
. PEHCF.LJ:Cj~GI~HNCP.EfSE: J.e~8than 5l~1'by Change Order
FILE: Applicable to Albert B. Gipe 6 Associates, llle.
Item C-2
Approva.l is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract
with  Castle  Construction Co., Inc. for EXPINSION OF'MEDICALF'f.CIIJITIES FOR

for til[: deletion
at four foot

existing cold "later lines

\-later proofinG over' cold water

5 |W el.ectrie healLers, etc.,

ANOUNODF CHANGEBRDER:
Fuw SOURCE:

ORIGINALCOI-RACTAPPRO\~D:

(41 masonry "all;
six (6) existing trHps serving

INFECTI(IU~:; )ISEASE~S. 'I'his Change Order co~.reJ:-a Crcd:it in the Dnouwvy of $167.38
of fifty-seven

(57) lineal fcet of expe.nsion .ioints in floor

and Debits in the (ITouni;;; of ~81iJ..03 to ra:i.sc

:flo::.8Mdin::;, 8tC.; *1,215.00 to inBulate all
8.ndaanitary piping; $869.911-to install znemb.rane

insulatioll; and ~.;859.(,Oto ir:stall t,;;o (2)

for a total Net Debit of .$3,618.27.

$3,618.27

$ 859.68 - 1971 Budget 35.02.02.01;-03(19)

$2,758.59 - Army DAIf9 1.93 IID 2867 !'UFr (Federal)

Item 4, th:Ls Department's Agenda Nov. 5, J.970

AMOUIIDF OIUGINALCONI'RII.C-<.$147,8140.00

PERCEIITAGERICREASE:
FEE:

Less than 3%by ~nange Orders to date
AppJ.iee.ble to Norman E. Kelly

80



Item G-3 QYFICE OFE _AHIUIPQUT[~ fAZF:JIC EN~tT~-D:n:.~:ddfD G[-QUI'MS

ApproY!ll if.~reconrr.end8d for execuL.lon of chiuigc Order No. 1 to contra.ct
",~ith 'I'he Juvey -~rni~e r~>:1)8iComp'.~_D.i~tloT 1'H]~IHN:NTr;;NAXC~~ SUPJ~(>U~IDING STATE
BUIJJ)INGS IN ANIJj\POLTs. J:'hls Chc.n{~c Onler covers adcliticIDD.l \-rark in accord3ncc
v:itil Contractor Invoice No. 37111 dated April 29, 19'(1
AMOUTJIE  0}." CHANGE: O:n)EH: $Jifl.oo0
Flitn S0~JRCg: 19'(1 Budcct 21.\01~.00.02-03
OHIGDIAL CWTHACTALPIWVF.D:  |tem 9, this l:epartment's Agenda April 7, 1971
N.IOUNTOF ORIGIH!J, CONI'MC'Jn:  $2,175.00
MHCRNTAGE INCREASE: Less than 7%by Change Order
FEE: Not applicable

OFFICE 0:;> HAnI'IMOm'; 1'01311C BUNJIINGS Mill GROUNDS

Approval is reconL'r.ended for e}:ecution of ChsDge Order No.1, a CREDIT, to
contract "TtIl Pn.rnolls ‘free Service for THEE AND SHRUBI140VIHG AJn.) THj\HSPLAN1J.'ING.
This ChanGe Order covers a Credit for not removing thirteen (13) shrubs at an
average Unit Price of $75.00.

AMOUNTOF CiUMJWE OHDER: $975.00 cmmiT

FITNDSOURCE: Item 16, Gcm,ral Construct:ton Loan of 1969,
lIConstruct:i.on of u 3-1Jcvcl Perking l'acili ty
bellt"ath  !'leVTState  Office  Building (~uad-
rangle "

ORIGINAL CONTRAC'APPHOVED:  tem 13, this Department's  Agenda Nov. 5, J.970

AMOtITIDF ORIGINAL COIfIRAC"I:  $J.1:, 400.00

F':R(_;E'?'l'AGE DECREI\SE:: Less than 7% by Chmilge Order

FEg:. Hot appUcable

ltem C-5 1L ~HYTANJSCHOQr FOR THE: D"

Approval is recolmncnded 101 execution of Change Order No.2, a CREDIT, to
contract with ~he Blake Company for CONSTRUCTIONDF JCADF.IUCBUILDING VIrm A11'.01-
T"ORIUM. Thbis Change Order covers a Credit in the runolmt of $2,500.00 for the
elimilwtion of foil-backed sheetrock es n radio "rave barrier; a.nda Debit in
the amolmt of $1,207.0'( for plumbing revisions; for a Net Credit of $1,292.93.
AJ.IOINITOF CHANGEORDER: $1,292_93
FUND SOL'RCE: Item 11~7, General  COllstruction Loan or 1969,

"Academic Building  with Auditorium
Construction”
ORIGHIAL CONm!IC:r APPROVED: Item 12, this Department's Agenda Dec. 15, 1970
AmtITIT OF ORIGIrmL CONTRAC'T:  $1,659,200.00
PER_CEN‘.rAGElNCm;;ASE: Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
FEE: Al'Pl:lcable  to Bonnett & Brandt
(75% on the total Net Credit and fu~l fee on
the total Debit)



Item C-6 ~ e e

Aldproval j;:; rec()m:]~el~dc~fen: execution of.' C}.v.nge OrdeJ” NO. 1 to contrr.ct
ui th Knott Inclu:; Lr:Le:;, Inc. for COMIUJIEH JINs".rj\lLLALLrON or; 1J.TH 7LO0O1\, S'I'INTB
OFF] CE BUIT.J)j HG~ BAILrIl'lOP;~.  2-tllir; Chunge Ordcl' cover::;; ncccGSar: T part:i tion
changes in the Comput(~l' Hogffi.
1J.10u:\rJ~ OF C}rA~!GE OnDI~R: $200.00
1"'m~D SOUR CE : 1971 BudGet 3G. 0J..01. 02-08
OHIGHIAT._ COrTILf.CT AI'mOVED: Item 2, this Department.. AGendaApril 27, 1971
AJ.10UI'r 0)" OHIGHIAL CONIfICT: *2,"122.00
PERCEIMTIGE INCREME: Less than 8-10by Change Order
FEE: Not apl'lie~ble
Item C-7 Sj~ATE DEPAP"Ii~ENT Q:F' IIDUCAIfrON

(HontebeUo  St.ate HospiEulY-

Approv'.ll is reeoJm,ended for exeeuti.on of' Change Order No. il to contract
,dth funes-Ennis, Inc. for CO,.ImEIfENSIVE  VOCITIOUAI, HEHAI3LTINIIOH  Cr3!TER, ARGONNE
DRIVE. ,:ehis Change Order covers installation of an add.:itiona.l Ifu rainleader;
installation of' tno (2) 3" roof' drailns in Canopy; furnishin[~ and installing one
(1) 3" Gas Meter; furnishing and i!'l1~‘jtalling a Drinking Fovntain \Tith the neccfisary
service lines in the OCC\p~ctiono.l Therapy Area; furnishing and installing the
ncceRsnry }irlinr; to connect t",0 (::!) 2" roof drains on the Pcssn~e Roof; i.'ill-ni~h-
ing a"ld ins.I:ILJ.ling u 1"J.001'Drain in the M:echn.nical Equipr:lent Hoo;.'lin the East
Penthouse at Air Handling Unit Ho. 13; e.dditional flue risers f'or the Kkitchell

C(?uip;ncnt;_ and ftu'nizhillg E'Jldinsta.lling 20-cuuge steel ™all caps at the Gl'oued
Floor Stainl?,Ys.

AHOUN1' OF CIIMIGEORDER: $5,569.62

FID'JD SOURCE; Item 157, General ConstruC'L:i.orloan of 1960,

UTa Supplen~entthe ApPI"opriat:i on
Construct:i.on of" a Comprenellxivc Vocational
Heh"-bil:It.ation Center to be located on

|.~ontebelloState Hor-pital Grounds
11

ORIGINAL ~ COIiTHIWr ~ APPNOVED: Item "n, thi3 Depe.rtments AgendaMay 1, 1970
M~Orn~19F ONIGII~AII COI'Li:RICI": fb,7q2,000_OO

PERCGNTAGE  INCREASE: Less than 1%b:y Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to Fletcher and Fletcher

82



IHIV}=nr.;Jrr~f OF _1.133~yr,{;J,:D. = t\.[R==},:CmECOU;,;1J'Y CILE-LL3 _

C~8-A Jipp:rovul is reco~nn~E;n(lefor c:{(:clition cd' Chn.li[r: O::cler No. 6 to cont:::-e.et

C-8-B

c-8-c

,~~ith John 1:. Huff, Inc. for HEUsS PIIYSIChIJ EJ)~ICj:TT()NDUJLDrj~G. ‘lhis Ch~r'lge
O)"'del' covers addi tio:rwd. f)ljorL ~i'l'eatl fl.00J.~:i.ng in tbe t"IO controoms or. the
bal{~ony J.evel.

/M-10ill~T OF GHIu"JGE O~DEH: ~:1,096. 00

FIUTfD ;30URCE: Item 2)~1, General COTIs-cructio:J l.-oan of 1969,
"Con~truetion of Ments Physical P:ducat ion
Building"

ORIGIIMJ, COIITRACr API'HOVED: Item 8, th:i.; De]lartmfint s AGenda Sfpt .. 18, 1969
ANOUN'Io)< OUGIIIA\L CONITRACT:  *1,331,000.00

PER?E"ITAGE'NCREASE: Less than "I(lby Ch~,nge Orders to date

FEE: Appliea.ble to HTKL, Inc.

Approval it< rel'ormaended for exeeutiion of ChaD[;e Order No. 2 to contr:ct

,.dth  Harry 1'. Campbel.l Sons' Compu:y fcr COIWTRUCTJOID1" IOADSAIW PP,RKIHGA~EAS.
This ChcUIGC 0Ol'der covers reinstating electrical “iork in t,he Ba.se Bid; reinntating
mecllanical ''~fork, exclusive of* stann clro.inace, electric "ior}\. and side-.\~alli::s to

Alternate Ho. 1; reinstating Altcrn£:.te No. 2 for conctructioYd of Illroposcd parki~1[;
lots indicat.ed in Hark P.rea No. 2'; and reinstatinG Alternate No. 3 for construction
of* drives and parking'lot8 in (lork Area No.3.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE OHDEH: $3GlI, 2'71. 00
FUND  r;OURCE: Item 1'7!l, General Construction Lo[m of 1971,
SITo ~~uppl(~mcrhe f~p:Pl'o}!ri8.t:i.on  Constructio’n
of Not:,ds and 'urking Areas . "

OnJGIHIJ,  COmM'gAC~" APPROVED: Item 28, th:[8 Depa.rtment 8 A.genda October 7, 1970
UW.J)IT  OF ORTGnAL COItI'IY\CT: —:1-0Q803.00
PEHC~~I-r:rAGE IJNCHIYiSg: Leee. thibrl 806} 1- Clange Oreers 10 oi'te
FEE: Applicable to Bgli and Gompf, Inc.
(on 1;66,925.00 of Change Order No. 2)
Applicable to Rmmnel, Klepper I:: Kahl

(on $291+3116.00 of Chane" Order 1'0. 2)

Approval i~ rccollur.ended :for execution al Change Order iJo. 1to contract
. ith Dominion COl)r;truction, Inc. :for CONSTHUC1I'JON Oli' GREENHOUSE (lIE;\DIIQUSE).
This Chanf3e Ordercovel'8 additional footing changes arolUld On'iee and Laboratory
area.
JIJ.10UNTOF CHANGEONDER: $327.26
FUND ~ SOUHCE: Iltem 240, General Cont<truction  Loan of 1969,
"Cont<truction of a Greenhouse, including
Tvi0 Laboratories”
ORIGINAL CONTRIICTAPPNOVED: Item 9-A, this Department s Agenda May 28, 1970
INOIffi"TOF OnIGINAJ., CONrW\c,vr:  $98.880.00
PERCENTAGEINCREJSE: Less than 1% by Change Order

FEE: Not applicable



C-9-A

C.9-B

Item C-9

Approval is
,ith  H. "1'. Hood.f'icl(l,
~.Phj:; Cb~tnGe Order
haro:\'lare on ,lool' 112 to
chanGing niz8 of hlltts
contrHct 1J)~icc.

Inc.

Stair’

AMOUNT ell" CIIANGE ORIJER:

rcc(mm;cn~Jc:d for CXf~cution of Ghrmge Order No.
ror
cov(.'ri~ jn:;talla:t:i
rr()i,"er.
for Hal'QUare Hea(Ungs //101 und .f1102 at No Change in

3 to contract.
CON;;'"fHUCT'IOHOF Firl8ICI\ .L EIJ11CNPIOH BUILDING.
on of nc~1 storm c('{~rvlork; and changin~
111[:0, inclua.ctl in thin ChE:.nge Order ir.

qil6,830.53

FUND SOURCE: $ 31h.53 - Item 103, General Constructio:l
. Loan of 1970, "To Supplement the
11l)propr;.atioll  for ‘'Constructicn
of Physical Education  Buildine'
$16,516.00 - 1tem 106, .Gener~,| Construction
Loc.n of 19'{0, "Extensj on of Utili tics"
ORIGTI-ALCONrUACTAP1~{OVED: Item 7, this Department's AGenda <Tan. 6, 1971
ANOUNIOF ORIGINAL COii'lRACT:  *1,302,303.00
PERCEN1IM.GE  INCHE:ASE: .1Jess than 13%b~,"Change Orders to date
FEE: Applicable  to Robert Il. Sippel
(on $3111.53 Debit of Change Order llo. 3)
Approval i—;recommended for execution of Change Order No.2, a CREDI~~,
to contract. lith The George Hym.an ConRtruction Co:np[;.ny for ULIDERGHADUA'IE LIBHAHY
/~ImSCHOOL OF LIBPJtHY AND INr'ON,~\TIOH SI:RVICES. 'I'l11.s Change Order  covers a
Crcdit in the ~:Jlount of $2 ,6E~300 to delete all ,r:uncloi) screens fro7n t.he project.

in thic
revise

Also, included
contract price:
clarifichtion

#811 and :PSJ,2; and miscellaneous

and south entrances.

AL\OUNT OF CHAHGE OHDEH:
FUIffi SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CON'rRAC'IAPN\OVED:

AHOUNTOF ORIGINAL COII'THACT:

PEHCEN'TAGE INCREASE:

FEE:

ChunBc Order arc the follu .=Inbiter{Js at No Change in
location
of plans and. [,;:pecfications;

mechG.nical
Drr.1.ilng
't'lest

and manhale;
t,0 BeRm Sclicdule)
anchoro.ge at the

of storm ,.;atcr line
corrections
changes to the railing

$2,663.00 CREDIT
Iltem 105, General
"To Supplement
struction of Und.ergraduate

Construction Loan of 1970,
the APP1'Op:cilltion for 'Con-
Libral’'~r and

School of Library and Information Services
. 11
Iltem 34; this Departm8nt's  Agenda Sept. 8, 19°{0
$7,598,000.00
Less than F|0 by Change Orders to date

Not applicable



C-9.-C Approval is reCl~!fl::Cnd.ed for execution of CI~B,ngeOrdc~ Uo.

‘]tem C_g |ﬂ”-"rl'.;.‘.;.r.lil’:‘\-.‘:-l.|.(ll.ll-rn(!"l;l' I:I'.I".{]y.\I{lTJIU hod '.<'.'. TT.TKJIJ::I'E{I pllQ“]I'_ (Conrd)

I() t.o contro.ct

on CompClny for COHSLi.'I\UCTIOR:F ZOOLOGY-PSYC;IOL(K~Y
covers . Credit in the amount of $1; 0J.0.00 to (I(;lete
the wovang of (>xifiLin.:;; noundproof romn; :::.ndD~bits in the 8.nionntD of *7J.5.00 to
provide t-lI,;ohour firr— ratinG for certain iilasoury G.lls and fire de.mpcrs at
mechanical open:L1Jgs;*958.00 to chanG8 certB.in doors frorn Hood nn« I[;,bel to
Hollo';...11etnl 1118; ~;2252.00 to ))l'ovidc 4-in(;h thick reinforced concrete flooy
slab at Ir.echanical ~hQft openillG8 in both P~~ych'Jlogyand Zoolor:ir "lings; $)~1161~00
for revisions to P8yd1010eY Iling roof:ing; 4;(, ,827 .00 for changes to air ducts and
relal:.ccl "fork; $18"(00 to add tro.nsom mullions at door openings to accorrunodate
mechanical Grilles; ~;19:.100 to p:covidc one (1) additional louver tn i'lood doors;
$)101.00 to reduce he'f;ht of folding partitions in Room 1'2-31; $62:>.00 to modify
installation of' galvanized metal undcrlayment in Rooms 7.1~-3, z1.+-6, ZJ~-7a and 7b;
$:>6.00 to provide a 30" x 30" access door to Lectm"e Hall ceiling “pace; $23:>.00
to provide a yard drain to COri"ect drainage problem at north side of Lecture
Hall; $1,3:>:1.00 to provide louvers for exhau~t fans Nos. 82, 83, 98, 99 and t>:0
intake vents in Zoology 1hng, WOCilt Penthouse; and $1,950.00 to provide freeze

"dth  Th(:~ G~:0rgc  HJ!~nan Con;jtructi
BUILDING. fi'llis (;h~Ing8Order

protection for I'-(~rgeney Generator, Hoom SB".32. Also, included in this Change
Order are the follolT5ng itlems at No Change in Contruct. Price: reyj.sions to
Constant Temperature Ro0:ns; revising lightinG  and duct loyo in Room Fl~-51~o
permit installation of Hose neel aS3cmllly; c~.ndrelocation Ol electrieal and

telephone outlets from cast ,mll to ,lest wall of Room ZJ.f-'{5; for a l;et Debit

in the amclimt of* *19,;"'13.00.

Y,)"oUlrr O? IiANGE ORDER: $19,213.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 70, General Cunstruetion Loan of 1967,
"o, for Conotruction of t, Zoology ..
ps~rcholomr 'Buildirlg 1

ORIGINAL  CONrRFICr APYBOVED: ItCIn ll-, this Depp.rtment s Agenda I'-eb.14, 1969

AMOUTITOF OHIGINAL COhTHAC.:  *6,)03,000.00

PERCENTAGE rHCINEASE: Less than 1% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Appllcable to Henry PO'le:U.Hopkins and Asoociates



—— " ————————

Item C-10 LNVEE: IO 05/ Lif~HYL!~—rBALJJr~CrE_

A}provo.l is recor:L'IH:nclccl  1v01r exer;ut.:i.oll of Change Order No~ 2J1to ccntrs.ct
"lith Con[-;olj datc:d Er:r;iliceerilll;  ()~'¢112.f1~{ J.neof.'poruted fa:.c CO:t-!ISTHUC..:TIOH 0J.' 1:0:ErH
JIOr;PI'IAl,  BUILJIIL'IC. 11'0iG citia1[/j Order coveTS th.—convc::t.~;:i.on of the Speciall
Suite em the ‘'rrmtl) Floo}' to ]x.".ticnL room<.;;rcyi:;:;j.OT~~>to the PCI'Eonnel Health
Depc:.x'tdr.cnt J\.J:ea; rcvi;;:i.Or!lS 1.0 tbc Li.near j-I(;cl:~lerato!’ f,rce.; rel(l~ation of an
existing con~lenscr ullit i'rom the roof of" the Autiol)zy HO:)Jto the rOvE of tl.:c
Pharmacy Storage Area; Pond the connection of -threo (3) stor-in ,\~aterlines to
the City of BaltimOl'c' s 21-ineh ntonll "IUter line loc"ted on BaJ.timo.rc Street.

I.Mou;n OF CHfJWE OPj)EH: *23,210.85
FUrm  ~jOImCE: Item“75, General construction LOan of 196'7,
COYilstruction oj- the North

Hospital Buj.lding "

ORIGITIAL  COMfIRA.CT  APPHOVGL): Iltem 18, thin Depb.rtmcnt's Agenda Dec. 17, 1958
AI~OLIT:Lr 01""ORIGINAL  COrr.rHACHJ: $19,919,000.00
EEE?EV:MGE IHCREALE: . Less 1.,11&1'1)~63y Change Order::;; to date

i Ap:t)licablc to ~'he Office of Jumes R. EcL"TllUlds, Jr.
Item C-lI L:OI'TEHELLO frATE HOSPITAL

Approval is recommended for execution of Cllange Order I'~0. 1 to contract
"dth  BeJ.sineer Sign  Vlorl:.:~, Incorpol”D.teCt for FABRICIiT:rI~G' fIND ET<ECTIHGOrill (1)
DOUBLE }<,J..CEPLEXIGIJS SIGN.  ~Phi8 Chc:.nee Order covers cJ.eve.tint; the sign b.igh-Or
than originaJJ_J' pla.nned. After the siGn Has in:->talled” it "laG observed that
It ,vas Hot readil;y- 'observable from the road.

A-LOUNTT 01" CJILJIGE OFJ)}:Al 98080
(F)IFJQ;IIGDIH?\(IjJungoEIiJTR CT APPRCATED Voltllitcer - Canteen  I'Uld
u~ : :
Item ].1-3, this D(:J.~artllientis Agenda Feb~ 8, 1971
1J.J0UN: OF ORIGINAL ~ CONTHNGT  $068.00 (matlientrs Ag
PEHCEI~.rAGE INCRE!1.SE: Less than 3% by Change Order

FEE: Not [1l,pJ.ico.ble



Ite:n C-12

| I~pproval is I'CC~)EJ.m8ndefbr execution of CIlJ-nc;e O.rder I{o. 1 to c:or:rrLract

\rith  Cbas. E. Brohavrn (-:;,BroD., 1rJc. for CON:JTn(J(.~rlOH 0OJ; A 1)()m.1I'110~~YHUILJ)II'~G_

Th:i.G ChanL'e Or-del' coyvcr:> ucchunical chan8e3; Cit.~r of Sc.,jj sbu.ry piuHrbj ng perr.'lit;

ahd fli.rniGhins five (5) licyg in lieu of tlu'{te (3) keys 1'(1l'tach "be:lroo:rn (232

l:I-Ilditio:lal J::oys).

AMOUNT OF CH!d~C;E ORDEH: *1,290.21

NNW  souHcE: Item 7Y Genoral Coni'truction Loan of 1970,
"state Collce;e DOl'ln.i.tory Fund} Phase 11

OHIGINAL CCmnll,CI'"  fIPPnOVJ'D: Item 1, thi::;Depurtment®::; Agenda Dec. 15, 1970

1I\IOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRA.CT:

$1,18'(,700.00

PE;RCF.WPAGE INCREASE: Less than 1%by Change Order
FEE: AFplicable to BODIJett & Brandt
Item C-13
Approval is l'ccoidimended. for execution of Change Order !-o0. ]. to contract
with Lmrrence Construction Co., Inc. for NEHLIi:~HAM\Y BtfILDIT-:G. This Change
Order covern t.he reinstatement of the 10110.611g items 1dlleh ;.rere omitted i'rom
the original  contract: Item It;, Study Carrels; Item 11'1,11etal Moldings in sJ)cci9.1
collection roDm; Item P8, Ha.lnut pn.nelli.rig  for clevato~ ].obl~ies and specie.l
collection roo;1; Item f/l~~Hinge butts; et #lJ, CULT-eting; Alt. Btd 1/3,
Hat.er treatmc:nt system and Ducting r.lctcriucS devices; Alt. B:i.cl//4, Con~lefised
"later, chilled ,,atel' and hee:tinG 1-;l.f:~ermair~s .loca.ted above the cetling::;; of Hooms
G-2, G-3 and G.~17, etc.; Item 1/15, Ccmr)icte clix:ciccia material centeX’; Itcm'l/J.6)
Complete Third Floor; and Item |'!, Use of' /,11 Henther Crete r.t the LIClzll level.
N.IOUNY" OF CHANGE ORDEH: *355 1,50.00
'UND  SOURCe: It-cr.) 22lt, General ConstrUc.tiOD loan of 197J.,
m0. Supplem.ent the I~ppropliiat.ion :Construction
of a He" Lihrar;r Bunding incluclbg Utilitil2s
and Air Conclitioning "
ORIGINAL  COICPHACT APPROVED: Item 11, this Depart:nent s Agenda Jan. 6, 1971

AHOUNJ OF OEICH~IAI" CO~"TH!(T:
PERCr~NTAGg INCHEASE:
FEE:

$3,446,282.00
Less than [11-0 by Clu:.J.lgeOrder
Applicable  to Hfl'risoll and Crain

87



C-.13l-11 lirproval iB recn:i;;h':ndcd for

.C-1I'-13

.Order coverG a Credit in the HJIOImt

Item c¢-J4

e}:ecution of Ch~m[~eOrder No. 1 to co:ntr8ct

“lith ;rchn K. Huff, 1He. fo!" COH,j;j:)UCTIOI" Of FlI-~E ALrrS-C:LI~8SRO0JJI B1JILIVIILG. ~)j~,;
Chance Order CO"rcrc. tJIC )'e:i_n:d~[l.tUl"l;.Ciitof tilC folJ.o\r:i.n[.; ii.:tnS vrhicil \:e:cc de}.etc;u.
froll. - onpipa’ .aed-rt-~ml Y I fo < Ltdey DEte rrpv.an and 93 Utplte’ | sitcitiwe; ;-
r.li.d.ing rb.cl~:l; Alt... 1.7 for carJlet; Alt. fl3 for orOre ~le "IB.ll~;; .hlt. ://10 for
rouTth Ic':'el Unit C)J:J.rtitions, etc.; Item. 1 ror (;110l'a.lHc)oii ~—ndrehcstra  p.coy;
Item 3 for J)(Qrtion of Art Hing; Item »# fo!" c('llcrctc anu brick arched \T6,11, etc.;
Item 9 for dust collection syutd.rr.  in Hough-Claft HOO:l; Item 10 for casc..",rurk ano_
fixed equipment, ete.; Iter;; IL for revolving .:;-t~Gcand main c"tlI'tE.in, etc.; Iltem
12 for finish paint.ing, etc.; It.cr~13 :for Glnzcdcoatin::;finish; Ite!" I}+fo~
vinyl ‘h'-all coverinG; Item 15 for all disl11D.~r boards; Item 16 for all challcbcr.:.I'0.s
and tackboards; Item 18 for eJ.cvH.tors, UOOIf) etc:.; Iltem 19 for ::n~bst:ltution of
1.1aena-Rib Ga.lbestos siding, etc:"; Item 20 for specittl design 'lI'cchnic Units for
Mai.n Lobldy; illHI Item 22 for |".ojection  screen.

N>IOIThT 011 CHANGE  orillEH: $1,021,100.00

FUND  SOURCE: Iltem 2113, G,:mnral Construction lL.owl of 1971,
"~roSupplement the Ap:Pl~-opriati(in «Constrnct:io~1
of 0. liline Art3-Clu,G~rco~:n Building |

OHIGIHALI  COIf.ml-i.r;l)." APPHOVED: Item 18-]), this Dgl'-l.tmc:nt's Agenda. Dec. 15, 19"(0
AMO1.n:OF ORIGINALCOIN'RN\(,'T:  $4,709,000.00

'I'EHC_EN”AGE IHCHEFI.SE: Less than 2;?~.by Change Order

FEE: Appli.cable to renton & Lichtl g

ADlJ1'oval is :cccolliticnded for execution of Ch~lge Order No. 5 to contract
leith  ,lith TIlJe Lacclli CO:lst.ructioll  Co. for CONDTRUCXIOI~ OF DO?J.1l.1;0RY. TI1Jf: Ch~p.ge
of $390~()O for Item ~-~01' Cll~ncc Order [-~0.
'h~hjch v;s8 a. Unit Pl'icc c¢,nd not an it.em of conr,t.:l.'uction; a Debit in the 11t of
$12,301. 00 to furnish and Il,1laee an addiU.OIW.l 32.5 tons of reinforcing 1>teel in
the stai.r and elevator ‘\-ralls; and an }Mension of time of seventGen (17) days
due to mechanical p'"oblem with tOlrcr cran,,; for a Hut Debit of ~;I1,911.00.

P110mIT OF CHAI\Gi: ORDER: $U,911.0J

FUNCBOIIECE: $10,0G3.93 - Ite", 159, General Construction Lo,:.."1
of 1969, '"state College DOiuitory
F:und, Phar.e 1"

$ 1,827.02 -.Ite:n 711, GenC"ralConstruction  Loan
of* 1970, [IIState College Dormitory
FlU1<l,mfiso It
ORIGINALCON'TRNCAPPROVR):  |tem 23, this DCJJarhnent' s Agenda Icay 1, 1970
AMOUNGF ORIGINALCON'ril,C:C: $2.309 .'T00. 00
PERCeNTAGENCREASE: Less th~~ 3%by Olange Orders to date
FRE: Applicable to J. l~entiss BrolD1e, Inc.

88



C-15-A

C-15-B

Itecn C-15 _ _____ —_ —_—— -

AlJ)roval is I'Cco~~1~nc:1dd"r.~exce;ntion of CljQnce Order No. 5 to contr:.1lct:

\-":tth \,jscOUyl1:, Const.ruct,ien Co., Inc. for EDI]::I~-TIOLU™L Inr:{r ‘'ilO JIINSBf.,f E(Q:In~. J~hj.8
frn.!~1?end h&:~d:'Inrc an

Chan[l':.Order co\'crg In~;ttLI11lution of 1.cit ~~"o~®bor, TGctnJ.
tile Grolind 11001, ROOIM313; Corr .iCor to dalLt C~.~u~IdIl'crr;'(Jvfl.l of cqtdp:ncn t in  £;0:1-
junctiion ,,"ith .the set-L:LlnG of :i1pei: pad IPoo:ye('d tru~13follr:cr.
JILIOUNIOF CHANGEORDEIL: *708.11'(
FUm) SON"RCE: Item 52, Gen8!'al. Construction Loan of 1970,
Ifo Suppls:nent the Ap])I'Olrintion  fc))_' 1CO:I-
struct:ion of an Educrltionn .1 Hine to the
Nurse::;* Homer "
OIN.GIIAICOHI'RAGAPI'NOVED:  |tem 17, this I'cpartment .a Aejenda Sept. 8, 1970
AHom,r OF OInGIHf,", COI'rJ'Plicr: ~;289 ,000. OC)
I'ERCEN.'AGENCREASE: Less tllan t/i~b~' Change. Orders to date
fEE: Not ai!plice.ble

recommended for e>:eeutioll o[ Chdn[;e Order No, 2 to contract
ROi"!1), HI;jJ( AHD PAHKTI~G AHFJ\.IJIGHTING. 'j.Ihis
,700d.enpoleo and J5ghts.

Approval is
“tith Harrison & Pall:ler, Inc. for
Chunge Order covers the removal of h:cnty-nine (29)

AHO0LJj"iT OF CHANGE OEDER: *2 850.00
Fillm  SOURCE: i $1350. 00 - I"LC:Inlo@, General Constru-::t:ion 1,0an
of 1969, IliFox' Stuu..v of" Insta.llat:Lon

of FIC.E=J'Bency Electric POlrer Hequiremen"t!,;
$1,500.00 - Item 102, Gonere.l CODst,l'uetic’H Loan

of 1969, llinctullation of GI'Olu:ds D.I"Jd
PD.rl:in~tet. Lieht—
ORIGINAL CONfRACT APFRON~~D:  |tem 6-c, this DClartr.,.cnt:s Jgenda lleh. 17, J.970

JdwUJ;,r 0)<' ORIGINP.I, COil'.mACI" ~:72350,00

PERCENTAGE ~ INCRE!~SE: Less t'v—r9;f by Cha.nge Orders to date
FE:E: Not apl)lice.blc

Item c-16 SPRN~GPIELD srrNJ~E HOSpr.rAL

rcco;inr.cnded for execution o0i" Change Order Ho. 7 to contract

Al)proval is
Iith I~arl~ Engineering Company for COHS!~PRU~TIOH OF ~'HIR'ry (30) BED A.DOJJESCF.I1?J.1
BUILDIIIG. ~'his Change Order covers air conditioning of the Office Wing.
All,omrr OF CHANGE1\DER: $26 ,939. 148
FUIm SOURCE: Item 9G, General Construction I~nn of 1968,
"Adolcscen~ Unit (30 Beds) (equipl'lent to be
requested later): Construction

ORIGIN~L COI~RACTAITROV~D:  tem 16-A, this Department's Agenda July 1, 1970
AlLIOUI'OF ORIGINALCONY."'MC-r: $530,500.00

PERCEN.I'AGINCREASE: Leos th~n 7%by Change Orders to date
FEE: Applicable to E. C. Park & Company



Item (;-1°7

1N\.J113}0v<1ig  )eelr:n:i~endecl fOI' exceution of Clw.nc;p OrltCr Ho. 1—to count:t:fi,ct
I;"ith E:'l;jn.y Eng:inecT:I1:g and COllstl~uction Co., Inc. fOIl~ COHS:EnUCTIOn OJ?AIl, CO0J.-
DTI'IONED I~Dlrr.i.llO:~TO 1.iJ:;;DICF.L-3Ui~GIC:\L DIJ.[J~InHC. 1'h:i.s crHuico Order covers an
additi.onal coat of painL on the ", 11n of the X-Hay E:u:Lte.

JJ~ourrr g Clfy1GE OHDBH: $)31. 00
FUND BOUNCE: Item '19, General Corwtruction mnu of 1968,
llIA<Icl:it:i.onu.l In:nc; to J'.ledicnl-r:urgical
Build:i!!~, including  1!"1.rConditioning
Construstion u
OHIGIIINI,  COLI"'HACT APPHOVED: Item 8, thls IJcp,u'tmEmt :s A[endu Harch 1'7, 1970
AMOUIfI' OF OHIG1I1AIl, COHTIU\CI": ~;)f49,216.00
PERCENTAGE  n';CRt~ASg: Loss than Itt b:~IChan~cOr(lers to date
FEE: Applicable to Buchart lISsociaten

Item c-18

Approval is recommended for exceu-:.ion of ChanGe 0OJ'fler 1'[0. 1 to contract
wi th Ciw.[;. E. Brohr;:n.rn& Bros., Inc. for VOCNerO}AL HEHP.J3ILIAT'ION  r'ACILI"ry. J.~his
Chcmge Order covers exc~vl..nzing Finish  Jlard;,.~ftrc Keying from E3.t0:1 Yale v.nd To ne
to exizting Best Great Grand MB,stel' Key Sy:~tel:1; and brin8) J1Gex:i sting block
Halls on First Floor uy to 3tmJdurdto be (L~ceptablc for a glazed 1.rall finish.

Al.:OUNT OF CHANGE ORDE.i\: ~;1,50.").80
FITi"ill SOIn:;CE: Item 85, Genclal Conntruction loan of }968)
" for CO:lGtl~uctionof E.n Addition

to VOCIItion8~Rehabilitation lJuilding, in-

cluding f:..ir CO:lclitioning: Constrti.ctio!lll
ORIGINAL  CONTFJ,CT API'HOVF,D: It"l:1 2, this D"l,artment s AGendaAuUu{;. 3, 1970
AMOIm:(! 01". OHJGIIUIL  CONtj~RJICT: $228,700.08
PERCENTAGE HCRRI\SE: Ler;s thall 1% by Change Ol~d.er
FEE: A~plicabj.e to Rogers and VD,eth

90



Jte~I C-19

/11)}3~0YQ.l . IE:COfidfic;"icled f~)l~ execution of C~lanre O~'u.rir No. G "Lo contrp~ct
'V;ith H111:L2.mF. Hilke, Inc: f'ol' COI;8'I'HUCTIOj'~ Gr' H1:"),[BOILEH PLAHT. t.rh:i~<ht..:1f~e
Ord(~r co~/crf~e. Credit in the f~il'nm-af *)I()"~)O to clec.!..;:.-."ica.borl';: :for relocatj.ng
the exng118 L louver t.o the ~otrt.hea:;i.: corner oJthe Dicsl.’;]. Haom H.~; OFf"")()sedto the
center of tlIC roorr;; Enldn Debit in the cJiovint of $5,151~.O0for in:..;tallution  01'
a new- telephone  duet ba.nl-:;for e. Nei~. Debit in the wmowrt of *5710:::;.50.

A}ioult"c o0]1' CIIJ'JIGE ORDEH: ~:5,105. 50

I"UND  SOIinCE: Item 135) GCi''Jeral Con~;tyuction loi1"l of 1968,
"IN\cplaccmen-L of POHer Plant”

ORIGII'I\L CO~URJ,C.IAPrHOV:cD: ltem 1'{, this Departr\Cnt' s Agenda !IPy 28, 1970

AMOUI-T OF OHIGIHAL CON.rrvi.CT: $1,155,918.00

PERCEN'".rAGHHCHEASE: ]-8s:; than 4(~by Change Orders to date

FEE: flpplicablc to The A. D. EnGineering- COml)any

Item C-20 I'AHY1J.Iro  PEN,r:PEIrrIhRY

ArJdpro,ral is recof.;luenclccl for eX8cution of' ChUl)ge Orccr No. 1 to contract
Hith Emjay EngineerinG  ru:d Con~truction Co., Inc. for. REI"OVf~TIO?-OF PLU!>E31J~G
SYSTD;l In i:C™ DOIt'ITORY ~ This Change Oruer covers additional vent piT)ing.

IILIOUJ\"T OF CHAIVGE ORDEH: $'-983.00
l"Ur~D SOURCE: ltem 6G, Gene:i'ul Construction  Loan of J.970,
"Henovatioll  of' PlItliibillg S;YGtem in !
) DOI"n:l.t.ory"
OHIGI~AL CO1"TilACTAI'PnOVED: Ikm 11, this Dcpartl'len’; s licendu AprD. 27, 1971
ALIOUN~0T" OHIGTI:f~L COI{(:t;.C..I: *Ul ,960.00
PENCENTAGE  INCHEA~)J~: Lugl tho! - 1 by CL)nDle 04"t
niE: Applj.c'ble to ~he A. B. Engineering Company
Ite,,, C-21 DEPAHTMENT _ _Q:F_r(#HT:~S'S AJID_I)ItRKS
C-21-A ApDl'oval is recollilr,cncied for execution of Cillunge Order No. 2 to contract

C-21-B

"lith 1I. J-. Bchne:i.der Con;"'-;truc-cion, Inc .. for CONS~PRUCILION Oli* 1JAS'1.'EI'lATER SYt7rE.i

AND PLt-J~"r, 'I'HACKERY POIlil', P"#ASE I, Ji"™:INITEC: S:2ATE PARK. ":Phis Change Order covers

the extension of" completion time by sixt~, (60) calendar day" to August 11, 1971

due to bad ‘'<fcather encotmtcred.

AMOUN'IOF CHI\.NGEDRDEH: Ho Change
FUIm SOURCE: ' Hot o0JJPlicable to this Change Ordcr
OHIGINAL CONIRAC.rAPPROVED: Ite,” 2-B, this Department's Agenda Oct. '1, 1910
[1t.OUNr OF OHIGIHI\L CONTRIICr:  $343815.00
EEE(}E"TAGEWCRF"J'SE: Less tlw.n 4% by Cho.nge Orders to date

- Not applicable

Approval is reeormnended :for execution e:f Cllange Order 1;0. 1., a CREDIT,
to contract with  Heeves Construction I<Fence Co., :for INSTALIATION 01" A CH!IN
LIHK FENCE P.I' ROCKYGAP S~'ATE PIIRK. "-'his Change Ord~r covers a Credit :for
:fencing on the south side which was not installed.
AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDERN: -560.00 CHEDI'r
FUND SOURCE: Item 23, (;{,nerD,I Construction loun of 1951,

"Roc:h:y Gap State  Pc,r}::  Seccnd Phase
" . .~ Constru.ction to Complete Da m"
OIUGJAI, CONTPJ,CTAPPILOYJD): ey 29.£  thil' DepartmEnts  Agenda July 1, 1970

AMOUTIl' OF ORIGIXAI] COrfrp.0GT:  4:h,315.00
ing(?E":'|'AGE DF;CEEARE: J.Je~~gnu1 13); I)~r ChaY)gc Ordor
 BO 'lot "I'pdJ.e(,ole

91



IEIVIS SUBMITTED ON THE fGENDA OF TifE S~CRETARY. DEFARTMENT OF
GENEHAL SERVICES:

. George R. lewi,~, ,Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Item C-22 of his Agenda under Change Orders,
dated ~Ine 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit page 93,
attached hereto and incol*"porated herein.

The Board of Public \"Jorksafter said presentation, decided
Wo ?efﬁr this item because the change has not been approved by
etlands.

92



ILPIH'OVF.l in ::ec\)."il:len'led for c:xcc'i:tion of C}L'32:.gCOrder Ho. 1 to CO0lltraet

ui th Fred J. ]"iLLLer, Ir~c. for

DI~;n.i)G:n~IGHN\EI~r~JJITO II' KJ~ O~:LI'-'ON'P.O:/; S}~VERI~

HrVI~R IN AN?~]¥IRUNDEL eD111:.l:Y.'lhi;i Chc.nge Order COitCTf; the ad(~itional cost to
IJt::JP dredging  lliatCl:La:t fram ~—poid'llI'(.n#l.l to 8pQil P.rca 111.

AJ10TIiJr OF CHAKGS o:IDEH:

FUND SOu™RCE:

OIUGU:AL COITNN:T AFmOVED:
I~JOIH~T OF OHIGII'~AT.J CO~YCHI!IGI"
PEHGENI'AGE IT~CnEASB:

FEE:

~;n,300.00

Buu[;ct 33-30.03.00."(0

Item 30.-13,'l:hi~ Dapartmen,t Is figenda J'uly 1]., 1970
§ D0ggon, 170

sices  thn.n 29~~Jy" CllLulge Order

Hot applicable

93



ITEMS SUBIEITTED ON THE AGENDA OF' THE SECRETARY! DEPARTMENT OF
GENERAL SERVICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items C-23 through c-26 of his Agenda,
under Change Orders, dated June 14, 1971, as completely
described In Exhibit pages 95 and 96, attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved each and every item
contained i1n Exhibit pages 95 and 96.

94



C-23-A

C-23-B

\-dth. Ca.mConft, Lrlh~t:tn Co., I!'~c. for
PIK:~SVILLE. ‘'rirLs Chr''ne;e Oruel' eav(~r3 addit:Lon,~"J. liO:d:

Drm.;rings 3A., 3""'and 3T~a:; .t'ollo ..c: in:t.:.:JJ.atdoll
acousticPTI  ti:Le; vinyl

for exccut:i.(T1 of Ciw.nge Or.de} No. 5 to c()ntrc:ct
DA~tj\ rHC'Cr;[~SIr:G fum c(Y:LIUNICA~ITO}:) BUID)II":G,
[3.n shc)l:n on  Supplcrr~lltal
of m~B(:clJ.uneou.s I'wt——ellr,les;

<~r.1)C~DtOCtJdle (;Jul cevt? ha~ic; el~,,;et:r5.cal; lilCch~~WJic<l.I;

I~ppron;.l J_Srccofip.liimded

painting; hardv.”rlre and hollol’; metal door (,.:1(1f'rnme.
111;0UNT OF CHf\HGE ORDF:R: $2.909.33
FUND SOURCE: Item 23, c.~Oner3.1Construction Loan of 1969,

[fComput.el'-COnllnu..."1i cution ..F:xccuti vc Build:ing
at state 1'oJce H.—;:~dquB.rtcrs, Pikc:Jville,
~ : Construction .

O'UG”_\'AL CONTP,AGI" - APPHOVED: Item ?/{-A, this Department's Agenda May 1, 1970
. A}101Jjf)." OF mUGIH.\JJ  COrrl'PJ\CL": $1,363,000.00
EEE(_:EN“AG“ INCHEASE: lJcss thaD J.?~by Change Ordc!'s to date
- Applicable to Hogl?rs and Ve.eth
Approval is reeo:r.mendcd for execution of Change Order )a. 1 to contract
'lith  To~";crl.faintcnunce Co. for lIfiDIO HOUSE Al.;]) FOUNDNILIOIT~ AIJD 120 . R'LDIO AIrJEN~~A,
of the fOQillldat.:1.on

NANHAPOLIS BARHf..CK. This ChanGe Order covers the construction
and ]20 | antenYla, whieh

i{n.n cJ..imlnatea. fro:tl the originc:.1 contract:. r.t the :price

oriGinally submi He(l by the Co"tr2,ctor.

AJIOUIfr OF CHANGE OnDER: $10,60)".32
Fm\D - SOURCE: . 197-~BudGet 35.06.01.07-11
OHIGIVAL  COLTHACT APpL,OVELL: Item 38, this D3)lartment’ s Agenda July 1, :t.9{0
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTHAcr: $18,760.00
EEER?ENTAGE INCRRASE: Less thall 575~by Change Order

- Not 8.ppliCt,blc

ltem - ¢-24 STATE MILITARY. DhP-RTMSRr_
Approval i.s recommended for exeeut.i.on o1 Chanc;e Order I|~0. 1 to contra.ct

with Keystone LiJr.e CompnJ1Yfor NE(, BITIn,m;0U3 CONCRL'I'SUR?ACIIIGNIT O/UCLAHD

ARNOHY. This Change Order covers the replacement o1 broken curbinc.

AMom~ 01' CHANGBERDER: $200.00

FUND  SOUNCE: 1971 Budeet 23.08.00.03-08

ORIGINALCONTRACAPPROVED: ; -
ltem 23-G, this Department's’Agend Nov. 5, 1970

AMOUNDI' ORIGINAL-COITHACY: $61.0920 = ParinentsAgenca ov- >

PEIICE)ITAGEICREASE: Less than 3%by Change Order

FEE:

Not applicable

95



Item cC-2;;

AT'pl'oval is
~-lith  Con:~0] j eluted.

HOSPJ.1I'"~L HUTJ.JJING.
Aren on tlIC Grouncl FIoOT.

AMOUJIT OF CIWrGE orzDm:
FUND BOUNCE:

OHIGINAL CONITRACI" Alr:ROV:~D:
OF ORIGIIML cmil'llAG'r:

F-IOUNT _ . ~;19,919, 000.00
EEE?ENHIGE INCREASE: uces than It), 1J;'{Chanp,e Orders to date
i AppUcable to The Office of Jrunes H. Ed'llunds, LTr.
Item  ¢-26 MARYMND TRhINMG SCHQOIFan Bms
Approval is recommended for cxecut:Lon of Change O:rder no. 1 to contract
with P. r(-rsico & Son, Inc. for COHSTTIUCrION OF IHFIU.;\RY. This Chnnge Order
covers the extension of"the building to its original size, includinG  addition

of four (II) Units.
AHOUN'T OF CJIPJ~GE OHDEH:
FUND SOUHCE:

OHIGNWU,L CONTRACT APPROVED:
A~OUL'IT 0Li" ORIGINAL COITIHIIC.r:
PERCEI~~PAGE INCREASE:

PEE:

rCccoln~rioJdided fOr
Eng:incering  Ci):"~}),::l.n:;y"Incorporated i'or
Ifh.;i.s c1iH.11gc Order

BNIVERSILLY_,OF  LURYLILIm., 111D~ IOl

of ChD.11.Cei"der r:0o. 25 to contrnc.:t
CONSZ'EljCI~I0I'l OF' BONn'I'H
un Ambul.c..tory" Care

cx'}ention

covers 1?roYir.ion of

$1G;:;,828.0~
Itcw 75, General Construction
" . Construction
Hospital Building
Item 18, this Department's

Loan O 1967,
of the North

Agenda Dec. 17, 1968

$20,125.00

Item 98, General Construct,ion
"Additions to In:firlllc.ry .ad
Quarters Building"

It.tem 20-A, this Depa:rtmcnt' s Agenda fel,t.

$236,990.00

l,css t.han Cf~b~r Change Order

Ap'plj,c:",ble to l,am'ence A. Menefee, J'r.

10311 of 1971,
Isolation

8, 1940

& Associnte'J

96



ITE. -HSUBT-HTTED ON IHE I!ten™),' OF Ilr. SECHIDTARY, DEPAHTWINT OF

GI'NEHAL .~)EHVI CES:

. un. George R. le",is, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items I-1 through 1-.8(d) of his Agenda
under Invoices, dated June 14, 1971, as completely described
in Exhibit piJges 93 through 101, atCached !:eretoand incor-
porated herein.

The Board of Public \!lorksafter said presentation,
and without further discussion, approved each and every
item contained in Exhibit pages 93 through 101.

97



(A)

(B)

(©)

®)

)

(F)

IKVO:rC;.~S

Item 1..1

1\1'P)'0\,(1118 req"c8 ted for J"JYnCllt
and dra:i.uac:e for

N~Oill'7.r.:
FUIill  SOURCE:
Iltem 1-2

Approval is reque8ted for ]13ymentof the follo;ring

of the i'olJ.(J\.!5.nxvoi ee for Imtcr 8L-:;.'ply
Pac-a House G3.nlcnG, .fL11:12),3:musp  PICi:r:{lond.

~;75.0J ... Beavjn Company

Item 2.1, G-~r,cr~".JConstruct-icm l,on!! of }966,
lifer the D(:vcloprr,cnt of Pace. Houge GfJ..rdcnn

Invoice for prOfe81;:10:1",-1

service::; rendere

Al.~OUlal:
FUND SOtmCE:

Item 1-3

Approvl:clis

Pl.1Omrr:
FUNDCSOURCE:

AHOUN'f:

Fmm SOURCE:

AL MUNT:

FUNCBSmMmMCE:
N,"OUN'f:
Fmm SOmWE:

AMOUNT:
FmID SOUHCE:

I~IOUN]":

FUNDSOURCE:

$185. r( - Lymlil 1. JImnd.in
Item 112.5, Generol Constructi.on Loan of 1970,
"Acqulsition and Clear,"nce of Land"

requested for p,Whnlentof thc follo',<inr, Invoices:
$J.2.50 ...Westcott .. General Conditions, Gcncl'ltl SmaJd.h;ood

Historic [,ito
Item 2)j .1, General Construc'cion Loan of 1965

$I0~O() ... Department of* Forcst8 and Parks - Sll1l1~riff's Charges
for serving Conder::uHttion Fuper::;, Wild.iru:l
P. Dermott) ct ux .. Cedarville State Park

Item 17.5, General ConstrucU.on Loan of 1<)67

t',.ndPUl'ks - Court Costs in fili.rlg

$10.00 - Departm.ent of Forest:.>
P. Dermott, et. ux: _

Condcmne.tion Suit, Hj.lliron
Ceclar=illc state Park

Its:n 17.5, Gencral Construct.ioil |.ml.llof 1967

$29/1.86 - Rose & 14itchell - 1'or Professional Services _ Severn
Run State Park

Item 51.5, General Construction LoM of 1968

$12.50 - Hestcott - General Conditions, Point Lookout State Park
Item If/l.I, General Construction Loan of 1<)69

$963.13 - Fitzgerald and Rtdglmy- Attorney Fee, Hubert A. Klapp
et ux Virginia P. and Ed",ard S.

Henderson,property, Patuxent
) State Park
Item 1, Outdoor Recrcation Land Loan of 1969

98



t\.

(A)

(E)

)

©

(D)

(E)

(F)

(©)

(H)

Approval

AI{OU.WP:
FurlD BOLJINC)&;:
AgOUNII :

FUN]) r30LJRCE:

Item 1-5

Approval
the
I1leeting

~rithin
at the

A;'10U11Y
FUIID BOUNCE;
A).;OUl-LI
FUND SOURCE:
JINOUN'r :

FUI'ID SOUNCE:
AHOUIrl" :

FUIID SOURCE:
u,20UNJ:

FmW SOURCE:
A)"OUNT:

FUInl SOURCE:
lul,Omn':

FUND SOURCE:
ANOUNT:

FilllD SOUBCE:

Fee

(Cont.inued)

is requected for :pa~tmcllt oi' the follo/tine Invoices:
$301;.50 . \Tocc)Jh E. Kas"l...{tuGk. I111mu~o.nce on -. Blair Iliucilctc'n
J.lrnet Nt Pn.tm:cr.t f3tatc: Park
Ite:n 1, QutdOOI:" Rcercci.t:Lon Land 1Jocn of 1969
*321.00 . Jo8c:})h E. Kastanek - Professional Scirvices  for T. Blaitr
Midd.leton Tra.ct) Patuxent state PB.
IterQ 1, Outdoor Hecrec.tion Land T..oD.rof 1959
is requested fol" pa;ymcnt of the follol~.Ing Invoices, IJhien aloe
Schedule for Al}raisalf;, e}!~orr.ovedby. the Bourd ci+ Public 1:017:8
of August 3, J.:/70, Item 1l.-B, S"c:cctal,\\1s Agenda:
*300,00 - Lim-mod C. Yntes - Appraisal. of C. Fercl.val Merrick, .
Property ... Tuctc.hof:: —~}tute Park
Item 35.5, Ge€ncral Cons truction l,oan of 1966
$250.00 - John Il. Eandiere - !-~pprD.isal of' PietJ,0'dBJ-:i-Pul.c.ski
Propert;y - Severn rur State Pnrk
Item 2'{. 5 General Construction LoC-Dof 196'(
$250.00 - Joh:'l 11'. Be.ndicl™e - 1~:pprui8:;.1 of 1fichaol H. J-li'l:rshall
Property - BeverD HUII State Parl;:
Item 27.5, Gener[,tl Construction [lJoa~l of 1967
$250.00 - tTohn H. J3nnd:Lcrc - Ap}raisc:ii,l of lIsaac H. Grego!’;)'
_ Property - Severn Huvl State Pe.r}~
Item 27.5, General Construction Loan of 1967
$250.00 - John H. Bandicre - Appraisal of C. EIUn Hood P:roperty
Patuxent State pPalry~
Item 15, Outdoc>r Recreation Land Loan of 1969
$225.00 - John N. gmmrs - Al-'prai<’o.l of Phili)) F. Shore Property
Patuxent State  Park
Itom 1.5, Outdoor Heoreati on Land Loan o1 1969
$225.00 = John N. BOHers - Appraisal  of Stephen Budney Property
Pat.uxent State Pc.rlt
ltem 15, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969
$250.00 - Leslie S. Hilson, Jr. - Appraisal. of LeHis G. Cosia
Property - Soldlers Delight  State  Park
Iltem h4.5, Outdoor Hoereation Land l.oan of 1969

99



O]

(A)

()

1;\~1J0~;.CEr)
Iteru 1-5

I.)provo.l js requested for I>~IIrlen-L of' the f[)IJ.o~.~indgl1"Voiccs, ,,;bleh a—~'e
,d.th:in  the Fee Schedule :for ApJ)ro:i.rals, EJphrorcQ b~Ithe BO-.rd of Public 1-lor}-;:s
at the Meeting of August 3, 197\.}, Item II-B, Secre{,.;~n~W J\~;onda:

of Ho:;furd S. Smith

NI:OUN'T ~;1+5D00 - JA:slie S. Hilson, .Tr. - Appraisal

i PropC'l'l:;r - SoldicT:.; 1Jelic;ht  S.l~ute Pur}t
FUND  SOUHCE: Item —1-5. Out-dc'or Hecrcntion L9.ud Inull of 19G9
Item 1-6

Approval i) requested for pa;}'l:JE:11t of the fo.lloT..ring Invoice, which is
"i.thin the Fec Schedul.e for ! ppraisals, 8,pproved by the Board of Public Horks
llleeting of August. 3, 19'{0, Item II-B, Secretary's Agenda:

a— the
AMOUr-P $250.00 - J. Ed,'rin Coolie - Appra:i " i
] . . , - Appra:i.sal of Ed",ord I-I. Heflin Property
FUNDSOUNCE:  jtem 59.5, Outdoor RcerclJtion LotndLoan of 1969
Item 1--7
Approval is requested for pn;Ylllentof' t.hB fOlla :ine InvO:i.ce, "lhich is
EtFprolrerl 11:1' the Board of Public \JorJ-s

i';ithin tlic Fee Schedule foi~ Apllraisalv,
at the 14eeting of AuUgDst 3, 1970, Item II-B, Secreta-r.y's Age~1clH,
lu~OUNT: ~ *100.00 - HilHam G. Hn.yfleld - JI_I'prais2,l of 1-:.F. Allen Propert.y
nulD SOURCE:  |te]~ 192.6, General Corwtruction Lorm of 1968

ltem 1-8 EISH _ AN]) ILLILIFE  ADImUSTRP.TION _

Approval is requested for I)[lJr']nent of' the rC'lJo\d.ne Invoices, which ere

"dthin t.he Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved b:.'the Boe,l'd of' 1"0lic Harks
at the Meeting of Auguzt 3, 1970, Item 11-B, SeCl'etal™"Y's Agenda.:

AHOIDIT $1,200.00 - 1-1.Paul Settles - Al}plaisal of HilllarD Hughes, Robert
~IcKcnzie, JloITUine ~hru~hcr, Albert M. LCYlcllyn,

Roy L(mellyn and 1-lilliam Lmnbert Properties
. . Dan'8 MOIL."Its,in Hildlife Nnnugement Area
FIDI'DSOUNCE:  1tem 195, Outdoor Recreation Land Lean of 1969

of Richard H. Younker

JMOIDrr: $100.00 - Goodfellov Agency, Inc. - Appraisal
AP'fggerty - vlarriors Mountai.n vlildlife Mana.ge~ent

FIDIDSOURCE:  |tem 20.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

(Continued)

100



(D)

Item 1.8.

is }'(GgHe:~LE:clfor pr\™.:lent oj' the folJ(\..i~1g Ir~v(Ji(:c:s, 'I:h1.dl aTe

J\pproval
,» 71th). 11 tIH:.~Fe(; SC1H?dulc  for J\>};™.d.rals, ~.rp~:"o'vt..do,r ti}(.~BOf:rd of Publle  \,'(r};~
at 1110 1.~0.etilIG 01' JM~;glds"L~;) 1970> 1tCl:l JI .B) Sticirdts.ry s JN\Gelld[~:
LHOURT $375.00 - Bert .J. Grehall - fIFrTaitp.~lof I:[~tell2v }-cadley PTOL)~rt:.
\'Inyriors  1,~o,IlJtain Wiltilifc.: 1,1.anDGe:ncnt
Area.

Furill SOURGS:  |te:rr. 20.5) O"litdoo:r. Hecren,t ion La~~dLoml of 1969

AMOmr $3~)a.00 - Bert J. Graham - J~~)j.l:rc~isndf Emory C. Van 1,1cter
Pl'olK:rt:r - 1li~"ITiors got——21taimnild-

. ] J.jlI'e Manap;elclit Area

Jo'UJW SOIIiWE: Item 20.) Outdoor Recreatj.O!l wsue 10mj of 1969

101



ITEMS SUBI<IITTED ON THE fGEiIDA OF THE SECRETARY. DEPAHTIVIENT OF

GI"N~JtJil::r.~H

. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items A-1 through A-7 of his Agenda )
dated June 14, 1971 as completely described

under Appointments,
in Exhibit pages 103 through 111, attached hereto and incor-

porated herein.

) The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved each and every item
contained in Exhibit pages 103 through III.

102



A-I-A

A-1-B

Itc'in /,-1

DEPPJ, rej"1lr~pQF CH.8S/~TEJKi.~:~AY f:.FrAlng: turloY.: Ll it;; reoucsted for tllc
al)pointr;;~!rw. the J.'(;fl.0%::Lrjg-1D-Gli-;i~er'70:,: -D8~;~.ilcdFlzJ1s ar~d S:pccifications
i"or various Shore Ero[;ion Corrf..col projcct~-a.s follows:

Pierec [ilicl Gecl~les property (SeC-56-.71) P. |... County $1:91:0.00
Claude | Coffey pro};.ert:l (SEC 62-'{1) iL1L COuYJ'Ly 1,1185.00
Calvert Beach CitizenD Associa.tion, C2tlvert Count:{

pruperty  (S1°C-"79-71)
C'nul'leG Schmincke, ImrJe At'lmdcl cowityy Drcd)(irt:{

SEC-53-"11 1,09°.00
Frederick  VI. Co;{}::cnu&ll~ St .. Mury *s éounty nro*'D:?rt; { ’ )
_ (SEC-50~n) If1,0.00
Dale Hiley, Anne Arundel County property (SEC-55..7J.) 7 f5.00
Hobert T. Hilson, Calvert Count~r propcrty (SEC-30-72) 530.00
Mary C. 1'lallace, Cnlvert Cuuntrr prol',-rty (SEc-42-72) 9)15.00
EI\G_UmER: D & 1'4Research  Co;npany
FEE: $7,655.00

FUND SOUHCE: 191 BudGet 11- 30.03.00.011-08

DEI'AR'P].IENT OF CHESAP}~;~:QBAY AF'FAJI{S: Approvnl iB rf:giJd.csted  for the
ap}oint;n-.e-.nt -oi~t-h-e-i;oTi.(,I~ing-E11DJ1cer j~;r-Dcta:i.led riz11s anti. Sp':=cifica.tiO:1S

for wvurJous Shore Erosion Control p:tojccts as follot,'s:
Frank C. RittcnlJouse!- Talbot Cou!lt:{ proper-r;y. (SEC-I-'ll) $1.030.00
Edgar li'. Felde:!", JI'" and Danicl J~Donohue, Dorchester ’ i
CO\U1typroper'tO' (SEC-3/1-71) 21:50.00
'llne Fidelity 2.'rust COInpnny> T~~ucteefor Paulint' J. R
Scofield,  Talbot County p:co}?erty (tJEC-5-71) 3.150.00
Dr. Earl 1" Cll<":ilbe:rRQueen Anr,e's County ))roperty ’ i
(SEG-16-71) 600.00
Joseph 13. Payne, Talbot County property (8£';-6-71) 980.00
E~rGmEEH: Chesapec .l{e Tech~licD.l Services
FEE: *8,260.00

FUND SOURCE:  19'(1 Budget 11'.30.03. 00. 011-03

DEPAHTMENT OF CHESAPEFAKBAYAETfJRS - BURrle; UHf,,: In connection "ith the
revision of the Burt:i:;; SUTvey and :pre:pm-~-atiOil4~aescription, = pennizsioD s

requested to appoint the foll0;;in1$ Engineer for this work, said -~:ork being done
from funds as indicated belo",:

EHGIHEER: James D. Hicks & Associates, Inc.
FEE: HIOTTO EXCEED $200.00
FUND  SOUHCE: Item 29, Genera.l Construction l,oan of 1969

103



He,"” A-2 _ e . .
BT B e e
A-2-A JI?:Prt::fval j.o TeqlH~ctc:d Fe'T tlle i'odlo',ring  EI[) necring fl)pointment  for

,~—orkK'o;n imd:: (g indicott::..l  felo",:{:

DI:PNI\TLIEI'IT OF ~{r;"TE PLfiT-HILNG (FE()8'rr-~UE:j ~11\~PEOIT,EGE): ""gchcmatic P.lans and

———————————————————————— Dtuf\—L(=1(C10;jf: HOZ (i-AQ3i[pl in General Area af
the: 1.:f;r. St'lidcirt:, U::iOll Duilclj.nc:, r1.'Opo:.;cJ  Gyml'l,
Library —ndAdlil.l11iGtl'ation Building!"

ErIGINEER : Jack Daft and.t,ssoc:illte::, Inc.

FEE: 2~ ~[,imes~'echnic~l Pnyroll - NOI'TO EXc}~ED $5,008.08

VUInJ SOURCE: Hevolvin g Preliminary  P1P.nning Fund. 07..27.01.02.26

A-2-B OFFICE Oli' DAI2n,~ORE PUJ3:LIC nUI:.rJDI1Kf~ AND GHOID'DS (BOj'U~D OF PUBLIC HQIWV'S):
APPI'ovD, lIs-recl’u,7;tedfor  t3:e aljpolntmenl™ OftllC  feriow:fng  E.'ng.Ineeiito up-dute

Utility Plat and PTc:pa2'™'&€ 20 f,co.lc P19.t inn connection with

existinG  JI0 scale
"'iorkbeing done from

the J.nryland str:GG Government!J.] Center Quad 2-SB5, said
funds as indicated below:

EHGINERTI: GeorGe Hilli8T:1 Stel>!)cns, Jr. and AS8oc~ates, Inc.

FEE: }:01' TO EXCEED $2,500.0-)

FU!m SOURCE: Board of Nibli c i'larks - Card ta,l AEprol)]:iat.io!l
11-23.05.02.71-13.08

A-2-C HONTROSE. SCHOJIr E'eR GIRT,S:  APJ?l'ov:i~lis requ0~~t0d for the :lppointirlerlt of the
follo;.r.Gi'g gnC|h CCI' forfieJd-:Cuspcction of F~pproxj.lllatel;)r 1+'Tons of" structural
steel in connect-i.on \.ith the Construct:iGn of o.dciit:lo:lal  acadt::mic  sJ.)3.ce, F:leld
Htluding.

EI'IGIKBEH: Phillp E. Sclw.fer Testing Laboratory
$200.0()
FUND SOURCE:  |tem 125, Goneral Const:rr.uction Loan of J.968

A-2-D DEP!.RTI4Erfl" Oli' FORE3TS AJTD I'UIKS - SOLDIEHS DE},IGET STA~CE :PARK: In connection
viith lrondacqufsitioll of DJ'ol)Drtics, pex1Tlis8lon is L'Cque:sted-to appoint  the foll—.-.
ing Engineer for cOITipletebOt:;ldar~'surveys, ineludine pluts, description, etc. to
acquire  B.yJDI'oxin:.ately f:Lfty-"L"\70 (52) properties, sazid I'lol'k beine; done on the
follovling basi s:
Three (3) Han Pa.rty $150.00 per clay
Four (4) ).lan Party 180.00 per day .
Geodimctcr Party 200.00 per day
Office Time 9.00 per hour
Computer Tiln!: 20.00 per hour
Transportation  Time 10 per r.ale
Momunents, Iron Pirling, etc. At Cost

EIIGINEEH: Leo 1'1. Rader

1VEE: NOTTO EXCEER52,900.00

FUNDSOURCE: {121Q11.06 - Jtem 52, General Construction Loan of 198
:p40,475.9!1 - Item 44 .- Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

104



-

J\-3-A J~D);.roval 18 I"cqn,:8-Ged fer the LZUA"[22~~Tbf~t}-ie fo:ddol;rinr;  NJ:'ehitcctulf~I/
E~1EinecrinG Ul)}Jointlne:yt:s for ~.rork i‘ro:!1 :i:\.ithé us indicn.ted belull:

EHGJJI:E8R: I"rederiek Hurd Nsf;ccintt'f;, Inc.

ORIGILU~LLY RENJHTED: 1tClil A-2-D; thir, Di.:":partment :C |~cenclal.Tan. 6\ 197].
FEE: Type mp 1t Sehcdu.lo

FUND BOUNCE: Board of' Public \Vlorl:'G - Co.pital. f\l,p:rnpriatioll

11-23.05.02. '11-:"50S - Eng:hcering study
Board of' Public 1%orl:s - Calxi.tal N)pro:priation
11-23. 0;;.02.'71-25.08 - Conctruc'ciw

A-3-B Re:f'ercnceis 1ln&.d® Item f-2 .N(3), th:L—~Depv.rtment's Agenda AUGust3, 19'70
.»-herein approval \via—;grallted for the ap})ointmcmt of Green IASGc~j<):t.e~, Inc. fox’
Engineering Studier3 :—ndDesign of Dam u..ndPl~cgarA.tion C1'Plans for Staged
Dcvclo:pment at. TucJt[J,hoe state Parrk, said 1-0rl~being done on a T~/'PCunn }i"ee
Schedule fro:n the total approp:ciated a-noimiG of' Item 38, General. Construction

1JOG.rlof 1970. llppl'oval is reque:;ced to liHsnD this origiY.il.:J. reporting to
adjl)st the Fee Schedule for [;.I'orti on oFtli;--origir,ally reported i'lmds as
follol':s:
ENGINEr~H: Glll’een iH.:sociute:;., Ine.
FEF.: C, T:imeB fl'echnical Pa roll \ I)lus Direct Expennes
NOE By KYC™D: apop, CRTDO -
FUND SOUIWE: Item 3!3, GenerRIl Construction Lomlof 19'70
A-3-C In accorde.lice \-liith the Illroccdure set forth and EllJprovedas Itr::n N-11-11,

this Depr'l.i"tment 1S J\~en<la Dec(~:nbOr 1'7, 1968, 8.pproYB,l is requested for the
appointment of the follo"i.ng fh~"s for Te"t Borings us indicated belm-"

(1) DEPAHYMRAT QF BINIE PNMDITI~G (HOODSI'OCK COWLEGI:  liTest. Borings for Hater nnd
----Se,l,;er.-~:;acil:itie8lZt g;:Yland ReGide~Iti1111 fanpower
Training Center, Hoodstock, ),laryJ !'1Jid"

ENGINE11,: koerican Testing of H9.ryland, Inc.
FEE: $992.75
FUND SOlli,CE: Revolv.\.ngPreliminary Planning I'lli1ld07..2'7.01.02.26
(2) MARYIAIT] STNfE  POLICE: ~ "Test BorinGs for Antenna Relocation, 1JD.taProcessing
and Comm\U1licationBuilding, Pikesville, Maryland”
ENGUrEEH: Penniman & BrO=>1lldnc.
FEE: $220.00

FUND SOunCE: 19'11 Budget 33-35.06.01.07-08

105



(l) ___________ . — lIConstrtiction of a !louce of Delcf:t,.t.cs Oi'*fico D~Ilildin[S']

AncHI~_EGI' : Hemry PO,-Tell llor}-5rw Inti IH~Gocintes [10
Wrenn, Vi & Jen[:l~~i li.~~Boc:i[l~-,8a" " chitects
OIUGINALLY  HEI'OIITED: Item JI-2.F, tbi ~ Dept,:rtf.le~1t:; Agcr.da Febl'uary Ih, 1959
Item f,-2.-E(9), thic DepurtwenL s AGcnd~i.~Tuly 1, 1970
I"EE: Type "B" f;chctlule
FUND  SOUJ,CI~: Iltem 7, Gencl"HI Cam,truction IDB.n of 1965 - $10,000.GJ
Item 4:- Gene:cal Con:trnction Larin of 1968 - $20,000.00
Board of' Public: Vlorl", - Capital f.ppropriat:Lon

11-17.00.02.71.-08
ltem 5, General ConstrucUon Loan of 1971

(2)  BOARDOF Fum,e I:OH)S:  "Construction of a lielT Boiler Plant"

ENGINEEH: Albert B. Gipe (mel ASGocio.teG, Inc.

OHIGIIIALLY  REPORTED: Item A-1, thj.sDepc.rtrncnt§ AGenda J2.nual,r 7, 1970
Item A-2 .13(2), th:i.Pepart™wnt s Afcendil 8y 28, 19'70.

FEE: TYYJ8 tin:t Seheuule

FUI'D  SOIIRCE: Item 5, General Construct:ion J.Joanof' 1968

Heyolvine  Preliminary  Pl;3.nning Fu.nd 07-06.09.01~26
Item 2, General Con~:;truction L~).'3.of 1970
Itom 2, GCli.ernl Con[)truction LOD.llof 1971

(3) OFFICE OF BALTTLIORE.I~:1QL~8LJrL D~~~~s'~0on'thTIDF.!IQ~HD.91"1~}~1~-.YQ.BKS):  uPirl."_
ni.n—and Prep2.Yu:l.ion of Det&.iled PJn.ns hond Speeii‘icD.tions} irlclu.ding

Inspection, for E.xpans.i.on of Cen;tral Utility }IO-'1tto PTovid~
Electl~ic lleatin~ eoncl Air Condi.tioning f'or ExiGt5.ng anci PI?.:c.ned
state Governme:nto.J. cclitel’y Bnltimore"

ANCHITECT : Gaudreau, Inc.

ORIGINALLY  RE?ORTED: Item A-2-F(5), th:LsDcpartment®s Agenda July 1, 1970
}EI FIOL B)51

}UJID SOURCE: Board of Public Horks - Ca:pital Al)propriation

11-23.05.02.71-13.08
Item 13, General Construction Loan of 1971

106



N~=Ji-A Aj'provul

cmmmmeme = (Coat/d)

i s reQlcs-cerl I'D:"the U!J:ulEl;n:ON of th(: follo\ting KkI[,cld.tcctUl**ul/

EnG:ilif.princ; fi.:ppoillt;e~:nts for vocy.: 1TONft"M.21S" IR ind.:io.lted bclu.v':

ARCill1-ECI' ;

liCoru::tJ:uctii.on of jliuintcnv.ncc RJ.ildin[;, .:includJ.ng
Bite:::  Ill:.proveHients

Artllur Gco:g~(:llildbergcr, Jr.

ORIGU;ALLNEPORTL); |ten A-G-1'(l), this D(?})artment .S JigEllda June 13—~1966

FEE:
I'UIID SOUNCE;

JilICI-il'.rEC~+
OInGmA]~L,Y nm"OR'l'ED;

FEE:
FUND SOunCl~;

Item A.3-J, this DCI"r~:rwnts Agenli” Dece:r;1.>a7, 1968
Item A-1.-E(3), this Departlwnt:s Agcndu.).:arch 17, 19'0
Type w1 Ge:hcdule

Board of Public "'orJ~H - Capit&.. Appropr:iation
11-23.05.02.6'7-50.08 - Prelirdllo.ry Plrms

Board of Pul)l:LcHarks - Capital Al,pro]lrintiori
11-23,05,02.68-0J..0O[;(~i) - Detailed P18.ns

Item 18J., General Construction i1ooa of 1959
Construet:ion

Item 182, General ConGtruction I,0an of' J.969 _

Site Irnproveinents

Item 219, General Construction l,0an of 1971 _
Supplemental for Gonstruction

Item 220, General Ccm,truction Loan of 1971 _
SuppJ.emontal for UL.il:ltiec

"COtl3tructi.on of n He,.; l,:lhrc.r~,'Hu::1dinZ, including

utilitif.:H and Air C~.mditioninGlI:

Harrison nnd Cra~.n
Itel;] A-6.K(1), th:1.8Department’' 8 Agenda.,Jllle 13, 1966

Item A-10-1, this Depfirtr:dE'I1t | r. Afl.enda Seljtenlll'=r 11, 1968

Iteri! A-I-K, thin DepG,)~tt:~mts Agenda Septci:ll.lcr .18, J.969
Item A-;":-E(7), tbis Depe.rtment: & Agcndn. J'nly 1, 1970
TJTc e Schedule

Bov.rdof Public \:orl:8- Capitr..1 Appropriatj on
11-23.05.02.67-39.08 .

Itcm 183, Gcneral Construction JAlo.rof 1968
Construction

Item 184, General Construction Loa'l of J.9G8

Si t(—Imo!'ovements

Item 188, General Construction :Loanof 1969
Supplcmentp,l FWIds

Item 93, General Construction :Loanof 1970 _
Supplcrr,entr,l Al'propl'iu.tion

Item 221" General Construction Loan of 1971 _
Supplemental Approprir.tion

107



S~ e (Cont'n)
A-L.-0\ Apl)Y'oval if; requc~tcd ((‘ox"t.he I-XTIE!~[;JOe{ tht—folloi.rj.HG Arc:'l:i tecturul/
EnGint~ering u})pOintlj':E:ni;s for \\~or|;{r0a|'run | ag indicated 1Jcloi-r:

(6) l;u\. Rer\~tD HOUSE OF COHTI}~CTI():H (CmT:ll.~r):n RATJTJHIT\E CONSOLTDNrED [:11"OLESP.LE FO:1D
-nr}~NkiznL (L11d-j=-reldHro:tiodi-of  Ik~Eal].edPl~.11Gula:-'si;8cifTcations
————— for Inipl'OvC::T;~ntB  to 1'?atcl’ 'lI'reat~E:ntPlane, including
Nec(~s:Jary Field Survey \'iori{l!

ENG ILIEEH : John B. li'ur..1~ Associates, Inc.

ORIGDIALLY ~ REN)ITED: ltem A-5-A(1), tllis DGpart:1l,edt 1.GendaApril 7, 1971
Ite:!! A~5-A(3), thic; Departt;;cnt's lcc:d,., llay 2'{, 19'{1
FEE: 2}, m~1rp( mecmigz= POUvroll - Plue. . Dlrect  E;.:nenscs
NOT TO EXCEED $400.00
FUilll - SOURCE: Reyolvin[~ P.ccl5.minar;y Plallning  }'u..'r]d07- 27 .01.02.26

Greater Hs.ltilJlore COllsolidnted \'iholcHnle Food Market
Authority  I'~Germ™FWwW1d 0'7-21+, 02.00.23

IrConstruetion  of SVlimr:ti:ly Pool

AHCJIrrEG11r;IIGINEER: Gcore;e, gil8s & Dubl'

ORIGHINLLY  REPORTED: Item A_li.-I~, this Dedartd:lint 1r; Agencla I,by 15, 1967
Ite~n A-J!-- A, this  DC:}lpvrtment rs Agendn. Jime 20, 1967
Item li.-<5-i"], this Dcucy:~~l:18nts 1Ge:ncia June 18~ J.969

FEE: TYJe wsn Gebeuud.c

rUr'iD SOURCE: Board of Pullic Uo~d:s- Cupital I.])propriution
11-23.05.02.68.01-08(X)
Item 235, Gencl'u.l Cons-GY'uction Loan of 1969
Item 181, General Construction JJoan of 1971.

®) IT1J.VERSIV'OF LIARYMNBUIIMOmM~cou:?ry CAL\Y~S: "Extension of Utili tic:;"

ENGIHEER: Egli and Gompf", Inc.

OHIGIHAL.LY HEI'ORTED: Item 11-3-8, this Department s Agenda JtUle 18, 1959
FEgQ: 'y1JE: 1B n Schedule

FUJII)  SOURCE: Item 21t6, General Construction Loan of 1969

Iltem 174, General Construct:Lon LoE<Iaf 1971 - $67,000.00

(99 UblVvELstn O HARYLINBALTYTLIOREOMITYCAMPUS: "Construction of Roads and

Parkins Areas"

ENGINEEH: Hummel, Klel'per & Ke.hJ.

ORIGINALTX  REPORTED: Itcm A-3-U, this Department's Agcnda June 18, J.969
FEE: Typc "B" Schedule

FIn-TD SOURCE: Item 2115, Gencral Construction  Loan of 19(,9

Item I'{h, General Construction LO!mof 1971 -

103



A_l--A I~rprov[l.J. j i regne~tcd, for thl:: rx-IIEH)ICH oJ tlic :f'cll0Hing A)'clJi Lcctu2~al./

(10)

(n)

12

Engillcering  apl)ointmC"*;:n-Lfor vork I’TOj~-.F|D|;|;(‘.;",J indicat.ed bC:-0l\:

IICOYIt:tTuction  of Fj.~leln~t~-C]Je,ssroom liui.J.tljng
includinG Air Condit.ioninG"

AHCHITEGY' Fenton and Jichtie;
ORIGIN/,LJ,¥;PORTED: Item A-J~~1\11), this ])elartr.-'i~~mis Agendc. Sept. 15, J.96)
Item A-IO-E, thig DSj;0.rtldy::nt «n Agcndf':' 8opt. I, 1960
Item r-;1-E(22), th:L" DC:)I2.rt.rccn'oligende. July 1, ].970
FEE: Ty-pc  nnn Sel.i.edule
Furm  SOURCE: Bo-~l-dof Pui)lic 1":O:tr:r: C8.pital llppropriu.tion
11-23.0:;.02.66-1,6.08 - J>rel.i.n\JnaryPlans
Item 195, Gecr-eral Constructlon Lo"n of 1968
Cmlst.ructlon
Item 196, General Corwtruct:ioll 1Joall.of 1968
Site [IUIJ!rovemcents
Federal Funds
Itcem 99, General Com:i;ntction 1.0f") of 1970 _
Sl~p})le,.rel)t8.1 i\]:jyropriv.t ion
~.Item 2J.j.3, General Constrv.cLion lloall. of 1971
St..'Pl)lef:lenta.l j:':I'lJro:pl'i.ation

I "InstallhtioYl of" a Heif 750 71 Generator b.id
- Install:J.ng all Electric Feeders Undcl'grOlllicl®

EI1GINEER: Egli and Gompf, Inc.

OHIGI~A1~LY HEPOJPED:  r|tem A~1—t(§), this Depe.rtil:ent's  Agenda Jul~yIG, 1969
FEE: f.Pype 1is*: Schedule

FUI'ID SOURce: Item 93, Genc:ral Constructlon I,0an of 19[9
Item 69, Gcmeral Construct:tO;l Loall of 1~7J.

SPRING GROVE STNfE HOSPJTAJ .-: "Conf.>tructjO:rl  01: 11JevHeuic.rtl-Sul™E'Jcal. }Juild:illr;
(50 Bed.:;) includinG Air Conditioning':

ARCMTEL'T : J. Prentisn Bro "Tic, Inc.

ORIGI~~LLREI~RTED: |tem A.2~P. this DeparClnent' s Aeienda. June 18. 1969

Item A-J~-n, this Depal~tments AGend.a Feb. 8. J971
FEE: TJ.'pe liB Schedule ’
YUW SOmCE: Boarcl of Pllbl:tc 11011's - Capital Appropriation
11-23.05.02."{J.-52.08
Item 71" General Constructi on Loan of 1971
Item 75, General Construct:ton Loan of 1971

109



Item J~-r; ~ e —m———— -

A.5-A Ad)pl~Oynl :is rcqucr:i;ed for tho f'ollO™;,ling kr'ehitec:tuTGtl/En,f: incering DI, })oint-
ments for llorle. from flmds fH~indicated helo\.r:

ENGIH}~EH: 3~3ucrJ"ohnllullgold
FEE: "11:J178 1£3)11 Scbedule
.FUND SOIffiCE: Item 162, General Constrlic:tion Loan of 1971

2 J.UN.RYLAIBCHOOL FOn ~[.IIEDEAF: '"Archaeologicnd St~dies of the Hessian Barracksll

ARCI1ITECT:  Contrnc:t Archaeology, Inc.
FEE: 2* Times Technical Payroll - NOTTOF~CE1~$6,000.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 36,05.00.0it-08

(3) SPRINGGROVE-~I'ATHOSPITAL: "Air Conditioning L'mployees Cafeteria"

ENGINEER: Hichnrd P. HuclJ.er & AS8ociates, Inc.
FEE: 2~"Times ~rechnical Pa,.' Toll.- NOT-'OEXCEEDype "C" Schedule
FUND SOm,CE: 19'i1. Budget 32,01. 28.03-1JI

(4)  srgulE MILITARY DEPUNTLR~VIT-rJCESV:ILIjr=:  ARHORY: "Plu.nning and P.rcparation of'
--PTelil:ij~w.r;y E'larls find SpE:cif:!.cations for P1"op~..n~ed

Renovation of the Pil;:esville A::ronyll

EIIGIHEER: Fre.uk J'. NorvriLc~

FEE: Flat 6%

FUND SOURCE: 19'{2 Budget 23.08.00.07-08
Federal }'unds

A-5-B DEPAR'T'HEI"r OF CHESAPEAJ(E BILY Wi'FAIHS: J~I'Pl'ovnlif> requested flor the
appointmentof~f~hel'0liol~ingeng:GICer f'or Detailed Plans and Specifications
goi the following Shore Erosion CO:ltrol project, Hith funds as indicated
elow:

South Baltimore General Hospi.ta.l, Baltimore City, property
(8EC-35-71) $7,800,00

ENGINEER: Dalton-Dalton-Little
FEE: $7,800,00
FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 30.03.00,011-08



Item J~~.6

U~I'TETI8r.ry 0:. j;"RY:SJij-m. COLLEG1; JFf:";:: nci‘cl'enc(: is no-de to Item A.-6-Q,
thi[; DrciTlGrt ¢ -71~~.c:~(TaS~;-"l.j-,-19bG;-J~..8eHRA, tId.r; DCpUL'tMcemt s Agenda
October 22, 1~}S8(68/7); bD.Id Item A-2-E(11): this DCpaf'tliGnt t:3 Agenda Jul_y J,
19,"/0 appointing Fir,hcr, Nes, Ca~I~:gbcll; artnc:::.'s for Con~truetion of f3cbool
of ILrchi t:cetu~'eBuildJ.I1lG, incl.u<liing Air C()!-~d.itionins. Since approval of this

firm for thi=.:: ""Hork, this Departr,-;ent has llccn o.dviinecl that Fisher, I'~€S, Cam))8cll
& Partners, us of ;uJie 1, 19'(1, haC' cha..'1"c(lits for,~, of operllition from a p"rtncr-
ship to a corporation under tlw nand. of FI'-Ulnc. Aeco:rdingly, it is requcr3ted

that t.he muw of the Architecttn'al firm be ChD.lle;edro:;; that oricinlllly reported

to },NC Inc.

Item 11-7

Al'proval is requested 101 the following Engineering appointment for wO0).'l:

from funds as indic"tccl belo,,:

DIS'I'HICJ' COIfitTS: "Planning and PreparalU.on of' Detailed Plans for Rental of
Space f'or District Co\a't sygte.lnl at Various Locations
throu”hout the State of Mar;\'Innd"

ENGINEER: Rogers and Vaeth
FEE: 2~-'llimcs Technjcal Payroll, plus Direct EA-penses
HOT '1'0 EXCEED ﬂ,O'X).OO

FUND SOunCE: 1971 Dud"et 22.0J..02.01

111



JTErtISUBMITTED ON “fHEAGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
GENFRAL SE~VICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items ~~lI through M-5-D of his Agenda
under Miscellaneous, dated June 14, 1971, as completely
described in Exhibit pages 113 and 114, attached hereto
and 1ncorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved each and every item
contained 1n Exhibit pages 113 and 114.

112



Item 1],1-1

Reference i0 llinde to Item -1- D) .cjli:~ De:p~1lbrintrs Agcenda l.lay 25 ~ 1971
\WDcTcj n Ul):pl'oynl vi1.8gl'ant(~d i'cn- P~'J'I-Ont of an Irr0 1ce il~ the [umomt of :::125.00
to \;. laul Settle::; 1.'01'n}prE.cIrt.l OF tlle Jren.;r2rdivo()d Prol)cirty in cOrme(:i:iQ;1 .li.th
Innd n.cquis:it.ioll for the Bcrli~l riLnt.e Pol:L(c 3}\):}t. S~I'b~eqU(:ntto tbc ori[,:inrrl
rcportilJg, NeTmeitl:iold i~ }cqtK'stc:cl La chimcc th:; fVlid Sourcf, s f011(,,:r3:

Boaru of Public Wo:rl1:8- Capitul AJDroprlation
11-23.0;; .02. 7J.-20.1)j.. 5
TO: Item 25, GencI'D.I CotlBtruction Loan o1 1968

Item 1,-2 PINE DVJPF f)TATE HOSPITAL

In connection 1\:i.th the construction of dual 23kv feedel's ".~i.h a.utom-tic.
transfer facil:Lties, pcrmi::s:i.cn is request.cel to encurnoer the :CollcYw:iing funds,
"ith_the final figures beillg ad(iusted by Invoice at the cOlllplct~:..on of the ",ork

involved.

AlrUIT 1701 10 EXCEED $26,500.00 - Delmar-vn. PM,C~E<1,jr,ht Coinpany

| . of I-larylnnd.

J'UND  SOURCE: $15,000.00 - |tem 611, General Constyuction loall of 1969
*11,500.00 Iten. 5?7, Genel'e.l Conntruetion  Ine.n of 1971

Item 1-1-3 e e -

rW.dc to Item 22-D, this Dc:partment ¢ N\genda fby 25, 1971
‘h'here:t!i a.pproval. [7a8 granted fo:c J.GJTIC&. Lac:}~ey, Inc. to cm~JJJ.c:tc the construction
of Be.rrackE ?..ntl Gu.J'a~c, Arm~}.~ol.isiit the :rcp:)rted a0t of *~15(),/99.27. SUDse-
gu.ent to thiD olieinal rel;ort:inG> it hEl.Bbeen learned that $1'1,~?70.67 of t.his
repo:r-1;ccl amount is the original ContTD.eto:c'ts (Scha.cfe:c COl"Jst:ruction Co., I~IC.)
contrrJ.ct retainer e.nd, G,ccordiYlgl~t, permir;[licn ir I'cquc8ted to nd~just the
unfil)i8iled contruct &flount to be co!nplctsd b~.Jamcfi B. Il,ncj,a~y,Inc. to

$233,528. GOand, at the sa:ue tir:le, to pay the retuine::c involved to ffhe Planet
Insura.nce  Company [~.ndSeha-efe:;, Constru.ction CS'., mc.

Hef'crcnee is

CLIF~~ONT. PERKITrB STNj~E HOSpreAl../

In connection ,dt.h extending the 1mter main from the cxiGting County sy~tem
at Dorse~' Houd &nd Pat.uxent Hanc;e Hand, 1<long Dorsey RODd in a coutherly direction
of approximately 1,1-50linear feet of 12-:i.nch I~ain, l)crrrlissi.on is requer;ted to
encumber the fo01J.0.dng funds, ,7ith final adjustment being made by Invoice when
this ,10rk is completed..

AHOIU: $30,000.00 - Department of Public Works of Ho;mrd County
FIUID  SOURCE: 1971 Budget 32.01.29. 03-11~

113



Reference if; Itde to lter~ 1, t1"11.3J0)e;)[II'tIE'~;nLc s (~Gentl2_ I-fay 25) 19~/J.
1\'nc:rein  appro”,'t\t v gr e:,nt~dto tt:ai-rj -t ciont~'r,.(:t, FOT HA'EEn, sr~r;":RAGr,; liIHD
EIECTHIJChL  8YSTFz.18, POIL;l 180KCUI' ~;TJ;~lIPP.I,Z~to r:Outhe2-n jj:-.ryJ.£Jlcl 1'.(:c;mnicf:.|
COryi.rtc'or'~ Jfi.e I'n yh.. "InCle+ 0J.~1Q. Gsh Q0 (/1=Ds

pen!,:l s~:ion :1.;;X'cquested to rCV'BC jv:~:ttof tl;c or:i.s:in(lll~{ _reported }i'lmd SO™.II~CCS

as follo'i'lS:

FHO:'I: $ ~KJL08, 58 - Ite:n 2"( General Ccnstruction (oan of 1966
. 1101,35}.63 It(m 44, G-enclal coO1istructioll 1onu of' 1969
~'0: § [39,10),51I - 1tem 2"( Genernl Construction Loan of 1966

102,3)0,63 = It:em h4, GE:lleral ConDtruction ioan of 1969
N-5-B Heference in made to Helll 23-C, tll:lo Dc=pnrtments AgendaJ.\ay25, 1971
wherein approval \afi granted .o atrar-Q of contract for PROPOSEB" Sj\NI~~Any
LIHE, HO1,LOFIEiJ) I-REA, PM\"I'/~USCCSINrg PARK to U. I". Hilson (;:Sons, Inc. :in
the amolUlobf ~;J;9,5(0)0,CO. Subsequent to the reporting of the origin'll 1'und
SOlTce, pcrmir:>s:Lon is requested to chanee tile funding aG i"olJ.0'Yrs:
FRm, - $)j95)0. 00 - 1tem 4N, Generc,l conc.tructicn LoCllof 1568
TO: $ 2,330.96 - Item 31, General Construction LCJarof 1953

47,16L.O!1  Item 41;, Ciene:tnd Con:Jtructicll J..oc,rof 1968

].15-C Reference is me.d.e to Ite;n J—-C, Secretp~r~' Board. of Publ.:i ¢ 1'lorks. hgendu

dated. April 23, 1969 ,/hcre:Lnl:.PI)1'0v~~1"ras (STuntedfor the .alJ.ocation oOf
$15,000,00 fro!:, Item 57)~, Ge"ern.l CO{)strueU.or,Loan of 196iJ, to p3." Dunicl.,
1'1wW1D,Johnson and Henuellball 1'01' .P:cofcsni.onal A-~zistancc in Dcvelopinc; a
J.last.er Plan for State PC4rl;s.

Rererence is, also, madeto Iterl M-I1-B, this Department.;s AGendadated
September 18, 1969 \nicroin  an additional $15,000.00 ras n.lloca'ted. for the
same :purpose; and Item J'1-5, this jep:-:n'Ll~ent:s f~genduls.nuar.;~t 27, 1970 wherein
an additional $6,008,00 was allocated for Planning Support ao the origina.l
alloca.tions we~rc Hbout exhausted.

Pursuant to these requcsts, the Department of' j,'orests and ParJ~sby lotter
dated l.lay 28, 1971 is requeotin[l additj.onal funds for cOIT(pletionof the I,laster
Plan :in connection with 'ruc}~<lhoState Park, and, accordingly, pcrmission is
requested to allocate additional fWIds as follows: .

AMomD": $3,000.00
FmID SOURCE: |tem 50, G-eneral Construction Loan of 1969

J.1-5-D In eonnectiCJnwith the development of the Ca'llpers Recreation Area at

Assateaguc Sta.te Park, permission is requested to enburr.berthe follo\-ling funds
to provide eleetric serviee to this area.

AJ-10UI'r: $1,280.00 - Choptnnk Electric Cooperative, Inc.
FIRm SOURCE: |tem 16, General Construction Loan of 1967

114



1TEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA QF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTr~NT OF
GENERAI  SERVICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, "Department of General
Services, presented Item M-6 of his Agenda under Miscellaneous
dated June 14, 1971, as completely described in Exhibit page
115, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to defer this item.

|'.|

114A



i\ -
|,:',:(';"':l-:, " r“.:,."l,",‘ir',,:';.J! :!:"”~|| NI HER | Li.i' ;\,:“‘,l['.:! H N o
acd  J1MiocCrnu LML o= :
SCyli t 781 t<~11 ~;..:: t:~_,;:c kL the  r:id 1er -an O R U PR Yt
Linb=ia ). I=(-,G. i'e i.e el;'n:.::-th, uic 13
1J14; .~ L) s —r—imeaxt o~~~ lch~Ir-(=~)Ci U
WFC ez cond Frocer: i~W-:ferr Lu-si y'cuti(~iz> Jica: r~'L~l~ F)n6~-,
Other 'vi—~iji.it(c ~~n(jrg::

o e TP Gt I A [FUNRI [y cOR P Wy RO R OO [T R VAR ||

1.0 ;;,;KT:t i,:5~1~'0:U_0:ir;,:t, Je",,~~.u.
Loppl'( 110 s t;d tr)

All  St.JLC fIrC;I(ic:,;.~ ol.1;~~'tllan the ~;e'p\rl:-ljcl~t. <1' rcri¢.tr~~JP.(n~l.ricn;;.,

VWisehs i i -3, poan BTSN gege B0 @=Ll e o L CZ T 15 e g~
v 1 =n' 1rG=rsiedl, Lo s B B o . O L A t'i =1 jven(s.. to th™

BOHt';: 01' Pubd.J.c ::0~~—;¥i~..i.h, : D.~p.a#=!;;;Nt. or  Gr=lC:;":;c.:)'~-IC[~fi. Tile :.~cCr<..ri..
Tllent ar fienc;'Clii S(Jvic(~:j  we;,]J:lL i~1.io¢ t.hi.;:in thri;l' ¢f~GudD. &;1~j {r2ri'y-, ont
the 11.—qitir¢;misie:;  ,co.ofOL"t! jaat~rtjcl e 'fBA, 50ctjon 22} Anno t.;ted C-~yjc ;.f
H:Ir—'-Uind19S7 Ed".tj.0:1 (1969 ncpl2.cri.ent  VoliJ~i~GL!5th i~liICIJ:ir7:CLI....z;).

"Ih(~n 10~Il FU.n~I P1'O:jcct::i arc for other thc.n .stat~ AGe:lcj.cn the fol.l(). .~
Lrif, procedure :;b:tll (~ppJ):™
s”b_ﬂh_]é' The privD.tc uf.Gncir ~ Pro:;idCl1t thereof or pC:.;ponsib).C  oij"i ccr,
e 't_' the nafii- o;»"tho Ql'cbii-:'ct fer the prodect, to the J)c;J..:"(~."lent O1
G'nn“r’ll3e!‘viccs for m:bni::-jior: to the BOD-I'dof nJ.bJj.c \:od~ti fv!'" ?prdI™O'n~.l.

2. The uppoij]l.,:;:d ur.;;h~it!;ct is  un:,,](=rtlJ0 d~.I'(,G'L cont.1:'a(~tu~i1 l'esporl
s'hhili'i"f  0.1' t.he r:~~:va,tc.:J.f:encr2.r~d vige. tb3 St;":l.t—.

3.  P}~~nci1~1.J~Jpc(:i~fic:-Jt:L0:1S (pr'cd.:intirar,~ ~I1s ~.:(~l.;; fip-D.}), j.n.~.uflirE
all c(mt!',".ct ococirirm~ arc  revic-."'cd. br ti::;; n=tL1.t,:[;~t or Gc:icl™). oc,I™jccs
1'01' :.qg.,vo"ICjl in ,?2CCOY.d;,.nG8 [;i_th Lh.:~stt:ncn!"d—~ of t.l:~:DulrL Ljr-.nt L1~ i
co~~ior:!:,Jor 111tJ: th.:: Stcit( Bu~.J6i!~f3 C0d8.

% L1'hyl'tc\'er::) pro JC~1.jn excess of I;~~:cs)000 j--tHtall: fUrlikd \-1oh
St~It.el;:(Ini~:s, —.tsh~:~lbe ~ubj~:'l:tto the Si.ate.. Pr-:wv&'Il'inc -t} L7,
lirt.i~jG  )O~, [oc'Vi@in~i 9c, to 1j5 cf t\Jc An.~\Jtal.cd C(ld~)of :;~rY.]:"TLl) }9~;?
ECli.tjen (1~;69Ec~pl.:;;.c(;'1(:nt,VO]Jt~me 11:th Alll.~ndm(:nts). Th~~ ;;Tchi teet-. "r
e;1L:in:'~21"i'ol~ i::e }i'cjieci. ~hal:L llbtnin the 'H'CV:~"jl;jinG H~.L.G(Q'[\1.0 for the
project frCr:1 irhe Conm:tf:~;i(;nB.t' 01' L:1bo2:' an.:i Ir.;dutltl'T

)

5. 'mC pr'oject 1i.s {}dVert;.!.~jeo for bi.ds in the noual 1.r£l.d8 pablicai..ionc
u~;cd by the n8~l::rtncilt. of [icnc:l~;~J:~cr\7ic8~.; .fer such p:.:rrosc:;. (1, dL.r;
HC!=,0~'t.~._R::.tilliol'S 1l1I:'8k1r Guide_, Bui Idi'ng C(IngrG~~~ ard F;xchHn[~C, Jh~ Daily
Hccord of Balt'i.r.:)ro and Elue UOPOIts of ~:~whinGtcn ..)

6.. The spc::ci.ficaticns sbh;..J..3 provide  the date nnd tirie on \.:h'leh
sC~llpd bj ds 1-:-illbe !dceJ 'ICd. The d.::itc [Hid ti'r~Q f'(Qi~the rubJ.:i.c o~x;r.lrlf.
~hnll be uiC "Jan~dr11(! end T/irr:(~providseJ 101 rec'(;.) vfile, th~J b'id~ nn-! th;rc
sb(I~[I be r6 dclny~  b~~ii:Cc:c:-3l.he yoc' (:"i,V'ir:; ¢2.nd OPCILinr~ ¢1" |~i.d:;;  ho) t(! esserr,
éf)é%isr,]tr.;g.o rC8er'Ye~;'the ri.ght to h:]y(;:a rC;Tr'escnt.htivc p:-'ciJcat at th::? bid

ERCTITTRY [ e L (S G WS U Y W R S os

C = =ty PR v T BN RS SR T
NGl ~s-10 0w G~ e~ ~ oeririgl~~d.gyrl ~cer.,~~:;"end<:tj(‘Jlp:'~0:- 1)
— . ~=.;.—md ci:;— _;]_. i~ () Lt NG it s =Pttt g~ G 3

n. = dntr s
C oem\

TR PR T T '
! SRR R Lu s~

1(- Y
sur—CNGE .cop~' - -LNd cl~t~fee) LN 2k i1 coge- or -arn
—ie D)=L =1Jdi)  CollL~~G1\;™)'s; <oLipdep:l'd - b~"i.he prj,tc
tiIkd.I' ul"ch';.l,cct.

Crihean: ol
Lin-iCneser

n.
11S



JTEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
GENERAL  SERVICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items M-7 through M-9 of his Agenda
under Miscellaneous, dated June 14, 1971, as completely
described in Exhibit pages 117 through 119, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public_ Works, after said presentation, and
.without further discussion, approved each and every item
contained in Exhibit pages 117 through 119.

116



MISCELLANEOUS

Ite;n ]1,-7

Re:-fcrenc(.' 1s -u-ci-to  Tt(l~J C-G, th:i~,; n(}\=lt1:,nidr; Ager.::In.  J:G\er~"t:JJer 5, J.9TJ
pohenr(~arj).r<ri~i~;0n ;o grrin ] Ve Cxfleu  ~:C,~) (L (ht=nmit opGer: -~0. ALto coi~) L~
\,.'ith oT. J-olarh\l  D::.shiell t: 30n[;, Inc. for CO:i:!f;~.'\NUN.i'ICXCoI" Wj.~rrl;tt~L f-;GIv:~:;":CE:;f,:rdJ
¥t BUTLDL =) ri'hi~;Cll1~p.GeOr,: I{~r covet'cd  -'1~0'C1.1~~:;Htr-:n;0ntof ~Nilro:d 1i—~cl:l
SN o s prente 00y Y vanerr v (ozs B mes Bl , i 8 esoiart- o=
$6J,6119.38. The 'Univ(;r~.i:L;-b;{ le:ttc:l.' d:.d.scl,'™:~y 10, J.971, reqgl—~c;3tst.hat 1t
ryedy  of e Gagrser wai~eN -ue. -0 —n noe BEEETSIRIG. oo Jén 271
Generftl Constructio~i To:;n of 19;~9~)Ctrn.nzreri'ed  to [;U~ppl.(~!~entohu.s E:xi;tlne
in the neH Guneral CO-~i:t.ru~jjio~jLoan of 19''1, e.n follol-:1::

FHO:,!: Item 23h, GC'liéral C,="""tructio:l Loa.n of 190<)
TO: Item 182, Generul Col!wtruction Loan of 1971

Jo Ao/ Bt it Y, (Ve P iy T
>
. A T S A

-t ! - I: — ’l. il i
[~"'n”t“,-'3"”l"-' pia e e w0\ J_S;'{l)

20micm-cd bt the rl"~tcr~tri:cne:t
~eU.id..~\..n'L;v  :(Co~.€"))ISi;Bin.;; Ol .
ILitcid  rll— 1oeme = 1plte tUr., POl (Ll

2. loote{l :in Got:;~0lIY
G:{jrent,~i ca~~11.'0
-Gil'.; CC'~'~d.;.-B"t,!.'8.

117



Lrtmmcry aaieaaen,

At U)(" BourG of [I'ubJ.:Le \101"k~;j.h:ctji.ll.:~ of NInil ?'(, 191J i..h~
LpincifIC~ti~oa:;  foi~ tiw  UrC~j~1:5¢: 01 11{~;:ULItLr,obdlC,)  1Micen f1ln~1:; LifOv.i(Jecl
i~l the fiscal ye{l.r .1.971lrlir};;t~t\,/cre ~IPF:"ov(~cb;y tlH: no:_"l.~~cUnder Jt!-:Elj1. B.
ny lett(~r of fI1Irdl 21, J.9'Q. frc:h th,:~ ;").e"cctnl’Y ~ J)cpartl:icnt  o"L'Cenc:rol
S")J:viicer. to each F-.1:b8l' of the J;.o:ll"d j t; \'Fa:::;t:ttc-:-1th[tt bid~; Hill be :in-
.i.ted for the pur('h0,; ~Cof th,:;::;e HUtLCDjUbid '~:f3t~Jid tlle I1~o: ~r({-!cl.l~_g¢ navi~jcd
01" tl!: re~~ul_ts  :11"1z1a',,::-irds \:on}l II(,:.~uc.eOI'cl.i.IIG|r F~.-.ido the ~~1H;cc~3f.;f u.bidder.
Jlhe follo~d.ng j3 n fuvmnary of the tranf;;;J.ctions \:lliC;l confirm:,;
the wverba.l nvprovttl T the auiirLi~: to tiw Gueccssi'ul  b).elder fuildi:3 pl~c:;:;~nLc:d

1"01"the record:

PNIT 1 H~H Ca)'~; Hitll 'fa TrrlGC- Tn3

EGrLIL0~ b:Cd ar; 1't~.lic;\~i~~:--

GG G- cylii.llder  em'Co

H-<lh__cod _Lontaj
fcLLO'.;:):

PAHI" M pCIHXUtJent of
Ptymouth  la&—~bid~ b
28)~6-cylindcr coys

21 Sta.t~io}l Hagon;;

llens 258 trade-i.nc 19G1 moJcls
(DveraGe value/ ciurr ~;G}~B7)

Stat—— Ho:: ~d€OlIr-Lon
Fora 10.'1bid as f(~'fi~:,7s:

58 6-e,vJj udcr cur~)
5'8-c;ylincl~r cars

PN\H~AII

Less 65 trade-ins J.96'7 1~-od(;ls
(averaGe value/ car —~ii~~196)

@~2 5") co.d1 - ~il73,]20.00

. J-Avigenc

@ 12 30 earh - ~;G;;8880. GO
e M.Be etcll -  Go, LY. M)
~:'(19(.>~600

NET CNJH

@ <~2}3)1:;.89~u.ch .- $136,0,5J..62
@ $2,399.89 cae: -- 11,999.~5

!Q!IIB__,GG'I aI

;~8,923. 00

NE'l' CASH $119, 13i). 04

(Continued)

us



Iol~i 12> ~h LT (i~ )" CTh =l == et e
106 (. comark o ve;
10 GL[}"L~O|| i":,Lt)n~~

~— o/ —

527 L GO

L~s~]15 t~~~~cc~.iB®B6(,[-Id ISiG'( mo,:.1::J~:
(2.verace Yi:J.1E.' e :3;39:;.31) )~~.JI(1J.. 5;0
4,12-)5,1;9. 730

Chevrolp t Icy,: 1)i;J ~ts foll.o\";:; (30" \aoivi t;
21 G-ryl-L11d('c(~r.s B e LG
Less ?1 trade.-ir:~19G3 -~odels

Cidremifdra ~Fprryesws - qiRIM)5g Jb ~S:2i, 00
~3-~-~ch)
4:26:3 01.1( . 30

0] Thrfo, 2 alaenr 300" @pl~)"0 10 42 HOL 90CUEL G~
d:i rfer'.;Dc:c' in FOB c.le.stin:.tion ,In:1 r.lcl.rdni:t:'utl  ve
\-;jordi. ill\rol\,-:i.ng tr8.dc-.Ln.; .

(3) 'f;1('s.~ cucwv J:'ulpt. B.U:c~—311:~jNnc~h~J.c 03 o'~:~)jdir(~
cquipliiCnL pckiCl'-:~tl2erjii['. Wid fl.'ont, PO0.iC:" dir;c
Ll'c..kc,3.

119



ITEMS SUBK[TTED QNIH.EAG:,;&\QFLmSEQREEARL DEPARTr-E:~TOF
GEITERAL slQ1v IC~~):

Mr. George R. Leuils, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Item P-1 of his Agenda under Property,
dated J,me 11., 1971 as completely described in Exhibit page 121,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Puhlic Works, after said presentat;ion,
approved the i1tem contained on Exhibit page 121.

120



Approval :!l.~r-(~(li.l.Cs+edfor penr .is::;;zlLon to .~ccopt nn Option fo1' purchase
of the .foJ.10~r.illg p:eopcri:.;r j,n Kent cotlity-, Ifar.rlU~'H.2, fQr the J.1111INGTOINIILDLIFE
H.ANAGENEN'J.'1..FJ~\, L;ith t.itle wrvinter dO-;Ulaenl~~ssubjoct. t.o 1:ho ~pproYal of the

state Lau Departr.lent ..

SPECHLtT, COIIDITIQIIS: None

OPTIO!NOFIS: NoI'J:12ri P~ Numongh and .Ruby1'l. Hul"dough, his irife

(JANI~f~SEIP: SinGe 1964

PHOPEH'I": 30 acreG +, luumproved

11.8Sj~SSED V.A.LUE: ~i7110<00. -

OPTJOH DATE: 110.) 28, 1971

OPTIO:! PJm.IOD: 6 m~ni:.hs

PRICS: ~4,~00.00,jn feo

APPRAISED  VA1UE: $h,S0:J.00, in fee--F. PhHIipn \~illi2J"30n
$h,250000, in fE:c.---1-lelvild.e Ho Peters

FUIID SOURCE: Item 24, Outdoor Reer'<Itlon ].311dLoan 1969

REr1Ai{KS: This property it: 1\'thi!l t.he. tn.1(e linns of the

H.illi'lgtor..  1;l:LIdJife H::;nagemcnt A:irea a~1dacqnitii tion
has been approved. by the }ish.and ';ljJ.d.li.fe Administration

121



ITEMS SUB?UITTED ON THE AGENDA OF mE SECRETARY! DEPARTIVIENTOF
GENFHAL  SERVICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Item P--20f his Agenda under Property
dated June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit page
123, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to defer this item to try to lower the price. The
Treasurer abstained from voting on this item.

122



Item P-2

Appro\''nl i[.: le<lucti,~d .for perml~1s:ii.0:: to acc~pt. an Option for puUT"r.h,:sG
of the fold.o'Jirlg proFert.;}'- :\;1 grd.:i.filor{~ CO:tDty, E.zl;rlcHId fOl:' SOrJ}EF:S D.EL1(i:-n:
511..T1: ?AitK,  \;ji.h title tr;:.nsfex'aOGu:ilCnts suvjeet to the app:roval of -(,be St(;.tc
Lar: D'-part.rricn#

SPJ<:GJJd, CONDITIONS: None

OPI'IO;WRS: Robert A. Sincbll, Jr., ‘'E£'hdlo:umrood Holdillg CompB.n:r,
Me: S2Jal..el Ue. Zetzel.~

0,,'NI::tU3i!IP: 1950.41967

PHOP.c;RTY: [190f,9yB acrCD, uniropro\-cd

f.S"E~"SED VALUE: $78,890.00

OPTIO~'~DATE: June, 1971

Opn01! PiliGOD: 6 months

PRICE: $5119,917.76, b fcc

APPEAISED  VALUE: $5J¢9,91'1 :60, . i'ee hTalter A. Reltcl™, Jr.
$5140,070.00, in feO -j~o~sB. L":Lffcnderffcr

FUND SOurWE: $271t,958.8B--f'r'ogram  7-79.30.04.03
$271t., 958. 8ik-Item 75, OJ.t.door Recr'a.tion Land Lom 1969

RENARKS: This pl'operty is ;;ithi.n the t3.keline” of Soldiers

D~]5ght State Park and a::qu.:Lsi.~iorhas been app:cov.ed
by the Depart:,l€mt of Foreets and Parks e

123



ITEm  SUBLITTTED ON TIm ."GEi'iDr. OF Tim SECPETMn,  DEPNHTMENT OF

JVirGeorge H. Lewh;, Secretary, Dcpartr.lenf General
Services, presented Item P-3-A of his !lgendaunder Property
dated June 14, 1971 as cOl-pletelydescribed in Exhibit page
125, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
approved the item contained on Exhibit page 125.



p- 3-/1.

Iitem 2'-3 — e —_

Approval i::; l'eQue~E.ed for permi..;;sj.on to :J..cc~;ptum Option fer purchalJE:
of the follouing prorcrty’ in Allcgr~~y' CO~,.it::i, 1klL.I:flan d) for GT~E!~tIItIDJE sIr.. TE
FOE.I-ST; \lith  t:i.tlo tr2lisi'cr  dOCvlic;nts subject t.o the ap;)j:.oY(llof the St:;.te 1,:~uU

DcpnrtmDnt
SPi;;CIAL CONDITIO?JS: Nono
OPTlIonOR: 1-Lt, Sponcer  G. Hoss!~II
O~~HEI?SHIP SincgJ 1949
PROP;;"TY: 5 acres +, uni~provod
JI"SSESSED  VALUE: $340,00 . -
OPTJO:I D!,TE: 1",,),28, 19-(1
OPTIGN PERIOD: 120 dav::;
PRICE: ~il,69:~#00, in fe'3
APPRAISED  VALUE: $1,695,00, in foo.--Nicbuol P. Goodfello\l
_ $1,69ScO0, in fc—@.~4dam2s A. Perrin
FUND .Solur,e»- Iltem 13, OJ.tdoor Rocl'e"tion L:<.ndiosi1 1969
liNAFIi( S: This PI'Opex'ty iB \:it,hin thf; approved takG lines of

Green Jlidge State Jt'o::'ost alld ncqcisi  ti.on ha.s been
approved by the.: D;3pa~.t,lc'8nt of F<Jre~ts und Par'kse

125



ITEI"l'-; SUEIVITTED ON THE MilOI'm" OF THE SECRETf\F~Y. DEPM1TIV:2N1" OF
:EI..l |I| IQI__-.:

Hr. George H. Le\ds, Secr®lt'ry, Department of General
Services, presented Item P-3-B of his Agenda under Property
dated June 14. 1971 as completely described in Exhibit page
127, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to defer this item.

126



PROPERTY

Item P-3 DEPAHTIVTE.NTOEF EORESTS AND PARKS
P-3-D A.pprovel i—ruc:ue:.;t~:dfor per;nJ3sion t.o c(ccept w1 C:pt.:ionfor pu.l~chase
of the .follmd.ng Pro:~ct1.:? in lkixfo:L'ct crHarfly, 1;0).trdoudt  for.  GUNPC~nJL;:;:~STi"TJ:; PAH.K,
Hii.h title t1"LTlsi'er dOCUIncnts .s::bject, tD t!IB apPl:o\";l of ‘thc t:t:iltc: L.aH D:~q,~2~U!_Bnt.
SPECITIL CONDITIa~S: Props!'t..:r milYbe subject to a SUI"\"(,\Yo e:o:tablish
exa.et 3.crcage:.
OPTIONOR: nrc. Ann fo:-d
UdNERSHIP: Since 19b9
PROPERTY: 0,156 ncres +, ilnproycd
ASSESSED \TALUE: -::4,090.00 -
OPTIO!i DATE: Hay 28, 1971
OPTION Pi<;"llOD: 6 J:lontiw
PIUCE: $6,500.CJ, in fee
APPRAISED  VA-LUE: ~;6,500.CO,in fC8--Cha.rles V. Spalding
$6,27] .+ 00, in fec--J. Ve:cnollldl
FUND SOInCE: Item 3, Outdoor IVJ~reationL~nd Lo?_~1969
JIDILRi(S: This property is 16thin the: take lines of Gunpouder

State Park and acqlu.sition has been approved by the
Depart!llent o1° Forest—~ p.id Parks e

127



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF' THE SECRETARY ; DEPAHTMIENT OF

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items P-4-A and P-4-B of his Agenda
under Property dated June 14, 1971 as completely described

in Exhibit page 129, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

i The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, and
without further discussion, approved the items contained on

Exhibit page 129.

128



P-4-A

p_lji_B

Approv'al ia rcqu8.st~d for pcn::.ission to accept ~~nOption for plu“ch:'~S8
of the i'ollo:'line property 1.n C3ralin~ CO"tnt~n H~r:rJ.:v)d£0:": TVG!U~IICE ST.MI'E PIUn~,
uith title  tr':""Jwfer ciOcl1li:Bnts subject to t..l.eapprovD.l of t.he State I,:n; Dcpa:cr,iilQnt.

SPECIJ.L COJNIINMIS: None
OP'I'IONOI1S: Thollid.s C. Redding clid Vi:rginia R.edding, his ~.ri.fe
O:'JHEIISHIP: Since 1951
PROI}FLTY: 8.769 acres +. unj~proved
J-..SSr:SSED Vf...|,UE: $::51~.90 -
OPTION DATL: Yay 10, 1971
OP1'ION PJ:RIOD: 6 months
PRJ:CE: $h,500.00, in fce
APPRAISED VAIUE: $5,700.00, in fec- .l,imwod C. Yates
$h,385.00, in fce--F. Fhillips .'li.JJj.a.ll'.son
FUND SOURCE: $2,250.00--Item 7, Oatdo:)r llecrea.tion L:llldLoan 1969
‘ $2,250.vJ--ProgP,su  7-79.30.04.02
REr>IA.Hi'S: Thi:l prO,lel'ty is :'ithin the take .Hnes of 'l'uckahoe

Stat.e Peu''c nnd acq'Ui~iition hc::.sbeen approv-ed bT the
Departm8nt of Forests and PD.rkCi.

Appro\Val is requested for penrjl;Gion to accept an Option for p\\rch'ise
of tbe fOlloHing propert)r Il Hash5.ngton County, }l:ryland: for the SOUTIL-IKOJ1?E'AIN
NATUTFIALVIROII-11'NT J.i~Ell, HUQ title  transJ"c:c doctunents sul.Jjectto the appro';etl
of the State LaHDepal'tmen';;.

SPECIAL  CONDITIONS: Property m[tY be ."Jubjectto a. survey to esulblish  c;.:tct
acreage. Pa:>,,,,,,mtilll.J6Jad0 on the basil] of $175.00
per ac;cc, as established by the suwo.ve;;T.

OPT'IOIWR: C~ Richard Grin:ll
O~'INEL:.SHP: Since January, 1970
PROPERTY: 72.3h acres +> unlJ"pl'Oved
ASSK;SED VALUE: $3,600.00 -
OPTION DATE: Hay 20, J971
OPTION PE1UOD: 6 months
PRICE: $12,659.50, in fee
APPIL~ISED VP.LUE: $1h,500.00, in foo--1-/. Paul Settles
$10,850.00, in fE:e--llichard L. Bo;;ers
FUND  SOURCE: Item h6, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
RE11ARKS: This propel't.y is 1/ithin the take lines of the South

Hountain Natural Em"ironment Araa and acquisition rw.s
been approved by t:'le Department of Forests imd Parks e

129



o5

E~S SU
NEHAL

EEQ\?EE%Q: THE AGENDA OF THE S~fRETARY, DEPARTI-ffilOF

JVIrGeorge R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Item P-5 of his Agenda under Property,
dated June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit page
131, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_ The Beard of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to defer this item.

130



P==OPEHTY
Item P-5 DEPARTI.NIT_QY_EQNESI'S AliD PAHES

Approval is requested. i'or pcrmis~ion to C:'.ccept ":Ul Opt.ion for purch.:lse
of the folJ.oHi.nl,propr,rty in HarflOrd County. Ear,ylund, for SU.'3QIfflIMIIA STAtE
PAIIK, wi.th title tram;for doctlment~subj8ct to the npproyo..lo¢ the State Lall
D~partrnent.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: None

OPTIONOJ1S: R3lph E, Hom~ and !"2sic E. Homan, hi.s Hife

O:INEHSH IP: Since 1944

PHOPE:RTY: 2-story duelling consisting of seycn rooms

ASSESSED  \TALIIE: $2,)~21.00

O?I'WN DATE: Hay 18, 1971

OPTIOI1 I'F1UOD: 6 months

PRICE: $8,200.00

APPINLISED ~ VALUE: $Y,)00.00--J. Vernon Hall

) ::;8,200.00--D:llliol J. Drcgi.er

FUND  SOURCE: $!:.100.00--1t.cnb, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$i4,100.00--Program 7-79.30. all.02
The State is purchasing the leasehold interest. The

State enjoys the use of the IWId as a result of a

lease ,lith the Sus'quehannaElec'~rie Conp=y at a

renta.l of $1.00 p~r year, rene~—ablefrom J~eart.o year.
Ynis said lease has bGcnin effect since Jannar,Y7, 1959.
Tius property 10 aiithin the t8 I{dines of Susquehanna
State Park and acquiGition has been approycd by the
Department of ~;orests uid. Parks e

131



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTI-IENTOE
GENERAL  SEHVICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Items D-1 and D-2 of his Agenda under
Deferred Items dated June 14, 1971 as completely described
in Exhibit page 133, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
discussed these items and decided to defer both D-1 and D-2.

132



—————— T — ———

Hcf(;:;j~encc i0 r.w.deto Item P-II-B .. of thi~~"D~partHtcni.-JIs 2[;end.!| Ap:til 7,
1971, ..h(~reinapprot'nl H2s dc->fCirred pending o report on th!) price:; of compaliiblc
sales ~nd t.he desirahility of thi.s prOpBJtt as to it3 location. ~-hereport
hav'wg b,:~ersu.b:iitt."2d} app::ovti is aGain rcq.uo~tod far. pCJl:'rt'is:;;ion to .:~c.cept(in
Option for pilly~haso of tho:: foll()~i:lg P::YJp.n-trill C:=cil County, I~ar;,'lan.d:-for
EI-JILEVILLE \-rILDI.FE HKfjIAGI~~jJEW.rJJEA, ili.th title tl'a:lsfer do:.rl."liWits su.bjec"i:.. to
t)w approval of t.he ,;tate Lal n".part.ment.

SPECIALCORNITIOIIS: Optj.onor.s:shall have tho right to hal-\re3tcrops in.
the year )s'(lo

OPTIONOHS: H. Harrison Heehl.ing and Josephine B. Mechling, his
Lfe'.

O',iHililSHIP: Sinc:c 1964

PROPERTY: 13h.6)~h acres ~, ur.improved

ASSESSED VALUE: $10,B50.00

OPTION IL\TE: April 7, 1971

OPTIO:i PERIOD: 6 months

PRICE: $J.09, 0(,1. 6h, in fcc

APPRAISEVALUE: $115,00),00, in fee--F. YnLllips Willilli"son
$100,0v).00, in fGe-.I11"I'iillc Il. PGters

FUNDSOURCE: Item 23, OutdoOl' Recreaticn Land I.,Qan1959

fillLARKS: This propert,y is within tho t"'l:e lines of E'lrleville

I1li—dlifel-lanc.Igerr.entAX'oae Acquicit.ion has been
approved by the Fish ".n.dlI"iilcJJ.ife Administration.

Item D-2 ST. L=lIH$'CITY CO!1L:USSION

Reference is made to Ite;:l D-Qof this Depart.”"""lcnt c3genda Harch "2,
1971 wherein i1t \:as the opinion of the Boal~d.t.h8.""Ghis Dap;:n:tment shcH.'lld
attempt to negotiate at and for the price of ~~S3,500,00. All iittempt.s to
negotiate at this price have been luiot.H:cesafilLl.  Appr'ov'ul Is again requested
for perJlu.ssionto. accept an Option for the pU-I'chase of th:i:l p!opert;l :l.n
St. Haryl s Countyt Nallrla'ld for 51'. HA.~wS CITY CO-~1HISSIOi; ci.Sset. forth  beloH,
\lith title t.ransfer docur’ents subject to the approv<u of the State 131 Department.

SPECIALCCImI'T'IONS: None

O!L'I''ONOrt: ~ranccs D. Rl~ell

O,'NERSHIP: Since 19h3

PROPERTY: 30 acres +, improved

ASS&SSFJ) VHUE: $15,69S.0U

OPTIO;~ DATE: September 23, 1970

OPTIONPRJIIOII: 6 months

PiliCE: $92,000.00, in fee

APP1LUSEMNALUE: $119,000.00, in fec--Carl R. BalduB, Jr. (1119/71)

$105,000.00, in fec--B. Fran'>lin Hearn, Jr. (9/15/'(0)
$100,ro0.00, in fee--Carl lleinnuller, Jr.  (6/25/69)

FUNCBSOURCE: :th6,000.00--Item 59, Oatdoor Recreation Lend Loan 1969
$46,000.0)--}Togr[~n7-79.37.10.01
llI-IARKS: The purpose of ~lis acquisition is for the St. Mary's

City Historic Di::Jtrict, and has been appro'Jed b;j' the
st. Nary's City Commission.

133



ITEVS  SUBIJITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECHETAHY, DEPAHTMENT OF
GENJ<~Rfll SEHVICES:

r—. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General
Services, presented Item D-) of his Agenda under Deferred
Items dated June 14, 1971 as completely described in Exhibit
pages 1)5 and 1)6, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

_ The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
decided to have a special meeting on June 29, 1971 at 11:)0
in the Governor"s Office to make a decision on this item.

134



Item D-3

DEPARTI'IEHT OF FOHES'2S flU) J/LIU\S

Refer .. m~eis madeto It.emD."J.~A;this Dgxlrtmenti-s D.ECnda of H~.rch 2,

1971, wherein t.his

item ITa:3 d;-;ferr8d  ponding recO:T'ullendat.ionn  cd” thr; Ca.pit.~11

Budget Coorlli t.tee D.i~d :rc\~#~of the Fedel'al Go-~:.0m!;~pnitiu p~tieipatio:l in the
acquisit.ion of land in t.he vicinity. This ini'omat.ion uill us presented by
the Dap2~rtment of Forc:$t~) and PiU'ks at. this meeting.  Il.pproved.is t.herefol-e
requcntcd for per;ni..ssion to "i.C~cpt an Option for p~'ehasc of the follojling

propcrt—~r ja1 1'lashingt.on

coiuity, Hn.rylayJdd! for FOR'l' fHEDERrCK S'TATE P1J"J(, \-rith

titlc transfer docmnent~yubject to the epproval of t.he State Lawfupartmcnt.

SPECJJCL CONDITIONS:

OPTImIOIl.3 :

O'iIN EH.5ill P:
PB.DPEILI'Y:
ASSJ:'SSIkD  V;\LUE:
OPTIQil DATE:
OPTIOli PERIOD:
PRICE:

APPRAISED V;\LUE:

Fmw SOURCE:

REHAR.I(S:

Prop"rty m"ybe subject to a Sll.rvc:;to cstablish

exact acreage. Pay;aent I/111. be made on the basis

of $485.00 per acrc, inclu(ti.ng improvclllents, as
establishcd by the survey.

Hary K. smiTiatn and li'lrTJT D. bpOtnnan, her hu3 band

Since 1963

558.60 acres +, improved

$41,h25.00 -

Novenwer 2, 1970

6 months

$270,921.00, in fee (or :;;485.00per acre)

$266}$00.0Q, tn feB ..-R.ichard L.. BO.H?Irn

$261,909.95, in I"e..-j. Riclw.rd llolumfel
$135,h60.50--Prog7."ilrmi-'0.30,04.02
$135,L.160.50--1tc;n10, O.~'l;dodRecreation L..qnk,an 1969
This proper-t;r is lIHhin the take lines of Fort
Frederick StCltc Park and acquisition has been appr.oved
by the Department of ~'ore.~tsa.'ld P,,-rl:s.

135



80o<<1'(/ of Public Wo"l,s
June 14, 1971

Item D-3 - Depc)l"tment 01' Gencpal Sct"viees Agend«

MI®. Le"vis prTesentcd Item D-3 on his agenda covet®ing a reconsidcl*<ltion of a
request by ti,eDCpRt"tmcnt of Forests and Parks to purcllase 558.60 acres,
plus o1 millus, frooJMary K. Bnd Ilo"ry D. Bowman for use at Fort F"ederick
Park at a price of $270,921.00, in fee, or $485.00 per act'e.

Mr. Ellis: I asked to Ilave this 1iem put back on the agenda SInce | would
like to have the Board®"s decision befope June 30, 1971.

Governor Mandel:  Tile pupcllase of this property is not in confopmance with
the recommendation of the Capital Budget Committe~.

M. EIliIs:  we will lose the money for this propepty on July 1 and that is
why I wollld like 101" tileBoard to make a decision one way or the
othep on t.his Bowmun teact.

MI®. Goldstein: The intention of the Legislatupe was to eliminate buying
this land for Fort Fpederick.

GovertlOt*Mandel : Let"s have a special meeting before July 1 and invite

the members of the Capital Budget Committee to explain their
eecommendations and plans for Fort. Fredepick and the .Bowmatl land.

The meeting -Bs scheduled for June 29 at"11:30 a.m. in the Govepnop®s Office
in Annapolis.

1)6



Administrative Office of the Courts.
Audits, Division of .

Board of Public Works

.46,47,50,51
.40,51

3-5,32

34,55,69,70,74,75,78-80,97,98,102,106,112-115

Board of Trustees of State Colleges

Bowie State College.

Boys' Forestry Camps .
Budget and Fiscal Planning, Department of
Bureau of Mines.

Chesapeake Bay Affairs. Department of .

Civil Defense Agency .

Clifton T. Perkins State Hospltal

Commission on Submerged Lands"

Comptroller of the Treasury.

Community Colleges. Maryland State Board for
Crownsville State Hospital.

Deaf, Maryland School for the
District Court.

Eastern Shore State Hospital.
Economic Development.

Education. State Department of.

Employees’ Retirement System, Board of Trustees.
Employment and Social Services, Department of .

Employment Security Administration
Executive Department - Governor.

Fish and Wildlife Administration
Forests and Parks
Frostburg State College' L

General Services, Department of.

.40-53,78,87
.55,73
.50,51
.50,51
.46,47

46,47,50,55,71,92,93,102,103,110
.46,49,50,51
" eee 112,113
- . . .7-10
.35,36,46,49
.55,60
... 78,90

.55,68,78,81,102,110
.eece 102,111

50,51,55,61,78,90
7,11,46,47,50,51

17 18,46,49-51,54,78,82,116,117
.21,22,S0-52
.55,56
.50,51
.50,51

50,51,97,100,101,120,121,132,133

50,51,55
66 68 74,75,78,91, 97 100,102
104,105,112,114,122~131,134-136

.40,41,50,51,55,57,102,107

.35,38,116,118

Greater Baltimore Consolidated Wholesale Food Market Authorlty ee.- 102,108

Health and Mental Hygiene. Department of

Health. State Department of
Henryton State Hospital

Home Improvement Commission.
House of Correction, Maryland.

7,11,32,34,46,48,50,51

.50,51
.55,72

.50,51
78,80,91,102,108

Insurance Department, State .. -19,20
Labor and Industry, Division of -50-52
Maryland Bicentennial Commission. .32,34
Maryland Metropolitan Washington Retardation Center .74,76
Metropolitan Transit Authority. 44,45
Military Department. .50,51,53,55,64,65,78,95,102,110

Montebello State Hospital .e.e. oo 55,62,78,82,78,86
Montrose School for Girls LA A S e . 50,51,53
Morgan State College 50 51,55,56,74, 76 78, 87 102,107

Motor Vehicles, Department of . 50,51
Natural Resources. Department of .35,36,50-52
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 .. 715



Parole and Probation. Division of
Patuxent Institution

Penitentiary.  Maryland.
Personnel. Department of.

Pine BIluff State Hospital

Planning. Department of State.

Police. Department of Maryland State

.35,36,46,48, 50,51

46,48

.50,51,78,91

. 7,12

.. 112,113

35,39, 50,51,102,104,105
35,36,52,55,63,94,95,102,105,112,113

Police Training Commission. . Ce e 46,47
Professional Engineers and Professmnal Land Surveyors,

State Board of Registration for . . 7,16
Public Broadcasting. Maryland Center for . : 50,51
Public Buildings and Grounds, Superintendent of : .55,71,78,81,102,104,106
Public Safety and Correctional Services. Department of . .35,36
Public Service Commission 50,51
Public School Construction 35,38
Register of Wills for Baltimore City .50,51
Roads Commission. State. .23,24,50,51

74,76

Rosewood State Hospital

St. Mary's City Commission
Salisbury State College

Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967

Scholorship Board, Maryland State

Secretary of State Ce e

Social Services. State Department of,

Springfield State Hospital ..

Spring Grove State Hospital.

State Colleges:
Bowie ....
Frostburg.
Morgan.
Salisbury’
Towson

State Employees

State Records

Tobacco Warehouse. State

Towson State College.

Traffic Safety Commission.

Training School tor Boys. Maryland.

Transportation,  Department of

"Treasurer.  State )

Maryland

University of Maryland -
Baltimore Campus.
College Park Campus.
Eastern Shore Campus

Urban Mass Transit Loan of 1970

Victor Cullen School.
Water Quality Loan of 1968

Water Resourcez. Department of .
Well Drillers. Maryland State Board for

97,100,132,133
50,51,55,58,97,100
. 7,15
23,24
.50,53
50,51,54
.78,89,102,109
.50,51,55,61,74, 76,78,89,91,102,109,110
.55,73
40 41 50 51 55 57,102,107
.50,51,55,56,74,76,78,87,102,107
, .. 50,51,55,58,97,100

23,25,40, 43 50 51,59,74,76-79,88,102,109

" 19,20
19,20

46,49
23,25,40,43,50,51,59,74,76-79,88,102,109
50,51
, .. (8,96
7,12,44,1.5
23,25

.23-29,78,80,83,86,96-98,102,110
74,76,78,84,85,102,111
.102,108,116,117

.30,31
.55,62
.32,33

.35,36,50,51
.35,36



	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143

